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UK
WARNING: 
BE CAREFUL OF SHARP EDGES. Every e ort has been made in the manufacture of the barbecue to remove sharp edges,
however, you should handle all parts with care to avoid possible injury.  

IMPORTANT:
User must read these instructions fully before attempting to assemble or use this product.
If you are assembling this for someone else, give this manual to him or her to read and save for future use.

FR
AVERTISSEMENT :
ATTENTION AUX ARÊTES TRANCHANTES. Bien que tout ait été mis en œuvre lors de la fabrication du barbecue pour
supprimer les arêtes tranchantes, il est nécessaire de manipuler toutes les pièces avec précaution a n d'éviter toute
blessure éventuelle.  

IMPORTANT :
les utilisateurs doivent lire attentivement ces instructions avant de monter ce produit ou de s'en servir. Si vous montez ce
produit pour quelqu'un d'autre, donnez-lui ce manuel a n qu'il prenne connaissance du contenu et le conserve pour
référence ultérieure.

PT
ATENÇÃO: 
CUIDADO COM AS EXTREMIDADES AFIADAS. O fabricante envidou todos os esforços durante o fabrico do barbecue para
remover as extremidades a adas; contudo, o utilizador deve manipular todas as peças com cuidado para evitar possíveis
ferimentos.  

IMPORTANTE:
O utilizador deve ler todas as instruções antes de tentar montar ou utilizar este produto. Se estiver a montar este produto
para outra pessoa, dê-lhe este manual para que ela o guarde para futuras consultas.

SE
VARNING: 
AKTA DIG FÖR VASSA KANTER. Under tillverkningsprocessen har vi arbetat hårt för att ta bort alla vassa kanter, men du bör
hantera alla delar försiktigt för att undvika risken för skador.  

VIKTIGT:
Användare måste läsa dessa instruktioner helt och hållet innan de försöker montera eller använda produkten. Om du
monterar denna produkt för någon annan, ger du denna bruksanvisning till honom eller henne att läsa och spara för
framtida referens.

SK
UPOZORNENIE:
DÁVAJTE POZOR NA OSTRÉ HRANY. Pri výrobe boli dôkladne odstránené všetky ostré hrany, ale so všetkými komponentmi
by ste mali narábať opatrne, aby ste sa vyhli možnému poraneniu.  

DÔLEŽITÉ:
Predtým, než sa pokúsite zmontovať alebo používať tento výrobok, prečítajte si všetky tieto pokyny. Ak montujete tento
výrobok pre niekoho iného, odovzdajte mu tento návod, aby si ho ponechal pre neskoršie použitie.

LT
ĮSPĖJIMAS. 
SAUGOKITĖS AŠTRIŲ BRIAUNŲ. Gaminant kepsninę imtasi visų įmanomų priemonių, kad neliktų jokių aštrių briaunų, tačiau
liesdami sudėtines dalis saugokitės, kad nesusižeistumėte.  

SVARBU.
Prieš mėgindamas surinkti ar naudoti šį gaminį vartotojas privalo perskaityti šią instrukciją. Jeigu montuojate šį gaminį
kitam asmeniui, perduokite instrukciją jam ar jai, nes jos gali prireikti ateityje.

LV
BRĪDINĀJUMS! 
UZMANIETIES NO ASĀM MALĀM. Grila ražošanas laikā ir pieliktas visas pūles, lai likvidētu asās malas, tomēr ar visām
daļām rīkojieties uzmanīgi, lai izvairītos no iespējamām traumām.  

SVARĪGI!
Lietotājam pirms izstrādājuma uzstādīšanas vai lietošanas ir pilnībā jāizlasa šīs instrukcijas. Ja veicat šī izstrādājuma
montāžu kādai citai personai, nododiet viņam šo rokasgrāmatu izlasīšanai un turpmākām uzziņām.

WARNUNG: 
AUF SCHARFE KANTEN ACHTEN. Obwohl bei der Herstellung des Grills größtmögliche Sorgfalt aufgewandt wurde, um
scharfe Kanten zu entfernen, sollten Sie alle Komponenten mit Vorsicht behandeln, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden.  

WICHTIG: 
Lesen Sie aufmerksam diese Anweisungen, bevor Sie versuchen, das Gerät zu montieren oder zu benutzen. Falls Sie das
Gerät für jemand anderen montieren, geben Sie ihm dieses Handbuch zum Lesen und Nachschlagen.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: 
ВНИМАВАЙТЕ С ОСТРИТЕ РЪБОВЕ. Производителят е положил всички възможни усилия, за да отстрани острите
ръбове от барбекюто, но въпреки това трябва да боравите внимателно с всички части, за да избегнете възможно
нараняване.  

ВАЖНО:
Потребителите трябва да прочетат тези инструкции изцяло, преди да опитат да сглобят или да работят с този
продукт. Ако сглобявате този уред за използване от друго лице, предайте му/й това ръководство за справка в
бъдеще.

IT
AVVERTENZA: 
FARE ATTENZIONE AI BORDI TAGLIENTI. Nonostante sia stata adottata ogni misura possibile per eliminare eventuali bordi
taglienti, si raccomanda comunque di maneggiare le parti con cura, per evitare lesioni accidentali.  

IMPORTANTE:
Si raccomanda di leggere completamente le istruzioni prima di montare o utilizzare questo prodotto. Se il prodotto viene
assemblato per una terza persona, consegnare anche il presente manuale come riferimento futuro.

RU
ВНИМАНИЕ! 
ВО ВРЕМЯ СБОРКИ БУДЬТЕ ОСТОРОЖНЫ ПРИ ОБРАЩЕНИИ С ОСТРЫМИ КРАЯМИ. Детали гриля были тщательно
проверены производителем на наличие острых краев, однако соблюдайте осторожность при работе с ними,
чтобы избежать травм.  

ВАЖНО! 
Прежде чем собирать или использовать этот прибор, внимательно прочтите данное руководство. Если вы
собираете прибор не для себя, передайте это руководство хозяину для дальнейшего использования.

FIGYELMEZTETÉS: 
VIGYÁZAT! ÉLES SZÉLEK! Különös gyelmet fordítunk az éles szélek eltávolítására, azonban óvatosan kezelje az alkatrészeket
az esetleges sérülések elkerülése érdekében.  

FONTOS:
Feltétlenül olvassa el a teljes kézikönyvet, mielőtt hozzáfogna a berendezés összeállításához, illetve használatához. Ha
valaki másnak szereli össze a terméket, adja oda neki és ő őrizze meg.

FI
VAROITUS: 
VARO TERÄVIÄ REUNOJA. Grillin valmistuksessa on kiinnitetty erityistä huomiota siihen, että kaikki terävät reunat on saatu
poistettua. Käsittele kuitenkin kaikkia osia varovasti, jotta vältyt mahdollisilta vammoilta.  

TÄRKEÄÄ:
Käyttäjien täytyy lukea nämä ohjeet kokonaan ennen tuotteen kokoamista tai käyttämistä. Jos kokoat tuotteen jonkun
muun puolesta, anna käyttöohje hänelle myöhempää käyttöä varten.

DK
ADVARSEL:
VÆR OPMÆRKSOM PÅ SKARPE KANTER. Man har under fremstillingen af grillen været meget nøje med at erne skarpe
kanter, men du bør håndtere alle komponenter med forsigtighed for at undgå at komme til skade.  

VIGTIGT:
Brugeren skal læse denne brugsanvisning i dens helhed før samling eller betjening af dette produkt.
Hvis du samler dette produkt for en anden person, skal du give dem denne brugsanvisning, så de kan læse den og gemme
den til fremtidig brug.

RO
ATENŢIE:
AVEŢI GRIJĂ LA CAPETELE ASCUŢITE. În timpul procesului de fabricaţie s-au depus toate eforturile pentru a înlătura toate
capetele ascuţite, însă trebuie să aveţi grijă să manevraţi piesele componente cu atenţie pentru a evita posibile răni.

IMPORTANT:
Utilizatorul trebuie să citească integral aceste instrucţiuni înainte de a asambla sau de a utiliza acest produs. Dacă asamblaţi
acest produs pentru o altă persoană, daţi-i respectivei persoane acest manual pentru consultări viitoare.

HR
UPOZORENJE: 
PAZITE NA OŠTRE RUBOVE. Tijekom izrade uloženo je mnogo pažnje da se uklone oštri rubovi, ali prilikom rukovanja di-
jelovima ipak trebate biti oprezni da biste izbjegli moguće ozljede.  

VAŽNO:
korisnici moraju u cijelosti pročitati ove upute prije no što pokušaju sastaviti proizvod ili rukovati njime. Ako sklapate ovaj
proizvod za nekog drugog, priručnik dajte toj osobi za slučaj da joj ponovno zatreba.
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κριμένο προϊόν. Εάν συναρμολογείτε το προϊόν αυτό για λογαριασμό κάποιου άλλου, παραδώστε του τις οδηγίες αυτές για να
τις μελετήσει και να τις φυλάξει για μελλοντική χρήση.

 
TR
UYARI: 
KURULUM SIRASINDA KESKİN UÇLARA DİKKAT EDİN. Keskin uçları gidermek için üretim sırasında büyük özen
gösterilmiştir ancak olası yaralanmaların önüne geçmek için tüm parçalara dikkatli şekilde dokunmalısınız.  

ÖNEMLİ:
Kullanıcı, bu ürünü kurmadan veya çalıştırmadan önce bu talimatları tamamen okumalıdır. Bu ürünü başka biri için 
kuruyorsanız bu kullanım kılavuzunu gelecekte başvurmak üzere saklaması için ilgili kişiye verin.

NL
WAARSCHUWING: 
WEES VOORZICHTIG MET SCHERPE HOEKEN. Tijdens de fabricage van de barbecue is er alles aan gedaan om scherpe
randen te verwijderen, maar behandel alle onderdelen voorzichtig, zodat u geen letsel oploopt.  

BELANGRIJK:
Gebruikers dienen deze instructies volledig door te lezen alvorens dit product te gaan monteren of
gebruiken. Als u dit product voor iemand anders monteert, geef deze handleiding dan aan hem of haar om te be-
waren voor later gebruik.

ES
ADVERTENCIA: 
TENGA CUIDADO CON LOS BORDES AFILADOS. Durante la fabricación de la barbacoa hemos procurado quitar cualquier
borde a lado; no obstante, tenga cuidado al manipular las piezas para evitar posibles lesiones
accidentales.   

IMPORTANTE: El usuario debe leer detenidamente estas instrucciones antes de montar o utilizar este producto.
Si se encarga del montaje pero no es el dueño de la parrilla, devuélvale el manual a la persona que vaya a utilizarla
para que pueda guardarlo y leerlo más adelante.

NO
ADVARSEL: 
VÆR FORSIKTIG MED SKARPE KANTER. Under produksjonen av grillen er det lagt stor vekt på å erne skarpe kanter,
men du bør håndtere alle deler forsiktig for å unngå eventuelle skader.  

VIKTIG: Alle som skal bruke dette produktet, må lese hele bruksanvisningen før montering og bruk. Hvis du monterer
produktet for noen andre, må du gi vedkommende denne bruksanvisningen for fremtidig bruk.

CZ
UPOZORNĚNÍ:
PŘI MONTÁŽI DÁVEJTE POZOR NA OSTRÉ HRANY! Během výroby se maximálně snažíme odstranit všechny ostré hrany,
nicméně i přesto dbejte zvýšené opatrnosti při manipulaci se všemi součástmi, abyste se nezranili.  

DŮLEŽITÉ:
Uživatelé si před sestavením nebo zprovozněním tohoto výrobku musí přečíst všechny zde uvedené pokyny. Pokud
tento výrobek sestavujete pro někoho jiného, předejte mu tento návod, aby si jej přečetl a uschoval pro budoucí
použití.

PL
OSTRZEŻENIE: 
NALEŻY ZACHOWAĆ OSTROŻNOŚĆ W OBCHODZENIU SIĘ Z OSTRYMI KRAWĘDZIAMI. Podczas produkcji grilla dołożono
wszelkich starań, aby wyeliminować ostre krawędzie. Należy jednak zachować ostrożność w obchodzeniu się ze
wszystkimi elementami urządzenia, aby zapobiec ewentualnemu zranieniu. 

WAŻNE:
Przed złożeniem i użytkowaniem produktu należy się dokładnie zapoznać z instrukcją obsługi. W przypadku składania
produktu dla kogoś innego należy przekazać tej osobie niniejszą instrukcję, aby mogła się z nią zapoznać i wyko-
rzystywać w przyszłości.

EE
HOIATUS! 
HOIDUGE TERAVATE SERVADE EEST. Grilli tootmise käigus on kõik teravad servad hoolikalt maha lihvitud, kuid võima-
like vigastuste vältimiseks tuleb kõiki komponente käsitseda ettevaatlikult.  

NB!
Kasutaja peab enne toote kokkupanemist või kasutamist lugema käesolevaid juhiseid. Kui panete seadet kokku kel-
legi teise jaoks, andke talle käesolev kasutusjuhend, et ta saaks seda lugeda ja hilisemaks kasutuseks alles hoida.

EL
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: 
ΠΡΟΣΕΞΤΕ ΤΙΣ ΚΟΦΤΕΡΕΣ ΑΚΜΕΣ. Κατά την κατασκευή της ψησταριάς, κατεβλήθη κάθε δυνατή προσπάθεια να εξομα-
λυνθούν τυχόν κοφτερές ακμές. Ωστόσο, θα πρέπει να χειρίζεστε όλα τα μέρη της ψησταριάς με προσοχή, για να απο-
φύγετε τυχόν τραυματισμούς.  

ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΟ:
Διαβάστε όλες τις οδηγίες στο παρόν εγχειρίδιο, προτού επιχειρήσετε να συναρμολογήσετε ή να χειριστείτε το συγκε-

TR

NL

ES

NO

CZ

PL

EE

EL

UA

ОБЕРЕЖНО!
НЕБЕЗПЕЧНІ ГОСТРІ КРАЇ. Ми доклали всіх зусиль, щоб при виготовленні барбекю прибрати гострі краї, однак задля 
уникнення травм з усіма деталями слід поводитись обережно.
ВАЖЛИВО!
Перш ніж збирати або використовувати цей виріб, необхідно прочитати подані тут інструкції.
Якщо ви збираєте цей виріб для когось іншого, необхідно передати цей посібник, щоб він/вона його прочитали та 
зберегли для подальшого використання.



UK
WARNING 
FOR YOUR SAFETY

This grill is for outdoor use only, and shall not be used in a building, garage, or any other enclosed area. 
This grill is NOT for commercial use. 
Do not use grill for indoor cooking or heating. Toxic carbon monoxide fumes can accumulate and cause asphyxiation. 
Do not use petrol, para n, or alcohol for lighting. 
Do not use in an explosive atmosphere. Keep grill area clear and free from combustible materials, petrol and other ammable vapors and

liquids. 
Do not store or use petrol or other ammable liquids or vapors within 25 feet (7.62 m) of this appliance. 
Instant light charcoal can burn at very high temperatures during initial startup. Make sure lid is open until charcoal turns to hot coals. 
Keep all combustible items and surfaces at least 21 inches (53 cm) away from the grill at all times.
DO NOT use this grill or any gas product under any overhead or near any unprotected combustible constructions. 
Do not alter grill in any manner. 
Do not use the grill unless it is completely assembled and all parts are securely fastened and tightened. 
This grill should be thoroughly cleaned and inspected on a regular basis. 
Do not use this grill without reading “User Instructions” in this manual. 
Do not touch metal parts of grill until it has completely cooled (about 45 min.) to avoid burns, unless you are wearing protective gear (pot

holders, gloves, BBQ mittens, etc.). 
Never touch grates (charcoal or cooking), ashes or coals to see if they are hot. 
Do not use on wooden decks, wooden furniture or other combustible surfaces. 
Do not use in or on boats or recreational vehicles. 
Position grill so wind cannot carry ashes to combustible surfaces. 
Do not use in high winds. 
Never lean over the grill when lighting. 
Do not leave a lit grill unattended, especially keep children and pets away from grill at all times. 
Do not attempt to move grill when in use. Allow the grill to cool before moving or storing. 
Always open grill lid carefully and slowly as heat and steam trapped within grill can severely burn you. 
Always place your grill on a hard, non-combustible level surface. An asphalt or blacktop surface may not be acceptable for this purpose. 
Do not remove the ashes until they are completely and fully extinguished. 
Live hot briquettes and coals can create a re hazard. 
Always empty the ash catcher and grill after each use. Do not remove the ashes until they are completely and fully extinguished. 
Do not place fuel (charcoal briquettes, wood or lump charcoal) directly into bottom of grill. Place fuel only on the charcoal pan/grid. 
Check to make sure the air vents are free of debris and ash before and while you are using the grill. 
Make sure ash catcher is securely and completely in place before using the grill. 
Always wear protective gloves when adding fuel to retain desired heat level. 
Keep all electrical cords away from a hot grill. 
Always use a meat thermometer to ensure food is cooked to a safe temperature. 
Do not touch the hot cooking grid by hand. 
Attention! This barbecue will become very hot. Do not move it during operation. 
Caution! Do not use spirit, petrol or comparable uids for lighting or re-lighting! 
Warning! Keep children and pets away. 
Death, serious injury or damage to property may occur if the above is not followed exactly. 

FR
AVERTISSEMENT 
INSTRUCTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ

Ce barbecue est destiné à un usage extérieur uniquement et ne doit pas être utilisé dans un immeuble, un garage ou un local fermé. 
Ce barbecue n'est PAS destiné à un usage commercial. 
Ne pas utiliser le barbecue pour la cuisson à l'intérieur ou comme appareil de chau age. Des vapeurs toxiques de monoxyde de carbone

peuvent s'accumuler et causer une asphyxie. 
Ne pas utiliser d'essence, de para ne ou d'alcool pour l'allumer. 
Ne pas utiliser dans une atmosphère explosive. Maintenir dégagé et exempt de matériaux combustibles, d'essence et d'autres vapeurs et

liquides in ammables l'emplacement où se trouve le barbecue. 
Ne pas stocker ni utiliser d'essence, ou d'autres liquides ou vapeurs in ammables, à moins de 7,62 m de l'appareil. 
Le charbon léger à allumage instantané peut brûler à des températures très élevées lorsqu'on l'allume pour la première fois.
S'assurer que le couvercle est ouvert jusqu'à ce que le charbon de bois se transforme en charbon chaud. 
Maintenir tout objet ou surface combustible à une distance d'au moins 53 cm du barbecue à tout moment.
NE PAS utiliser ce barbecue ou tout autre produit fonctionnant avec du gaz à proximité ou en dessous d'une construction combustible non

protégée. 
Ne jamais modi er le barbecue de quelque manière que ce soit. 
N'utiliser le barbecue qu'une fois que celui-ci est complètement monté, et que toutes les pièces sont solidement resserrées et xées. 
Véri er et nettoyer le barbecue régulièrement. 
Ne pas utiliser le barbecue sans avoir lu, au préalable, la section intitulée « Instructions d'utilisation » du présent document. 
Ne pas toucher les parties métalliques du barbecue tant qu'il n'a pas complètement refroidi (environ 45 min.) pour éviter les brûlures, sauf

si vous portez des vêtements de protection
(maniques, gants, gants pour barbecue, etc.). 
Ne jamais toucher les grilles (à charbon ou de cuisson), les cendres ou le charbon pour véri er s'ils sont chauds. 
Ne pas utiliser sur les terrasses et meubles en bois, ou sur d'autres surfaces combustibles. 
Ne pas utiliser sur ou à l'intérieur de bateaux ou dans des véhicules de camping. 
Positionner le barbecue de façon à ce que le vent n'entraîne pas les cendres sur des surfaces combustibles. 
Ne pas utiliser en cas de grand vent. 
Ne jamais se pencher au-dessus du barbecue lors de l'allumage de ce dernier. 
Ne pas laisser un barbecue allumé sans surveillance.  Veiller particulièrement à garder les enfants et les animaux de compagnie éloignés

du barbecue à tout moment. 
Ne pas déplacer le barbecue lorsqu'il est en fonctionnement. Attendre que le barbecue ait refroidi avant de le déplacer ou de le ranger. 
Veiller à toujours soulever le couvercle du barbecue lentement et avec précaution, car la chaleur et la vapeur qui s'en échappent peuvent

provoquer de graves brûlures. 
Toujours placer le barbecue sur une surface dure, plane et non combustible. Une surface en asphalte ou en bitume n'est pas adaptée. 
Ne pas retirer les cendres tant qu'elles ne sont pas complètement éteintes. 
Les briquettes et le charbon chauds peuvent provoquer un incendie. 
Toujours vider le tiroir à cendres et le barbecue après chaque utilisation. Ne pas retirer les cendres tant qu'elles ne sont pas complètement

éteintes. 
Ne pas placer de combustible (briquettes de charbon de bois, bois ou morceaux de charbon de bois) directement dans le fond du barbecue.
Placer le combustible uniquement sur la grille ou la plaque à charbon. 
S'assurer que les grilles d'aération ne comportent pas de débris et de cendres avant et pendant l'utilisation du barbecue. 
S'assurer que le tiroir à cendres est correctement et complètement installé avant d'utiliser le barbecue. 
Toujours porter des gants de protection lors de l'ajout de combustible a n de maintenir le niveau de chaleur désiré. 
Garder les cordons électriques à distance du barbecue lorsqu'il est chaud. 
Toujours utiliser un thermomètre à viande pour s'assurer que les aliments sont cuits à une température adéquate. 
Ne pas toucher la grille de cuisson chaude à mains nues. 
Attention ! Ce barbecue devient très chaud. Ne pas le déplacer pendant le fonctionnement. 
Attention : ne pas utiliser d'alcool, d'essence ou autre liquide de ce type pour allumer ou réactiver le barbecue ! 
Avertissement ! Tenir à l'écart des enfants et des animaux de compagnie. 
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Le non-respect des instructions ci-dessus peut entraîner des dommages matériels, des blessures graves ou la mort. 

PT
ATENÇÃO 
PARA SUA SEGURANÇA

Este grelhador destina-se apenas à utilização no exterior, não devendo ser utilizado no interior de um edifício, garagem ou qualquer outra área iso-
lada. 

Este grelhador NÃO se destina a utilização comercial. 
Não utilize o grelhador para cozinhar ou para aquecimento dentro de casa. Pode ocorrer uma acumulação de fumos de monóxido de carbono tóxi-

cos e provocar as xia. 
Não utilize gasolina, para na ou álcool para acender. 
Não o utilize numa atmosfera explosiva. Mantenha a área do grelhador limpa e livre de materiais combustíveis, gasolina e outros vapores e líquidos

in amáveis. 
Não guarde nem utilize gasolina ou outros líquidos e vapores in amáveis numa distância inferior a 7,62 m do grelhador. 
O carvão vegetal de acendimento instantâneo pode arder a temperaturas extremamente elevadas durante o acendimento inicial.
Certi que-se de que a tampa ca aberta até o carvão vegetal se transformar em carvão quente. 
Mantenha sempre todos os objectos e superfícies combustíveis a uma distância de 53 cm do grelhador.
NÃO utilize o grelhador ou qualquer produto a gás por baixo de qualquer iluminação ou perto de uma construção combustível desprotegida. 
Não modi que o grelhador de forma nenhuma. 
Não utilize o grelhador a não ser que este esteja completamente montado e todas as peças estejam bem aparafusadas e apertadas. 
Este grelhador deve ser limpo e veri cado com bastante cuidado regularmente. 
Não utilize o grelhador sem ter lido a secção "Instruções de utilização" deste manual. 
Toque apenas nas peças metálicas do grelhador quando este tiver arrefecido completamente (cerca de 45 minutos), para evitar queimaduras, ex-

cepto se estiver a utilizar equipamento de
protecção (pegas, luvas, luvas de barbecue, etc.). 
Nunca toque nas grelhas (com carvão vegetal ou enquanto cozinha), cinzas ou carvão para veri car se estão quentes. 
Não utilize em pavimentos de madeira, móveis de madeira ou noutras superfícies combustíveis. 
Não utilize em barcos ou veículos de recreio. 
Não coloque o grelhador numa posição que possibilite o transporte das cinzas pelo vento para superfícies combustíveis. 
Não utilize em localizações com vento forte. 
Nunca se debruce sobre o grelhador quando este estiver aceso. 
Nunca deixe o grelhador aceso sozinho.  Tenha especial cuidado em manter crianças e animais de estimação sempre afastados da grelha. 
Não tente movimentar o grelhador durante a utilização. Deixe o grelhador arrefecer antes de deslocá-lo ou guardá-lo. 
Abra sempre a tampa do grelhador com cuidado e devagar, pois o calor e vapor encerrados no grelhador podem causar-lhe queimaduras graves. 
Coloque sempre o grelhador numa superfície dura, plana. Uma superfície de asfalto poderá não ser aceitável para esta situação. 
Não retire as cinzas enquanto não estiverem completamente extintas. 
Os briquetes e carvões quentes constituem um risco de incêndio. 
Esvazie sempre o receptor de cinzas e o grelhador após a utilização. Não retire as cinzas enquanto não estiverem completamente extintas. 
Não coloque combustível (briquetes de carvão vegetal, madeira ou carvão vegetal de madeira da protuberância) directamente na parte inferior do

grelhador.
Coloque apenas combustível no depósito/grade para carvão. 
Certi que-se de que os ventiladores não contêm resíduos e cinza, antes e durante a utilização do grelhador. 
Certi que-se de que o receptor de cinzas está colocado correcta e totalmente antes de utilizar o grelhador. 
Utilize sempre luvas de protecção quando adicionar combustível para obter o nível de calor pretendido. 
Mantenha todos os os eléctricos afastados do grelhador quente. 
Utilize sempre um termómetro para carne, para garantir que os alimentos são cozinhados a uma temperatura segura. 
Não toque na grelha para cozinhar quente com as mãos. 
Atenção! Este barbeque ca muito quente. Não o desloque durante o seu funcionamento. 
Cuidado! Não utilize álcool, gasolina ou outros líquidos semelhantes para acender ou reacender! 
Atenção! Manter afastado de crianças e animais de estimação. 
Se não respeitar o supramencionado, pode ocorrer morte, ferimentos graves ou danos na propriedade. 

SE
VARNING 
SÄKERHET

Grillen är endast avsedd för användning utomhus och får inte användas i byggnader, garage eller andra slutna utrymmen. 
Denna grill är INTE avsedd för kommersiell användning. 
Använd inte grillen för matlagning eller uppvärmning inomhus. Giftig koloxid kan ansamlas och orsaka kvävning. 
Använd inte bensin, para n, eller alkohol för tändning. 
Använd inte i explosiva miljöer. Håll området kring grillen fritt från brännbara material, bensin och andra lättantändliga ångor och vätskor. 
Förvara eller använd inte bensin eller andra vätskor med lättantändliga ångor inom 7,5 m från denna produkt. 
Kol som tänds direkt kan brinna med mycket hög temperatur i inledningsfasen. Kontrollera att locket är öppet tills kolen har börjat glöda. 
Se till att alla brännbara föremål och ytor alltid be nner sig minst 50 cm bort från grillen.
ANVÄND INTE grillen eller andra gasprodukter under takkonstruktioner eller i närheten av oskyddade brännbara konstruktioner. 
Modi era inte grillen på något sätt. 
Använd inte grillen om den inte är fullständigt monterad och alla delar sitter fast ordentligt. 
Grillen bör rengöras noga och inspekteras regelbundet. 
Använd inte grillen utan att först ha läst avsnittet "Bruksanvisning" i denna manual. 
Vidrör inte grillens metalldelar förrän den har svalnat helt (ca 45 min.) för att undvika brännskador, såvida du inte använder värmetåliga handskar

(ugnsvantar/-handskar, grillvantar etc.) 
Vidrör aldrig gallren (grill eller tillagning), aska eller kol för att se om de är varma. 
Använd inte på trädäck, trämöbler eller andra brännbara ytor. 
Använd inte i eller på båtar eller rekreationsfordon. 
Placera grillen så att vinden inte kan föra med sig aska till brännbara ytor. 
Använd inte när det blåser hårt. 
Luta dig aldrig över grillen när du tänder den. 
Lämna inte grillen utan uppsyn.  Använd alltid utom räckhåll för barn och husdjur. 
Försök inte att ytta grillen när du använder den. Låt grillen svalna innan du yttar eller ställer undan den. 
Öppna alltid grillens lock försiktigt och långsamt, eftersom värme och ånga inne i grillen kan orsaka allvarliga brännskador. 
Placera alltid grillen på en hård, jämn yta som inte är brännbar. En yta av asfalt är kanske inte acceptabel i detta syfte. 
Ta inte ur askan förrän den är helt släckt. 
Heta briketter och het kol kan utgöra en brandrisk. 
Töm alltid askuppsamlaren och grillen efter varje användning. Ta inte ur askan förrän den är helt släckt. 
Placera inte bränsle (briketter, trä eller grillkol) direkt på grillens botten. Placera endast på grillgallret. 
Kontrollera luftventilerna för att se till att de är fria från skräp och aska före och under användning av grillen. 
Kontrollera att askuppsamlaren sitter ordentligt på plats före användning av grillen. 
Bär alltid skyddshandskar när du lägger till bränsle för att bevara önskad temperatur. 
Håll alla elsladdar borta från den varma grillen. 
Använd alltid en köttermometer för att säkerställa att maten tillagas till lämplig temperatur. 
Vidrör inte det varma grillgallret med handen. 
Obs! Grillen blir mycket het. Försök inte att ytta den under användning. 
Varning! Använd inte alkohol, bensin eller liknande vätskor för att tända grillen eller tända om den! 
Varning! Använd utom räckhåll för barn och husdjur. 
Dödsfall/allvarlig skada på person eller egendom kan uppstå om ovanstående anvisningar inte följs exakt. 
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SK
UPOZORNENIE 
PRE VAŠU BEZPEČNOSŤ

Tento gril je určený iba na použitie vonku a nesmie sa používať v budove, garáži alebo akomkoľvek inom uzatvorenom priestore. 
Tento gril NIE JE určený na komerčné použitie. 
Gril nepoužívajte na varenie alebo ohrev vo vnútri. Môžu sa hromadiť toxické výpary oxidu uhoľnatého a spôsobiť udusenie. 
Na svietenie nepoužívajte benzín, parafín alebo alkohol. 
Nepoužívajte vo výbušnej atmosfére. V priestoroch s grilom nenechávajte žiadne horľavé materiály, benzín a iné horľavé výpary a kvapaliny. 
Do vzdialenosti 25 stôp (7,62 m) od tohto zariadenia neuskladňujte ani nepoužívajte benzín ani iné horľavé kvapaliny alebo výpary. 
Instantné ľahké uhlie môže pri prvotnom spúšťaní horieť pri veľmi vysokej teplote. Uistite sa, že je veko otvorené, kým sa uhlie nezmení na

horúce uhlíky. 
Všetky horľavé predmety a povrchy udržujte vždy najmenej 21 palcov (53 cm) od grilu.
Tento gril ani iný plynový výrobok nepoužívajte pod žiadnou stropnou konštrukciou ani blízko žiadnej nechránenej horľavej konštrukcie. 
Gril žiadnym spôsobom neupravujte. 
Gril nepoužívajte, kým nebude kompletne poskladaný a všetky súčasti bezpečne pripevnené a pritiahnuté. 
Tento gril je potrebné pravidelne dôkladne čistiť a kontrolovať. 
Gril používajte až po prečítaní „Návodu na použitie“ v tomto manuáli. 
Kovových častí grilu sa nedotýkajte, kým úplne nevychladnú (približne 45 min.), aby sa predišlo popáleninám, ak nebudete mať ochrannú

výstroj (držiaky na poháre, rukavice, grilovacie rukavice, atď.). 
Nikdy sa nedotýkajte mriežky (na uhlie alebo na varenie), popolníka alebo uhlia, aby ste sa pozreli, či sú horúce. 
Nepoužívajte na drevených doskách, drevenom nábytku alebo na iných horľavých povrchoch. 
Nepoužívajte na lodiach alebo rekreačných vozidlách. 
Nastavte gril tak, aby vietor neniesol popol na horľavé povrchy. 
Nepoužívajte pri silnom vetre. 
Pri zapaľovaní sa nikdy nenakláňajte nad gril. 
Nenechávajte horiaci gril bez dozoru.  V každom prípade nedovoľte deťom a zvieratám priblížiť sa ku grilu. 
Nepokúšajte sa presúvať gril počas jeho používania. Pred posúvaním alebo uskladnením nechajte gril vychladnúť. 
Veko grilu otvárajte vždy opatrne a pomaly, pretože teplo a para zachytené v grile môžu spôsobiť vážne popáleniny. 
Gril umiestňujte vždy na tvrdý, nehorľavý rovný povrch. Asfaltový povrch nemusí byť na tento účel prijateľný. 
Nevyberajte popol, kým nebude celkom vyhasnutý. 
Žeravé brikety a uhlíky môžu spôsobiť riziko požiaru. 
Vždy vyprázdnite popolník a gril po každom použití. Nevyberajte popol, kým nebude celkom vyhasnutý. 
Nepokladajte palivo (uhoľné brikety, drevo alebo uhlie) priamo na spodok grilu. Palivo klaďte len na mriežku na uhlie. 
Uistite sa, že sú vzduchové výpusty voľné a že nie sú upchané popolom, kým začnete gril používať. 
Pred použitím grilu sa uistite, že je popolník nainštalovaný na mieste. 
Keď pridávate palivo pre zachovanie želanej úrovne tepla, vždy používajte ochranné rukavice. 
Všetky elektrické káble udržujte v bezpečnej vzdialenosti od horúceho grilu. 
S pomocou teplomera na mäso sa uistite, či sú potraviny prepečené na bezpečnú teplotu. 
Nedotýkajte sa horúcej varnej mriežky rukou. 
Pozor! Tento gril bude veľmi horúci. Neposúvajte ho počas prevádzky. 
Upozornenie! Na zapaľovanie alebo opätovné zapaľovanie nepoužívajte lieh, benzín alebo podobné kvapaliny! 
Upozornenie! Deti a domáce zvieratá by sa nemali pohybovať v blízkosti grilu. 
Ak vyššie uvedené pokyny presne nedodržíte, môže nastať usmrtenie, vážne zranenie alebo poškodenie majetku. 

LT
ĮSPĖJIMAS 
JŪSŲ SAUGUMUI

Ši kepsninė skirta naudoti tik lauke: jos negalima naudoti pastato viduje, garaže ar kitoje uždaroje patalpoje. 
Ši kepsninė – NE komercinės paskirties. 
Nenaudokite kepsninės šildymui ar maisto kepimui patalpoje. Gali susikaupti nuodingų anglies viendeginio dūmų, kurie sukelia dusulį. 
Anglims uždegti nenaudokite benzino, para no arba alkoholio. 
Nenaudokite kepsninės sprogioje aplinkoje. Vietoje, kurioje stovi kepsninė, turi būti švaru ir joje negali būti degių medžiagų, benzino ar kitų

degių garų ar skysčių. 
Nelaikykite ir nenaudokite benzino, kitų degių skysčių ar garų mažesniu kaip 7,62 m atstumu nuo šio įtaiso. 
Pirmą kartą greitai užsidegančios medžio anglys degdamos pasiekia labai aukštą temperatūrą. Pasirūpinkite, kad dangtis būtų atidarytas tol,

kol medžio anglys nevirs karštomis anglimis. 
Visi degūs daiktai ir paviršiai turi visada būti nutolę bent 53 cm (21 colių) atstumu nuo kepsninės.
NENAUDOKITE šios kepsninės ar bet kokio dujų gaminio po stogeliu ar netoli neapsaugotų degių konstrukcijų. 
Jokiu būdu neperdarykite kepsninės. 
Kepsninę naudokite tik visiškai ją surinkę, tvirtai prisukę ir priveržę visas dalis. 
Reguliariai tikrinkite ir kruopščiai valykite kepsninę. 
Nenaudokite įtaiso neperskaitę šios instrukcijos skyriaus „Nurodymai, kaip naudoti“. 
Kad nenusidegintumėte, nelieskite metalinių kepsninės dalių, kol jos nėra visiškai atvėsusios (apie 45 min.), arba darykite tai naudodami at-

sargines priemones
(puodkėles, pirštines, kepsninių pirštines ir pan.). 
Niekada nelieskite grotelių (medžio anglims ar kepimui), pelenų ar anglių, kad patikrintumėte, ar jos įkaitę. 
Nestatykite kepsninės ant medinių grindų, medinių baldų ar kitų degių paviršių. 
Nenaudokite kepsninės valtyse ar poilsinėse transporto priemonėse. 
Pastatykite kepsninę taip, kad vėjas neišnešiotų pelenų ir kad jie nepatektų ant degių paviršių. 
Nenaudokite kepsninės esant stipriam vėjui. 
Norėdami užkaisti kepsninę niekada nestovėkite pasilenkę virš jos. 
Nepalikite kepsninės be priežiūros.  Visada būkite itin atidūs, kad vaikai ir naminiai gyvūnėliai neitų arti kepsninės. 
Nemėginkite naudojimo metu perkelti kepsninės į kitą vietą. Prieš perkeldami arba sandėliuodami kepsninę, leiskite jai atvėsti. 
Kepsninės dangtį visada atidarykite lėtai ir atsargiai, nes dėl kepsninėje susikaupusio karščio ir garų galite nusideginti. 
Visada statykite kepsninę ant kieto, nedegaus ir lygaus paviršiaus. Tam nėra tinkamas asfalto ar asfalto dangos paviršius. 
Prieš iškratydami pelenus palaukite, kol jie visiškai užges. 
Naudojami įkaitę briketai ir anglys gali sukelti gaisro pavojų. 
Kaskart baigę naudoti ištuštinkite kepsninę ir padėklą pelenams. Prieš iškratydami pelenus palaukite, kol jie visiškai užges. 
Nedėkite kuro (medžio anglies briketų, medienos ar gabalinės medžio anglies) tiesiai į apatinę kepsninės dalį. Kurą dėkite tik ant medžio an-

glims skirtos lėkštės / grotelių. 
Prieš naudodami kepsninę ir jos naudojimo metu patikrinkite, ar ventiliacijos angose nėra atplaišų. 
Prieš naudodami kepsninę įsitikinkite, ar gerai pritvirtintas padėklas pelenams. 
Dėdami daugiau kuro pageidaujamam karščio lygiui pasiekti, visada mūvėkite apsaugines pirštines. 
Elektros laidus laikykite toliau nuo karštos kepsninės. 
Visada naudokite mėsai skirtą termometrą ir įsitikinkite, kad kepama ji pasiektų saugią temperatūros ribą. 
Nelieskite rankomis įkaitusių grotelių kepimui. 
Dėmesio! Ši kepsninė labai įkaista, tad naudojimo metu nemėginkite jos perkelti į kitą vietą. 
Perspėjimas! Kepsninei (pakartotinai) užkaisti nenaudokite spirito, benzino ar panašių skysčių. 
Įspėjimas! Neleiskite vaikams ir naminiams gyvūnėliams būti arti kepsninės. 
Nesilaikant anksčiau pateiktų nurodymų galima mirtis, rimtas sužalojimas ar žala. 

SK LV
BRĪDINĀJUMS! 
JŪSU DROŠĪBAI

Šis grils ir paredzēts tikai lietošanai ārpus telpām, un to nedrīkst lietot ēkā, garāžā vai citā slēgtā vietā. 
Šis grils NAV paredzēts komerciālai lietošanai. 
Nelietojiet grilu ēdiena gatavošanai vai apsildei telpās. Toksiskie oglekļa monoksīda izgarojumi var uzkrāties un izraisīt nosmakšanu. 
Iededzināšanai neizmantojiet benzīnu, parafīnu vai alkoholu. 
Nelietojiet sprādzienbīstamā vidē. Grila zonai jābūt tīrai, un tajā nedrīkst atrasties ugunsnedroši materiāli, benzīns un citi uzliesmojoši

garaiņi un šķidrumi. 
Neuzglabājiet un nelietojiet benzīnu vai citus viegli uzliesmojošus šķidrumus vai tvaikus tuvāk par 7,62 m no šīs iekārtas. 
Ātri aizdedzināmās kokogles dedzināšanas sākumposmā var sasniegt ļoti augstu temperatūru. Vākam ir jābūt atvērtam, līdz kokogles

sāk pārvērsties par karstām oglēm. 
Nekad nepieļaujiet viegli uzliesmojošu priekšmetu un virsmu atrašanos tuvāk kā 53 cm atstatumā no grila.
NEIZMANTOJIET šo grilu vai jebkuru gāzes produktu zem pārkares vai neaizsargātu ugunsnedrošu konstrukciju tuvumā. 
Nekādā veidā nepārveidojiet grilu. 
Nelietojiet šo grilu, līdz tas nav pilnībā uzstādīts un visas detaļas nav kārtīgi piestiprinātas un pievilktas. 
Šis grils ir regulāri pilnībā jāiztīra un jāpārbauda. 
Nelietojiet šo grilu, pirms neesat izlasījis šīs rokasgrāmatas sadaļu „Lietošanas norādījumi”. 
Lai izvairītos no apdegumiem, nepieskarieties grila metāla daļām, pirms tas ir pilnīgi atdzisis (apmēram 45 min.), izņemot gadījumus,

kad izmantojat aizsargpiederumus (piemēram,
katlu turētājus, parastos vai grila cimdus). 
Nekad nepieskarieties režģiem (ne kokogļu, ne ēdiena gatavošanas režģiem), pelniem vai oglēm, lai pārbaudītu, vai tie nav karsti. 
Neizmantojiet uz koka segumiem, koka mēbelēm vai citām ugunsnedrošām virsmām. 
Nelietojiet šo iekārtu laivās vai autofurgonos. 
Novietojiet grilu tā, lai vējš nevarētu aizpūst pelnus uz ugunsnedrošām virsmām. 
Nelietojiet lielā vējā. 
Nekad nenoliecieties virs grila aizdedzināšanas laikā. 
Neatstājiet iedegtu grilu bez uzraudzības.  Īpašu uzmanību pievērsiet tam, lai bērni un mājdzīvnieki nekad neatrastos grila tuvumā. 
Nepārvietojiet grilu lietošanas laikā. Pirms grilu pārvietot vai novietot uzglabāšanai, ļaujiet tam atdzist. 
Grila vāku vienmēr atveriet uzmanīgi un lēnām, jo grilā uzkrājies karstums un tvaiki var jūs nopietni apdedzināt. 
Vienmēr novietojiet grilu uz cietas, nedegošas horizontālas virsmas. Asfalta vai bituma virsma var būt nepiemērota šādiem nolūkiem. 
Neizņemiet pelnus, pirms tie ir pilnīgi apdzisuši. 
Karstas, kvēlojošas briketes un ogles var radīt ugunsbīstamību. 
Pēc katras lietošanas vienmēr iztukšojiet pelnu savācēju un grilu. Neizņemiet pelnus, pirms tie ir pilnīgi apdzisuši. 
Nelieciet kurināmo (kokogļu briketes, malku vai kokogļu gabalus) tieši grila apakšējā daļā. Kurināmo novietojiet tikai uz kokogļu pan-

nas/režģa. 
Pirms grila lietošanas un tās laikā pārbaudiet, vai ventilācijas spraugās nav netīrumu un pelnu. 
Pirms izmantot grilu, pārliecinieties, vai pelnu uztvērējs ir novietots droši un kārtīgi. 
Kad pievienojat kurināmo nepieciešamā karstuma uzturēšanai, vienmēr izmantojiet aizsargcimdus. 
Sargājiet elektrības vadus no karstā grila. 
Vienmēr izmantojiet gaļas termometru, lai nodrošinātu ēdiena gatavošanu drošā temperatūrā. 
Nepieskarieties ar roku karstajam cepšanas režģim. 
Uzmanību! Šis grils ļoti sakarst. Nemēģiniet to darbības laikā pārvietot. 
Uzmanību! Iededzināšanai neizmantojiet spirtu, benzīnu vai tamlīdzīgus šķidrumus! 
Brīdinājums! Bērniem un mājdzīvniekiem jāatrodas pietiekamā atstatumā. 
Ja iepriekš minētās norādes netiek precīzi ievērotas, var rasties nopietnas traumas vai īpašuma bojājumi vai iestāties nāve. 

DE
WARNUNG 
ZU IHRER SICHERHEIT

Dieser Grill ist nur für die Verwendung im Freien vorgesehen und darf weder in einem Gebäude, einer Garage oder einem anderen
geschlossenen Bereich benutzt werden. 

Dieser Grill ist NICHT zur gewerblichen Nutzung gedacht. 
Benutzen Sie den Grill nicht zum Kochen oder Heizen in geschlossenen Räumen. Andernfalls besteht Erstickungsgefahr aufgrund sich

bildender Kohlenmonoxydgase. 
Verwenden Sie zum Anzünden kein Petroleum, Para nöl oder Alkohol. 
Nicht in einer explosiven Atmosphäre benutzen. Achten Sie darauf, dass es im Umfeld des Grills keine brennbaren Materialien, Benzin

sowie andere ent ammbare Dämpfe und Flüssigkeiten gibt. 
Kein Benzin oder andere Flüssigkeiten mit entzündlichen Dämpfen im Umkreis von 7,5 m cm zu diesem oder einem anderen Gerät auf-

bewahren. 
Sofortzündliche Holzkohle kann beim Anzünden sehr hohe Temperaturen entwickeln. Achten Sie darauf, dass der Deckel o en bleibt,

bis die Holzkohle glüht.
Achten Sie stets darauf, dass der Grill einen Mindestabstand von 55 cm zu brennbaren Objekten und Ober ächen hat.
Benutzen Sie diesen Grill oder ein anderes gasbetriebenes Gerät NIE unterhalb einer Decke oder in der Nähe ungeschützter, brennbarer

Konstruktionen. 
Nehmen Sie keine Veränderungen am Grill vor. 
Benutzen Sie den Grill nur, wenn er komplett montiert ist und sämtliche Teile sicher angebracht und befestigt sind. 
Dieser Grill sollte regelmäßig gründlich gereinigt und kontrolliert werden. 
Benutzen Sie diese Grill nur, nachdem Sie die „Gebrauchsanweisung“ in diesem Handbuch gelesen haben. 
Berühren Sie die Metallteile des Grills erst, nachdem der Grill vollständig abgekühlt ist (nach ca. 45 Min.), um Verbrennungen zu vermei-

den, es sei denn, Sie tragen hitzebeständige Handschuhe. 
Berühren Sie nie Roste (Holzkohle oder Kochen), Asche oder Kohle, um zu prüfen, ob sie heiß sind. 
Nicht auf Holzterrassen, Holzmöbeln oder anderen brennbaren Ober ächen benutzen. 
Nicht in oder auf Booten oder in Wohnmobilen benutzen. 
Stellen Sie den Grill so auf, dass der Wind keine Asche auf brennbare Ober ächen wehen kann. 
Benutzen Sie den Grill nicht bei starkem Wind. 
Beugen Sie sich beim Anzünden nicht über den Grill. 
Lassen Sie den Grill nicht unbeaufsichtigt brennen.  Achten Sie insbesondere darauf, Kinder und Haustiere jederzeit vom Grill fernzuhal-

ten. 
Versuchen Sie nicht den Grill zu bewegen, während er benutzt wird. Lassen Sie ihn abkühlen, bevor Sie ihn bewegen oder wegstellen. 
Ö nen Sie den Grilldeckel immer vorsichtig und langsam, weil sich Hitze und Dampf darunter sammeln und zu Verbrennungen führen

können. 
Stellen Sie den Grill stets auf einer stabilen, ebenen und nicht brennbaren Fläche auf. Asphalt oder Schwarzdecken sind ungeeignet. 
Entfernen Sie Ascherückstände erst, nachdem sie vollständig erloschen und abgekühlt sind. 
Glühende Briketts und Holzkohle können eine Brandgefahr darstellen. 
Leeren Sie den Aschenbehälter und den Grill nach jeder Benutzung. Entfernen Sie Ascherückstände erst, nachdem sie vollständig er-

loschen und abgekühlt sind. 
Legen Sie Brennsto e (Holzkohlebriketts, Holz oder Kohle) nicht direkt auf den Grillboden, sondern nur auf das Gitter. 
Kontrollieren Sie vor und während der Benutzung des Grills, ob die Lüftungsö nungen frei von Grillrückständen und Ascheresten sind. 

LT

LV

DE



• Achten Sie vor der Benutzung des Grills darauf, dass der Aschenbehälter sicher und vollständig angebracht ist. 
• Tragen Sie stets Schutzhandschuhe, um zur Aufrechterhaltung der gewünschten Hitze Brennmaterial nachzufüllen. 
• Achten Sie darauf, dass sich keine Elektrokabel in der Nähe des heißen Grills befinden. 
• Kontrollieren Sie mit einem Fleischthermometer die korrekte Kerntemperatur des Garguts. 
• Berühren Sie das heiße Grillrost nicht mit der Hand. 
• Achtung! Der Grill wird sehr heiß. Nicht während des Gebrauchs bewegen. 
• Vorsicht! Benutzen Sie zum Anzünden oder erneuten Anzünden weder Spiritus, Petroleum noch andere brennbare Flüssigkeiten! 
• Warnung! Halten Sie Kinder und Haustiere fern. 
• Wenn die vorgenannten Anweisungen nicht genau befolgt werden, besteht die Gefahr von Tod oder ernsthaften Personen- oder Sachschäden. 
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ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ 
ЗА ВАШАТА БЕЗОПАСНОСТ

• Този грил е само за употреба на открито и не трябва да се използва в сграда, гараж или в друга затворена зона. 
• Този грил НЕ Е за търговска употреба. 
• Не използвайте грила за готвене на закрито или за отопление. Може да се акумулират токсичните изпарения и да причинят задушаване. 
• НЕ използвайте бензин, парафин или алкохол за запалване на барбекюто. 
• Не използвайте във взривоопасна атмосфера. Пазете областта около грила чиста и свободна от запалими материали, бензин и други за-

палими пари и течности. 
• Не съхранявайте и не използвайте бензин или други запалими течности или пари на разстояние по-малко от 7,62 метра (25 фута) от този

уред. 
• При първоначално запалване дървените въглища за незабавно запалване може да изгорят при много висока температура. Докато

дървените въглища се нагорещят, дръжте капака вдигнат. 
• Пазете всички запалими материали и повърхности на разстояние от поне 53 см (21 инча) от грила по всяко време.

НЕ използвайте този грил или който и да било газов продукт на високо или в близост до незащитени запалими конструкции. 
• Не видоизменяйте грила по какъвто и да било начин. 
• Не използвайте грила, освен ако той не е напълно сглобен, и всички части са здраво застопорени и затегнати. 
• Този грил редовно трябва да се почиства и да се проверява обстойно. 
• Не използвайте този грил без да прочетете „Инструкциите за употреба” в това ръководство. 
• Не докосвайте металните части на грила, докато той не се е охладил напълно (около 45 мин.), за да избегнете изгаряния, освен ако не

носите топлоустойчиви ръкавици
(ръкохватки, ръкавици, ръкавици за барбекю и др.). 

• Никога не докосвайте решетката (въглищата или за готвене), пепелта или въглищата, за да проверите дали са горещи. 
• Не използвайте дървени поставки, мебели от дърво или други запалими повърхности. 
• Не използвайте във или на лодки или в туристически превозни средства. 
• Позиционирайте грила по такъв начин, че вятърът да не може да разнесе пепелта върху запалими повърхности. 
• Не използвайте при силен вятър. 
• Никога не се опирайте върху грила докато го запалвате. 
• Не оставяйте грила без надзор.  Бъдете особено внимателни и винаги дръжте децата и домашните си любимци далеч от грила. 
• Не опитвайте да местите грила, докато той се използва. Оставете грила да се охлади, преди да го местите или прибирате. 
• Винаги отваряйте капака на грила внимателно и бавно, тъй като топлината и парата концентрирани в грила могат сериозно да ви изго-

рят. 
• Винаги поставяйте грила върху твърда, незапалима, равна повърхност. За тази цел асфалтова или боядисана повърхност може да не се

окажат подходящи. 
• Не отстранявайте пепелта, докато въглищата не са напълно изгаснали. 
• Не загасналите горещи брикети и въглища могат да породят опасност от възникване на пожар. 
• След всяка употреба винаги изпразвайте контейнера за пепел и самия грил. Не отстранявайте пепелта, докато въглищата не са напълно

изгаснали. 
• Не поставяйте горивни материали (брикети, дърва или дървени въглища) директно в долната част на грила. Поставяйте горивни мате-

риали само в контейнера/решетката за въглища. 
• Преди и по време на използване на грила проверете дали във вентилационните отвори няма някакви остатъци и пепел. 
• Преди да използвате грила винаги проверявайте дали контейнерът за пепел е добре и плътно поставен. 
• Когато добавяте горивен материал, винаги носете предпазни ръкавици, за да запазите желаната температура. 
• Дръжте всички електрически кабели далеч от горещия грил. 
• Винаги използвайте термометър за месо, за да проверите дали храната се е приготвила, достигайки безопасна температура. 
• Не докосвайте с ръка горещата решетка за готвене. 
• Внимание! Барбекюто ще се нагорещи силно. Не местете грила, докато той се използва. 
• Внимание! Не използвайте алкохол, бензин или други подобни течности за начално или повторно запалване! 
• Внимание! Дръжте далеч децата и домашните любимци. 
• Смърт, сериозно нараняване или повреда на имущество могат да възникнат, ако горепосочените инструкции не се спазват стриктно. 
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AVVERTENZA 
PER MOTIVI DI SICUREZZA

• Questo grill è inteso esclusivamente per l'uso all'aperto e non va utilizzato in edifici, garage o altri spazi chiusi. 
• Questo grill NON è inteso per l’uso commerciale. 
• Non utilizzare per cucinare o riscaldare in ambienti chiusi. L'accumulo di monossido di carbonio potrebbe comportare il rischio di asfissia. 
• Non utilizzare benzina, paraffina o alcol per l'accensione. 
• Non utilizzare in atmosfera esplosiva. Mantenere il grill pulito e libero da materiali combustibili, benzina e altri vapori o liquidi infiammabili. 
• Non depositare o utilizzare benzina o altri liquidi o vapori infiammabili a meno di 7,62 m da questo prodotto. 
• La carbonella ad accensione rapida può bruciare a temperature elevatissime subito dopo l'accensione. Assicurarsi che il coperchio sia aperto fino a

quando la carbonella diventa brace. 
• Tenere tutti gli oggetti e le superfici combustibili ad almeno 53 cm di distanza dal grill, in qualsiasi momento. NON utilizzare il grill o altri prodotti

alimentati a gas sotto un soffitto o una tettoia o
vicino a costruzioni combustibili non protette. 

• Non apportare alcuna modifica al grill. 
• Non utilizzare il grill prima del completo montaggio e prima di aver fissato saldamente tutte le parti. 
• Il grill deve essere regolarmente pulito e controllato con attenzione. 
• Non utilizzare questo grill senza prima aver letto le "Istruzioni per l'uso" indicate nel presente manuale. 
• Non toccare le parti metalliche del grill prima del completo raffreddamento (circa 45 min.) per evitare ustioni, a meno che si indossino protezioni

(presine, guanti, manopole per barbecue, ecc.). 
• Non toccare mai la graticola (carbonella o cibi in cottura), cenere o braci per vedere se sono calde. 
• Non usare piani o mobili in legno, o altre superfici combustibili. 
• Non utilizzare su natanti o veicoli per attività ricreative. 
• Posizionare la griglia in modo che il vento non possa trasportare lapilli su superfici combustibili. 
• Non utilizzare il caso di forte vento. 
• Non sporgersi mai sopra al grill  durante l'accensione. 
• Non lasciare incustodito il grill acceso.  Prestare particolare attenzione nel mantenere il grill sempre lontano dalla portata di bambini ed animali". 
• Non tentare di spostare il grill durante l'uso. Lasciare raffreddare il grill prima di spostarlo o riporlo. 
• Aprire sempre il coperchio del grill lentamente e con attenzione, poiché il calore ed il vapore al suo interno potrebbero causare gravi ustioni. 
• Posizionare sempre il grill su una superficie solida, non combustibile e piana. Il terreno asfaltato potrebbe non essere adatto. 

• Non rimuovere le ceneri prima del completo spegnimento. 
• Braci e carboni ardenti possono originare incendi. 
• Svuotare sempre il contenitore della cenere ed il grill dopo ogni uso. Non rimuovere le ceneri prima del completo spegnimento. 
• Non posizionare combustibile (mattonelle di carbone, legno o carbonella) direttamente nella parte inferiore del grill. Posizionare il com-

bustibile solo sulla griglia o nell'apposito contenitore. 
• Assicurarsi che le fessure di areazione siano libere da detriti e cenere prima e durante l'uso del grill. 
• Assicurarsi che il contenitore della cenere sia correttamente fissato in posizione prima di utilizzare il grill. 
• Indossare sempre guanti protettivi durante l'aggiunta di combustibile per raggiungere il livello di calore desiderato. 
• Tenere tutti i cavi elettrici lontano dal grill caldo. 
• Utilizzare sempre un termometro per alimenti per assicurarsi che il cibo venga cotto alla corretta temperatura. 
• Non toccare la graticola calda con le mani. 
• Attenzione! Il barbecue raggiungerà una temperatura molto elevata. Non spostarlo durante l'uso. 
• Cautela! Non utilizzare alcol, benzina o fluidi similari per l'accensione o la ri-accensione! 
• Avvertenza! Tenere sempre lontano da bambini e animali. 
• La mancata osservazione delle presenti istruzioni può causare danni patrimoniali, gravi lesioni o morte. 
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ВНИМАНИЕ! 
МЕРЫ БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ

• Данный гриль предназначен только для использования на открытом воздухе. Не применяйте его в зданиях, гаражах или других
закрытых помещениях. 

• Прибор НЕ предназначен для коммерческого использования. 
• Не используйте гриль для обогрева помещений или приготовления пищи в них. Скопление паров угарного газа может вызвать

удушье. 
• Не разжигайте гриль с помощью бензина, парафина или спирта. 
• Не используйте прибор во взрывоопасной среде. Не располагайте рядом с грилем посторонние предметы, особенно горючие ма-

териалы, бензин и другие воспламеняющиеся вещества. 
• Храните бензин и другие легковоспламеняющиеся вещества на расстоянии более 7,5 м от прибора. 
• Мгновенно зажигающийся уголь при розжиге может достигать очень высоких температур. Во время прогорания угля крышка

должна быть открыта. 
• Храните горючие вещества на расстоянии более полуметра от гриля, даже если он не используется.

НЕ ИСПОЛЬЗУЙТЕ гриль (как и любой другой прибор, работающий на газе) под навесами или вблизи незащищенных легковоспла-
меняющихся объектов. 

• Не изменяйте конструкцию гриля. 
• Используйте гриль, только если он ПОЛНОСТЬЮ собран, все компоненты установлены на свои места и надежно закреплены. 
• Регулярно чистите и осматривайте гриль. 
• Прежде чем использовать гриль, обязательно прочтите раздел «Инструкции по эксплуатации». 
• Во избежание ожогов не прикасайтесь к металлическим компонентам гриля без защитных перчаток, пока он не остынет (это за-

нимает около 45 минут). 
• Ни в коем случае не прикасайтесь к решеткам (угольной или решетке-гриль), углям и золе с целью проверить их температуру. 
• Не устанавливайте гриль на деревянных настилах, деревянной мебели и других воспламеняющихся поверхностях. 
• Не используйте гриль на лодке или ином транспортном средстве. 
• Размещайте гриль так, чтобы ветер не мог сдуть золу на воспламеняющиеся поверхности. 
• Не используйте гриль при сильном ветре. 
• Не наклоняйтесь над грилем во время розжига. 
• Не оставляйте разожженный гриль без присмотра.  Не подпускайте к грилю детей и животных. 
• Не переносите разожженный гриль. Прежде чем убирать или перемещать гриль, дождитесь, пока он остынет. 
• Открывайте крышку прибора медленно и осторожно, поскольку скопившиеся под ней горячий воздух и пар могут вызвать силь-

ные ожоги. 
• Устанавливайте гриль на твердой ровной невоспламеняющейся поверхности Асфальт или щебенка не всегда являются подходя-

щими покрытиями. 
• Не удаляйте золу, пока она не будет полностью потушена. 
• Помните о том, что горячие или горящие угли и угольные брикеты могут вызвать пожар. 
• Опорожняйте золоуловитель и гриль после каждого использования. Не удаляйте золу, пока она не будет полностью потушена. 
• Не размещайте топливо (угольные брикеты, дрова или кусковой уголь) непосредственно под грилем. Пользуйтесь для этого

только угольной решеткой. 
• До использования и во время использования гриля проверяйте вентиляционные отверстия на предмет набившейся золы и дру-

гих загрязнений. 
• Перед использованием убедитесь в том, что золоуловитель правильно установлен и надежно закреплен. 
• При добавлении топлива для поддержания нужной температуры обязательно надевайте перчатки. 
• Располагайте электрические провода как можно дальше от горячего гриля. 
• Для измерения температуры мяса используйте пищевой термометр. 
• Не прикасайтесь к горячей решетке-гриль. 
• Внимание! Во время работы гриль нагревается до высокой температуры, поэтому не перемещайте его. 
• Осторожно! Не разжигайте (в том числе повторно) гриль с помощью спирта, бензина или аналогичных жидкостей. 
• Внимание! Не подпускайте к грилю детей и животных. 
• Помните: несоблюдение этих инструкций может привести к тяжелым травмам, смерти или повреждению имущества. 
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FIGYELMEZTETÉS 
BIZTONSÁGA ÉRDEKÉBEN

• A grill csak kültéren használható, nem használható épületben, garázsban vagy bármely zárt területen. 
• Ez a grill nem használható nagyüzemi körülmények között. 
• Ne használja a grillt beltéri sütéshez vagy melegítéshez. A mérges gázok felgyűlhetnek és fulladást okozhatnak. 
• Ne használjon benzint, paraffint, szeszeket vagy alkoholt a begyújtáshoz. 
• Ne használja robbanásveszélyes környezetben. A grill környékét tartsa tisztán és éghető anyagoktól (benzin és más éghető folyadékok)

mentesen. 
• Ne tároljon vagy használjon benzint, illetve más gyúlékony anyagot a készülék 7,62 méteres sugarán belül. 
• Az azonnal gyulladó szén igen magas hőmérsékleten ég a gyulladáskor. A fedelet mindig hagyja nyitva, amíg a szenet be nem gyújtja. 
• Minden gyúlékony anyagot legalább 0,53 méterre tartson távol a grilltől. NE használja a grillt vagy más egyéb anyagot túlterhelés alatt,

vagy védelem nélküli tűzveszélyes anygagok közelében. 
• Semmilyen módon ne módosítsa a grillt. 
• Ne használja a grillt, amíg nincs teljesen összeszerelve és minden csavar meghúzva. 
• A grillt rendszeresen ellenőrizze és tartsa tisztán. 
• Ne használja a készüléket, amíg nem olvasta el a "Használati utasítás" részt. 
• Ne nyúljon a grill fémalkatrészeihez amíg azok teljesen le nem hülnek (kb. 45 perc), vagy használjon védőfelszerelést (megfogókat, kesz-

tyűt). 
• Soha nem érjen a maradékokhoz (kő vagy sütési), hamuhoz vagy szénhez azért, hogy megnézze, meleg-e. 
• Ne használja fa padlón, fa bútoron vagy más éghető felületen. 
• Ne telepítse vagy használja szabadidős járműveken vagy hajókon. 
• A grillt úgy állítsa be, hogy a szél ne fújja szét a hamut a gyúlékony anyagokra. 
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• Ne használja nagy szélben. 
• Ne hajoljon a grill fölé begyújtás közben. 
• Az égő grillt ne hagyja felügyelet nélkül.  Különösen ügyeljen arra, hogy a gyermekeket és az állatokat mindig tartsa távol a grilltől. 
• Ne próbálja használat közben mozgatni a grillt. Mozgatás vagy tárolás előtt hagyja lehülni. 
• A fedelet mindig óvatosan és lassan nyissa fel, mivel a gőz a rácson áthaladva megégetheti. 
• A grillt mindig kemény, sík felületre állítsa. Aszfalton nem használható. 
• A hamut ne próbálja eltávolítani, amíg az teljesen ki nem aludt. 
• A szabadon hagyott forró szén vagy faszén tűzveszélyes. 
• Minden használat után ürítse ki a hamutálat és a rácsot. A hamut ne próbálja eltávolítani, amíg az teljesen ki nem aludt. 
• Ne tároljon tüzelőanyagot (szenet vagy fát) közvetlenül a grill alatt. A tüzelőanyagot csak a szénrácsra tegye. 
• A grill használata előtt ellenőrizze, hogy a légáramlat hamu és törmelék mentes. 
• A grill használata előtt ellenőrizze, hogy a hamutál teljesen a helyén van. 
• Tüzelőanyag hozzáadásakor mindig használjon védőkesztyűt. 
• A grilltől tartsa távol az elektromos vezetékeket. 
• Mindig használjon sütőhőmérőt az étel hőmérsékletének ellenőrzéséhez. 
• A forró sütőrácsot ne fogja meg kézzel. 
• Figyelem! A grill nagyon forró lehet. Működés közben ne próbálja mozgatni. 
• FIGYELEM: A gyújtáshoz vagy újragyújtáshoz ne használjon spirituszt, benzint, vagy hasonló folyadékot! 
• Figyelem! Tartsa távol gyermekektől és kisállatoktól. 
• Ha nem tartja be az utasításokat, súlyos károkat és sérülést vagy halált is okozhat. 

FI
VAROITUS 
TURVAOHJEITA

• Grilli on tarkoitettu vain ulkokäyttöön. Sitä ei saa käyttää rakennuksessa, autotallissa tai muussa suljetussa tilassa. 
• Grilli EI ole tarkoitettu kaupalliseen käyttöön. 
• Älä käytä grilliä sisätiloissa ruoanlaittoon tai lämmittämiseen. Myrkylliset hiilimonoksidihöyryt saattavat kerääntyä ja aiheuttaa tukehtumis-

vaaran. 
• Älä käytä sy tyttämiseen bensiiniä, parafiinia tai alkoholia. 
• Älä käytä grilliä räjähdysvaarallisissa tiloissa. Älä pidä grillin ympäristössä mitään tulenarkoja aineita, bensiiniä ja muita tulenarkoja höyryjä ja

nesteitä. 
• Säilytä bensiiniä ja muita tulenarkoja nesteitä tai höyryjä yli 7,5 metrin päässä grillistä. 
• Heti syttyvä hiili voi syttyessään tuottaa erittäin suuren kuumuuden. Varmista, että kansi on auki, kunnes hiilet alkavat hehkua. 
• Pidä kaikki tulenarat esineet ja pinnat aina vähintään 0,5 metrin päässä grillistä. ÄLÄ käytä grilliä tai mitään kaasutuotetta tilassa, jonka

yläpuolella on jokin rakenne tai jonka lähellä on tulenarkoja rakenteita. 
• Älä muuta grilliä millään tavalla. 
• Älä käytä grilliä, ennen kuin se on kokonaan koottu sekä kaikki osat on kiinnitetty ja kiristetty kunnolla. 
• Puhdista ja tarkasta grilli säännöllisesti. 
• Älä käytä grilliä, ennen kuin olet lukenut tämän oppaan Käyttöohjeet-kohdan. 
• Älä kosketa grillin metalliosia, ennen kuin se on kokonaan jäähtynyt (noin 45 min), paitsi jos käytät suojavarusteita (patalappuja, patakintaita,

tms.). 
• Älä koskaan tarkista ovatko ritilä (hiili- tai grillausritilä), tuhka tai hiilet jäähtyneet koskettamalla niitä. 
• Älä aseta grilliä puupintaisen alustan, puisten kalusteiden tai muiden syttyvien pintojen päälle. 
• Älä käytä grilliä veneiden sisällä tai päällä tai matkailuautoissa. 
• Aseta grilli siten, ettei tuuli pääse levittämään tuhkaa syttyville pinnoille. 
• Älä käytä kovassa tuulessa. 
• Älä kumarru grillin päälle, kun sytytät sitä. 
• Älä jätä grilliä valvomatta.  Pidä lapset ja lemmikit aina poissa grillin läheisyydestä. 
• Älä yritä siirtää grilliä, kun se on käytössä. Anna grillin jäähtyä, ennen kuin siirrät sitä tai laitat sen säilytykseen. 
• Avaa grillin kansi aina varovasti ja hitaasti, sillä sen alle kertynyt lämpö ja höyry voivat aiheuttaa palovammoja. 
• Aseta grilli aina kovalle, tasaiselle alustalle ja syttymättömälle pinnalle. Asfaltti- tai bitumipinta ei välttämättä sovi tähän tarkoitukseen. 
• Älä poista tuhkaa, ennen kuin se on kokonaan jäähtynyt. 
• Kuumat briketit ja hiilet voivat aiheuttaa tulipalovaaran. 
• Tyhjennä tuhka-astia ja grilli aina käytön jälkeen. Älä poista tuhkaa, ennen kuin se on kokonaan jäähtynyt. 
• Älä laita sytytysaineita (brikettejä, puuta tai palahiiliä) suoraan grillikulhoon. Aseta sytytysaineet vain grillin hiiliritilälle. 
• Varmista, ettei ilma-aukoissa ole jäämiä ja tuhkaa ennen kuin käytät grilliä ja grillin käytön aikana. 
• Varmista, että tuhka-astia on kunnolla ja kokonaan paikoillaan ennen grilliä käyttöä. 
• Käytä aina suojakäsineitä, kun lisäät polttoainetta halutun lämpötason säilyttämiseksi. 
• Pidä kaikki sähköjohdot erillään kuumasta grillistä. 
• Käytä aina paistomittaria, jotta voit varmistaa lihan kypsyvän oikeaan lämpötilaan. 
• Älä koske kuumaa grillausritilää käsin. 
• Huomautus! Grilli kuumenee erittäin kuumaksi. Älä siirrä sitä käytön aikana. 
• Varoitus! Älä käytä sytyttämiseen tai uudelleensytyttämiseen spriitä, bensiiniä tai vastaavia nesteitä! 
• Varoitus! Pidä lapset ja lemmikit poissa grillin läheisyydestä. 
• Jos edellä olevia ohjeita ei noudateta tarkasti, on olemassa kuoleman-, ruumiinvamman- tai aineellisen vahingon vaara. 

DK
ADVARSEL 
SIKKERHEDSFORSKRIFT

• Denne grill er kun beregnet til udendørs brug og må ikke benyttes indendørs i bygninger, i garager eller andre indelukkede områder. 
• Denne grill er IKKE beregnet til kommerciel brug. 
• Grillen må ikke benyttes til indendørs madlavning eller opvarmning. Giftige kuldioxidgasser kan ophobe sig og forårsage kvælning. 
• Brug ikke benzin, paraffin, sprit eller alkohol til at tænde grillen med. 
• Må ikke benyttes i en eksplosiv atmosfære. Hold grillområdet frit for brændbare materialer, benzin og andre brændbare væsker og dampe. 
• Det er ikke tilladt at opbevare eller benytte benzin eller andre brændbare væsker eller gasser mindre end 7,6 meter fra dette apparat. 
• Trækul og briketter, der er forbehandlet med tændvæske, kan brænde med meget høje temperaturer, når de først tændes. Sørg for, at låget er

åbent, indtil kullene begynder at gløde.  
• Hold alle brændbare materialer og overflader mindst en halv meter fra grillen til enhver tid. UNDLAD at benytte grillen eller noget andet

gasprodukt under eller i nærheden af ubeskyttede
brændbare konstruktioner. 

• Undlad at ændre grillen på nogen måde. 
• Undlad at benytte grillen, medmindre den er fuldstændigt samlet, og alle dele er forsvarligt fastgjort og spændt. 
• Denne grill skal rengøres grundigt og efterses regelmæssigt. 
• Brug ikke dette apparat uden først at have læst ”Betjeningsvejledning” i denne brugsanvisning. 
• Udlad at berøre metaldele på grillen, før den er helt kølet af (ca. 45 min.) for at undgå forbrændinger, medmindre du benytter varmebestandigt

udstyr (grydelapper, handsker, grillhandsker osv.). 
• Berør aldrig ristene (kulrist eller grillrist), aske eller trækul for at se, om de er varme. 
• Må ikke benyttes på træterrasser, træmøbler eller andre brændbare overflader. 
• Må ikke benyttes i eller på både eller i autocampere. 
• Placer grillen, således at vinden ikke kan bære asken til brændbare overflader. 
• Undlad at benytte grillen i kraftigt blæsevejr. 
• Læn dig aldrig ind over grillen, når den tændes. 
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• Efterlad ikke den tændte grill uden opsyn.  Vær specielt opmærksom på at holde børn og kæledyr væk fra grillen til enhver tid. 
• Undlad at flytte grillen, mens den er i brug. Lad grillen køle af, før den flyttes eller stilles væk. 
• Åbn altid grillens låg forsigtigt og langsomt, da varme og damp, som er fanget inde i grillen, kan give alvorlige forbrændinger. 
• Placer altid grillen på en fast, ikke brændbar, plan overflade. En asfaltoverflade vil evt. ikke være acceptabel til dette formål. 
• Fjern ikke asken, før den er kølet helt af og slukket fuldstændigt. 
• Glødende briketter og kul kan udgøre en brandfare. 
• Tøm altid askebeholderen og grillen, hver gang den har været i brug. Fjern ikke asken, før den er kølet helt af og slukket fuldstændigt. 
• Placer ikke brændsel (briketter, træ eller trækul) direkte i bunden af grillen. Placer kun brændsel på kulristen. 
• Sørg for, at luftspjældene er fri for rester og aske, før og mens du benytter grillen. 
• Sørg for, at askebeholderen er monteret forsvarligt, før du tænder op i grillen. 
• Bær altid beskyttelseshandsker, når du kommer brændsel på for at bevare det ønskede varmeniveau. 
• Hold alle elektriske ledninger væk fra den varme grill. 
• Brug altid et stegetermometer for at sikre, at maden har en sikker temperatur i midten. 
• Undlad at berøre den varme grillrist med hænderne. 
• Bemærk! Denne grill bliver meget varm. Undlad at flytte den, mens den er tændt. 
• Forsigtig! Brug ikke sprit, benzin eller lignende væsker til tænding eller gentænding! 
• Advarsel! Hold børn og kæledyr væk. 
• Der er risiko for død, alvorlige kvæstelser og beskadigelse af ejendom, hvis ovenstående ikke følges nøje. 
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ATENŢIE 
PENTRU SIGURANŢA DUMNEAVOASTRĂ

• Acest grătar se va folosi doar în aer liber şi nu se va folosi într-o clădire, garaj sau orice alt spaţiu închis. 
• Acest grătar NU se va folosi în scopuri comerciale. 
• Nu folosiţi grătarul pentru a găti la interior sau pentru încălzire. Se pot acumula gaze toxice de monoxid de carbon care pot cauza asfix-

ierea. 
• Nu folosiţi benzină, parafină sau alcool pentru aprinderea cărbunilor. 
• A nu se folosi într-o atmosferă cu risc de explozie. Menţineţi zona grătarului curată, fără materiale inflamabile, benzină şi alte lichide şi

vapori inflamabili. 
• Nu depozitaţi sau folosiţi benzină sau alte lichide sau vapori inflamabili la mai puţin de 25 de picioare (7,62 m) de aparat. 
• Cărbunele cu aprindere instantanee poate arde la temperaturi foarte ridicate în momentul aprinderii. Menţineţi capacul ridicat până la

încingerea cărbunilor. 
• Întotdeauna ţineţi toate articolele şi suprafeţele inflamabile la cel puţin 21 inci (53 cm) distanţă de grătar. NU folosiţi acest grătar sau

orice produs pe bază de gaze sub sau în apropiere de
construcţii inflamabile neprotejate. 

• Nu modificaţi grătarul în niciun fel. 
• Nu folosiţi acest grătar decât dacă este complet asamblat şi toate componentele sunt fixate etanş. 
• Acest grătar trebuie curăţat şi verificat atent în mod regulat. 
• Nu folosiţi acest grătar fără a citi „Instrucţiunile de utilizare“ din acest manual. 
• Pentru a evita arsurile nu atingeţi părţile metalice ale grătarului până când acesta s-a răcit complet (aproximativ 45 min); decât cu ex-

cepţia cazului în care folosiţi echipament de protecţie
(mănuşi de bucătărie, mănuşi, mănuşi de grătar etc.). 

• Nu atingeţi grilele (cărbunii sau mâncarea gătită), cenuşa sau cărbunii pentru a le verifica temperatura. 
• Nu folosiţi grătarul pe terase de lemn, mobilier de lemn sau alte suprafeţe inflamabile. 
• Nu folosiţi aparatul pe bărci sau vehicule de recreere. 
• Amplasaţi grătarul astfel încât cenuşa să nu fie suflată către suprafeţe inflamabile. 
• Nu folosiţi grătarul în condiţii de vânt puternic. 
• Niciodată să nu vă aplecaţi pe grătar în timp ce îl aprindeţi. 
• Niciodată să nu lăsaţi grătarul aprins nesupravegheat.  Aveţi grijă să ţineţi copiii şi animalele de companie departe de grătar în orice moment. 
• Nu încercaţi să mutaţi grătarul în timp ce-l folosiţi. Aşteptaţi ca grătarul să se răcească înainte de a-l muta sau depozita. 
• Întotdeauna deschideţi capacul grătarului treptat şi cu grijă, deoarece căldura şi vaporii din interior vă pot cauza arsuri grave. 
• Amplasaţi întotdeauna grătarul pe o suprafaţă solidă, necombustibilă şi nivelată. Asfaltul sau bitumul s-ar putea să nu fie cele mai

potrivite în acest caz. 
• Nu îndepărtaţi cenuşa până ce aceasta nu s-a stins complet. 
• Brichetele şi cărbunii încinşi pot crea pericol de incendiu. 
• Curăţaţi tava pentru cenuşă şi grătarul după fiecare folosire. Nu îndepărtaţi cenuşa până ce aceasta nu s-a stins complet. 
• Nu puneţi combustibil (brichete, lemn sau cărbuni) direct pe baza grătarului. Puneţi combustibilul doar pe tava, grila pentru cărbune. 
• Asiguraţi-vă că gurile de ventilare nu sunt blocate cu reziduuri sau cenuşă înainte şi în timpul funcţionării grătarului. 
• Asiguraţi-vă că tava pentru cenuşă este poziţionată corect înainte de folosirea grătarului. 
• Purtaţi întotdeauna mănuşi de protecţie când adăugaţi combustibil pentru menţinerea nivelului de căldură dorit. 
• Ţineţi toate cablurile electrice departe de grătarul fierbinte. 
• Folosiţi întotdeauna un termometru pentru carne pentru a vă asigura că mâncarea este gătită la o temperatură sigură. 
• Nu atingeţi cu mâna grătarul propriu-zis. 
• Atenţie! Grătarul se încinge foarte tare. Nu îl mutaţi pe durata funcţionării. 
• Atenţie! Nu folosiţi alcool, benzină sau lichide similare pentru aprindere şi reaprindere! 
• Atenţie! A nu se lăsa la îndemâna copiilor sau a animalelor de companie. 
• Nerespectarea întocmai a instrucţiunilor de mai sus poate cauza decesul, leziuni grave sau avarierea proprietăţii. 

HR
UPOZORENJE 
ZA VAŠU SIGURNOST

• Roštilj je namijenjen samo za upotrebu na otvorenom te se ne smije upotrebljavati u zgradi, garaži ili bilo kojem drugom zatvorenom
prostoru. 

• Ovaj roštilj NIJE za komercijalnu upotrebu. 
• Roštilj nemojte koristiti za pečenje ili grijanje u zatvorenom prostoru. Može doći do nakupljanja plinova toksičnog ugljikova monoksida,

koji uzrokuju gušenje. 
• Ne koristite benzin, parafinsko ulje ili alkohol za paljenje roštilja. 
• Nemojte koristiti u eksplozivnom okruženju. Pazite da oko roštilja nema benzina i drugih zapaljivih materijala, tekućina i plinova. 
• U krugu od 7,62 m od uređaja nemojte skladištiti ni koristiti benzin ni druge zapaljive plinove i tekućine. 
• Ugljen koji se trenutačno pali može gorjeti na izuzetno visokim temperaturama prilikom paljenja. Imajte na umu da poklopac mora biti

otvoren dok se ugljen ne pretvori u žeravicu. 
• Sve zapaljive predmete i podloge držite barem 53 cm od roštilja u svakom trenutku. NEMOJTE KORISTITI ovaj roštilj ili bilo koji drugi

proizvod na plin pod krovom ili nadstrešnicom ili blizu nezaštićenih
zapaljivih konstrukcija. 

• Ne vršite bilo kakve izmjene na roštilju. 
• Nemojte koristiti roštilj osim ako nije u potpunosti sklopljen, a svi dijelovi pričvršćeni i dobro pritegnuti. 
• Roštilj treba redovito i temeljito čistiti i provjeravati. 
• Prije upotrebe roštilja obavezno pročitajte odjeljak "Upute za korisnike" u ovom priručniku. 
• Ne dirajte metalne dijelove roštilja dok se u potpunosti ne ohladi (nakon otprilike 45 min.) da biste izbjegli opekline, osim ako ne nosite

zaštitnu odjeću (rukavice za roštilj i slično). 
• Nikada ne dirajte rešetke (za ugljen ili pečenje), pepeo ili ugljen da biste provjerili jesu li vrući. 
• Nemojte koristiti na drvenim podovima, namještaju ili drugim zapaljivim površinama. 
• Nemojte koristiti na brodovima ili vozilima za rekreaciju. 
• Postavite roštilj tako da vjetar ne može nositi pepeo na zapaljive površine. 
• Ne koristite pri jakom vjetru. 
• Nikada se ne naslanjajte preko roštilja kada ga palite. 
• Ne ostavljajte roštilj bez nadzora.  Pripazite da djecu i kućne ljubimce držite na sigurnoj udaljenosti od roštilja. 
• Ne pokušavajte pomaknuti roštilj kada je u upotrebi. Pričekajte da se roštilj ohladi prije premještanja ili spremanja. 
• Poklopac roštilja uvijek otvarajte polako i pažljivo jer toplina i para nakupljeni unutar roštilja mogu izazvati teške opekline. 
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• Uvijek postavite roštilj na tvrdu, ravnu i nezapaljivu površinu. Asfaltna površina nije prihvatljiva za tu svrhu. 
• Ne uklanjajte pepeo dok se nije u potpunosti ugasio. 
• Gorući briketi i ugljen mogu izazvati požar. 
• Uvijek ispraznite posudu za pepeo i roštilj nakon svake upotrebe. Ne uklanjajte pepeo dok se nije u potpunosti ugasio. 
• Gorivo (brikete ugljena, drveni ugljen) ne stavljajte izravno na dno roštilja. Gorivo stavljajte samo na posudu/rešetku za ugljen. 
• Prije korištenja roštilja provjerite jesu li ventili čisti od pepela i ostataka. 
• Prije korištenja roštilja provjerite je li posuda za pepeo dobro postavljena. 
• Uvijek nosite zaštitne rukavice prilikom dodavanja ugljena u svrhu održavanja željene temperature. 
• Sve električne kabele držite na sigurnoj udaljenosti od roštilja. 
• Uvijek koristite termometar za meso da biste bili sigurni da je hrana dobro pečena. 
• Ne dirajte rukom zagrijanu rešetku za pečenje. 
• Pažnja! Roštilj će postati vrlo vruć. Ne premještajte ga tijekom rada. 
• Oprez! Ne koristite alkohol, benzin ili slične tekućine za paljenje ili ponovno paljenje! 
• Upozorenje! Djecu i kućne ljubimce držite na sigurnoj udaljenosti. 
• Ako se ne pridržavate gore navedenih upozorenja, mogu nastupiti smrt, teške ozljede ili oštećenja imovine. 
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UYARI 
GÜVENLİĞİNİZ İÇİN

• Bu ızgara yalnızca açık havada kullanım içindir ve bina içinde, garajda veya herhangi bir kapalı alanda kullanılmamalıdır. 
• Bu ızgara ticari kullanım amaçlı DEĞİLDİR. 
• Izgarayı kapalı alanda yemek pişirme veya ısıtma için kullanmayın. Zehirli karbon monoksit dumanı birikebilir ve boğulmaya neden olabilir. 
• Yakmak için petrol, gaz yağı veya alkol kullanmayın. 
• Patlamaya elverişli bir ortamda kullanmayın. Izgara alanını temiz tutun ve tutuşabilir maddelerden, benzin ve diğer yanıcı buharlardan ve

sıvılardan arındırın. 
• Benzin veya diğer yanıcı sıvıları veya buharları bu cihazdan en az 25 fit (7,5 m) uzakta tutun/kullanın. 
• Hızlı tutuşan mangal kömürleri ilk çalıştırmada çok yüksek ısılarda yanabilir. Mangal kömürü sıcak kömür halini alana kadar kapağın açık

olduğundan emin olun. 
• Tüm tutuşabilir maddeleri ve yüzeyleri her zaman ızgaranın en az 1 metre uzağında tutun. Bu ızgarayı veya başka gaz ürünlerini üstü kapalı yer-

lerde veya korumasız tutuşabilir yapıların yakınında KULLANMAYIN. 
• Izgarada hiçbir şekilde değişiklik yapmayın. 
• Izgarayı, tamamen monte edilmeden ve tüm parçaları güvenli bir şekilde bağlanmadan ve sıkıştırılmadan kullanmayın. 
• Bu ızgara düzenli olarak tamamen temizlenmeli ve gözden geçirilmelidir. 
• Bu ızgarayı, bu kılavuzdaki “Kullanım Talimatları”nı okumadan kullanmayın. 
• Yanıkları önlemek için, koruyucu elbiseler (tencere tutacağı, eldiven, barbekü eldiveni vb.) giyilmediği takdirde, ızgara tamamen soğumadan

(yaklaşık 45 dk.), metal parçalarına dokunmayın. 
• Sıcak olup olmadığını anlamak için kesinlikle ızgaralara (kömür veya pişirme), kül veya kömürlere dokunmayın. 
• Ahşap döşemeler, ahşap mobilya veya diğer tutuşabilir yüzeyleri kullanmayın. 
• Teknelerde veya kamp taşıtlarında kullanmayın. 
• Izgarayı, rüzgarın külleri tutuşabilir yüzeylere taşıyamayacağı şekilde konumlandırın. 
• Çok rüzgarlı havada kullanmayın. 
• Izgarayı yakarken, asla üzerine doğru eğilmeyin. 
• Izgarayı başıboş bırakmayın.  Çocukları ve evcil hayvanları her zaman ızgaradan uzak tutmaya özellikle dikkat edin. 
• Izgarayı kullanım sırasında taşımaya çalışmayın. Izgarayı kaldırmadan veya saklama yerine koymadan önce soğumasını bekleyin. 
• Izgaranın içine sıkışan ısı ve buhar ciddi şekilde yanmanıza neden olabileceği için ızgaranın kapağını her zaman dikkatlice ve yavaşça açın. 
• Izgaranızı her zaman sert, tutuşmayan, düz bir zemine koyun. Asfalt yüzeyler bu amaç için uygun olmayabilir. 
• Külleri, tamamen sönene kadar kaldırmayın. 
• Sönmemiş sıcak briket veya kömürler yangın tehlikesi oluşturabilir. 
• Her kullanımdan sonra kül tutucusunu ve ızgarayı mutlaka boşaltın. Külleri, tamamen sönene kadar kaldırmayın. 
• Doğrudan ızgaranın alt kısmına yakacak (mangal kömürü briketleri, odun veya parça kömür) koymayın. Yalnızca mangal kömürü gözüne/kafe-

sine yakacak koyun. 
• Hava deliklerine toz ve kül olmadığından emin olmak için ızgarayı kullanmadan önce ve sonra kontrol edin. 
• Izgarayı kullanmadan önce kül tutucusunun sağlam şekilde ve tamamen yerine oturduğundan emin olun. 
• İstenen sıcaklığı sabit tutmak için yakacak eklerken mutlaka koruyucu eldiven giyin. 
• Tüm elektrik kablolarını sıcak ızgaradan uzak tutun. 
• Yiyeceklerin güvenli bir ısıda pişmesini sağlamak için mutlaka et termometresi kullanın. 
• Sıcak pişirme ızgarasına elinizle dokunmayın. 
• Dikkat! Bu barbekü çok ısınacaktır. Çalışma sırasında hareket ettirmeyin. 
• Dikkat! Yakmak veya yeniden yakmak için ispirto, petrol veya benzeri sıvılar kullanmayın! 
• Uyarı! Çocukları ve ev hayvanlarını uzak tutun. 
• Yukarıdaki talimatlara aynen uyulmadığı takdirde ölüm, ciddi yaralanma yaşanabilir veya mal zarar görebilir. 

NL
WAARSCHUWING 
VOOR UW VEILIGHEID

• Deze grill is alleen bedoeld voor gebruik buitenshuis en mag niet worden gebruikt in een gebouw, garage of andere afgesloten ruimte. 
• Deze grill is NIET bedoeld voor commerciële toepassingen. 
• Gebruik de grill niet om binnen te koken of als verwarming. Giftige koolmonoxidedampen kunnen zich ophopen en leveren verstikkingsgevaar

op. 
• Gebruik geen benzine, paraffine of alcohol om de barbecue aan te steken. 
• Niet gebruiken in een explosieve omgeving. Houd het grillgebied vrij van brandbare materialen, benzine en andere ontvlambare dampen en

vloeistoffen. 
• Bewaar of gebruik geen benzine of andere ontvlambare vloeistoffen binnen een afstand van 7,5 m. van deze barbecue. 
• Snelbrandend houtskool kan een zeer hoge temperatuur hebben tijdens de eerste ontbranding. Zorg ervoor dat het deksel open is totdat de

kooltjes heet worden. 
• Houd alle brandbare voorwerpen en oppervlakken altijd minstens 50 cm weg van de grill. Gebruik deze grill of een ander gasproduct NIET onder

een afdak of in de buurt van onbeschermde
brandbare constructies. 

• Voer geen aanpassingen aan de grill uit. 
• Gebruik de grill alleen als deze volledig is gemonteerd en alle onderdelen goed zijn bevestigd en aangedraaid. 
• Deze grill moet regelmatig gereinigd en geïnspecteerd worden. 
• Gebruik deze grill niet zonder de “Gebruiksinstructies” in deze handleiding te lezen. 
• Om brandwonden te voorkomen mag u de metalen onderdelen van de grill pas aanraken nadat deze volledig is afgekoeld (ongeveer na 45

minuten), anders moet u bescherming
(pannenlappen, handschoenen, barbecuehandschoenen etc.) dragen.  

• Raak roosters (voor houtskool of om te grillen), as of kooltjes niet aan om te kijken of ze heet zijn. 
• Gebruik geen houten vloeren, houten meubels of andere brandbare oppervlakken. 
• Niet gebruiken in een boot of camper. 
• Plaats de grill zo dat de wind geen as naar brandbare oppervlakken kan blazen. 
• De grill niet gebruiken als het hard waait. 
• Nooit over de grill hangen bij het aansteken. 
• Laat een aangestoken grill niet onbeheerd achter.  Zorg er in het bijzonder voor dat kinderen en huisdieren altijd uit de buurt van de grill blijven. 
• Probeer de grill niet te verplaatsen als deze in gebruik is. Laat de grill afkoelen voordat u deze verplaatst of opbergt. 

• Het grilldeksel altijd voorzichtig en langzaam openen omdat hitte en stoom in de grill brandwonden kunnen veroorzaken. 
• Plaats de grill altijd op een harde, niet-brandbare ondergrond. Een asfalt- of geasfalteerde ondergrond is misschien niet geschikt voor dit doel. 
• Verwijder de as pas wanneer het vuur volledig is gedoofd. 
• Hete briketten en kooltjes kunnen tot brandgevaar leiden. 
• Leeg de asbak en de grill altijd na gebruik. Verwijder de as pas wanneer het vuur volledig is gedoofd. 
• Plaats geen brandstof (houtskoolbriketten of houtskool) direct op de bodem van de grill. Plaats brandstof alleen op de houtskoolbak of het rooster. 
• Controleer of de ventilatiegaten niet zijn verstopt met vuil of as voor en tijdens het gebruik van de grill. 
• Zorg ervoor dat de asopvangbak stevig en volledig op zijn plek zit voordat u de grill gebruikt. 
• Draag altijd beschermende handschoenen wanneer u brandstof toevoegt om het gewenste hitteniveau te bewaren. 
• Houd alle elektriciteitssnoeren uit de buurt van de hete grill. 
• Gebruik altijd een vleesthermometer om ervoor te zorgen dat vlees verwarmd is tot een veilige temperatuur. 
• Raak het hete bakrooster niet met de hand aan. 
• Let op! Deze barbecue wordt erg heet. Verplaats hem niet als deze in gebruik is. 
• Let op Gebruik nooit spiritus, benzine of vergelijkbare vloestoffen voor het aansteken of opnieuw aansteken! 
• Waarschuwing! Houd kinderen en huisdieren uit de buurt van de grill. 
• Het niet exact opvolgen van het bovenstaande kan leiden tot de dood, ernstige verwondingen of schade aan eigendommen.  

ES
ADVERTENCIAS 
POR SU PROPIA SEGURIDAD

• Esta parrilla sólo puede utilizarse en exteriores, y no está indicada para su uso en edificios, garajes o en cualquier otro lugar cerrado. 
• NO se recomienda emplear la parrilla para usos comerciales. 
• No utilice la parrilla para cocinar ni calentar en ubicaciones interiores. Se pueden acumular vapores tóxicos de monóxido de carbono que podrían

causar asfixia. 
• No utilice gasolina, parafina ni alcohol para encender la parrilla. 
• No la utilice en atmósferas explosivas. Mantenga la zona de la parrilla limpia y sin materiales combustibles, gasolina ni ningún otro vapor o líquido

inflamable. 
• No guarde ni utilice gasolina ni ningún otro líquido o vapor inflamable a una distancia de 7,62 m (25 pies) de este aparato. 
• Puede que el carbón de encendido instantáneo alcance temperaturas muy altas durante la primera operación de arranque. Asegúrese de que la

tapadera esté abierta hasta que el carbón
de la parrilla se haya calentado. 

• Mantenga en todo momento cualquier material o superficie combustible a una distancia de al menos 53 cm (21 pulgadas) de la parrilla. NO utilice
la parrilla ni ningún otro producto de gas

en instalaciones aéreas ni cerca de construcciones con materiales combustibles que no estén protegidas. 
• No realice cambios en la parrilla. 
• No utilice la parrilla hasta que no esté completamente montada y todas las piezas estén bien fijadas y apretadas. 
• Es necesario que limpie y revise a conciencia la parrilla periódicamente. 
• No utilice esta parrilla sin leer primero las “Instrucciones de uso” incluidas en este manual. 
• A menos que disponga de un equipo de protección (agarradores, guantes, manoplas especiales para barbacoa, etc.) no toque las piezas de metal de

la parrilla hasta que se haya enfriado
totalmente (unos 45 min) para evitar que se produzcan quemaduras. 

• No toque nunca las rejillas (durante la cocción o el encendido), las cenizas ni el carbón mientras estén candentes. 
• No utilice la parrilla sobre suelos de madera, ni cerca de muebles o superficies inflamables. 
• No la utilice tampoco en barcos ni vehículos recreativos. 
• Coloque la parrilla de forma que el viento no pueda arrastrar las cenizas hasta superficies inflamables. 
• No la utilice si hace mucho viento. 
• Cuando esté encendiendo la parrilla no se agache hacia ella. 
• Mientras la parrilla esté encendida no la deje sin vigilancia.  Procure mantener siempre la parrilla lejos de niños y mascotas. 
• No intente mover la parrilla mientras la esté utilizando. Deje que la parrilla se enfríe antes de moverla o guardarla. 
• Abra siempre con cuidado y lentamente la tapadera de la parrilla, pues podría quemarse con el calor y el vapor retenidos en el aparato. 
• Coloque siempre la parrilla en una superficie resistente y no inflamable. Una pista o una superficie de asfalto no serán aptas para estos fines. 
• No retire las cenizas hasta que se hayan apagado completamente. 
• Si las briquetas y trozos de carbón siguen candentes se podría generar un incendio. 
• Vacíe siempre el receptor de cenizas y la parrilla después de usarla. No retire las cenizas hasta que se hayan apagado completamente. 
• No ponga combustible (briquetas de carbón, madera o carbón en trozos) directamente en la parte inferior de la parrilla. Ponga el combustible en la

cacerola o parrilla para carbón. 
• Compruebe que en el sistema de ventilación no haya suciedad ni cenizas antes de usar la parrilla y mientras la esté utilizando. 
• Compruebe que el receptor de cenizas esté bien colocado en su sitio antes de utilizar la parrilla. 
• Use siempre guantes de protección cuando añada combustible para conservar el nivel de calor del aparato. 
• Mantenga todos los cables eléctricos lejos de la parrilla caliente. 
• Emplee siempre un termómetro de carne para garantizar que la comida se cocine a una temperatura adecuada. 
• No toque la rejilla con la mano mientras esté candente. 
• Atención: Esta barbacoa alcanzará temperaturas muy elevadas. No la mueva mientras esté funcionando. 
• Precaución: No emplee bebidas alcohólicas, gasolina u otros líquidos de estas características para encender o volver a prender la barbacoa. 
• Advertencia: Manténgala lejos de niños y mascotas. 
• Podrían producirse daños en propiedades o heridas graves e incluso mortales en las personas si no respeta escrupulosamente las instrucciones de-

scritas previamente. 

NO
ADVARSEL 
AV HENSYN TIL DIN SIKKERHET

• Denne grillen er kun beregnet på utendørs bruk og må ikke brukes inne i bygninger, garasjer eller andre lukkede områder. 
• Denne grillen er IKKE beregnet på kommersiell bruk. 
• Ikke bruk grillen til matlaging eller oppvarming innendørs. Det kan dannes giftig karbonmonoksydrøyk som kan forårsake røykforgiftning. 
• Ikke bruk bensin, parafin eller alkohol til opptenning. 
• Må ikke brukes i eksplosive atmosfærer. Hold området rundt grillen ryddig og fritt for brennbare materialer, bensin og andre brennbare damper og

væsker. 
• Ikke oppbevar eller bruk bensin eller andre brennbare væsker eller damper innenfor en avstand på 7,5 meter fra grillen. 
• Grillkull kan brenne ved meget høy temperatur med en gang det er tent. Pass på å holde lokket åpent inntil grillkullet har sluttet å brenne og beg-

ynt å gløde. 
• Hold alltid brennbare gjenstander og overflater minst 55 cm unna grillen. IKKE bruk grillen eller andre gassprodukter under overbygg eller i

nærheten av ubeskyttede, brennbare konstruksjoner. 
• Ikke gjør endringer av noe slag på grillen. 
• Ikke bruk grillen hvis den ikke er helt montert og alle deler forsvarlig festet og strammet. 
• Grillen skal rengjøres grundig og kontrolleres regelmessig. 
• Ikke bruk grillen uten å lese avsnittet “Bruk av grillen” i denne bruksanvisningen. 
• Ikke ta på grillens metalldeler før den er helt avkjølt (ca. 45 min.) for å unngå brannsår, med mindre du bruker beskyttelsesutstyr (grytekluter, gril-

lvotter osv.). 
• Ikke ta på ristene (kullristen eller grillristen), asken eller kullet for å kontrollere om de er varme. 
• Må ikke brukes på treplattinger, tremøbler eller andre brennbare underlag. 
• Må ikke brukes i båter, bobiler, campingvogner eller lignende. 
• Plasser grillen slik at vinden ikke kan føre med seg aske til brennbare flater. 
• Må ikke brukes i sterk vind. 
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• Ikke len deg over grillen når du tenner den. 
• Ikke gå fra grillen uten tilsyn når den er tent.  Vær ekstra påpasselig med å holde barn og kjæledyr på god avstand fra grillen. 
• Ikke forsøk å flytte grillen mens den er i bruk. La grillen avkjøle før du flytter den eller setter den vekk. 
• Åpne alltid lokket langsomt og forsiktig, da varme og damp som har samlet seg inne i grillen kan forårsake alvorlige brannskader. 
• Sett alltid grillen på et fast, plant og ikke-brennbart underlag. Et asfaltunderlag er muligens ikke tilstrekkelig for dette formålet. 
• Ikke fjern asken før den er helt slokket. 
• Varmt grillkull og -briketter kan forårsake brann. 
• Tøm alltid askefangeren og grillen etter hver bruk. Ikke fjern asken før den er helt slokket. 
• Ikke legg grillbriketter eller grillkull direkte i bunnen av grillen. Brennstoffet må bare legges på kullristen. 
• Kontroller at alle ventilasjonsåpninger er fri for smuss og aske før og under bruk av grillen. 
• Kontroller at askefangeren er forsvarlig og helt på plass før du bruker grillen. 
• Bruk alltid hansker når du legger i mer brennstoff for å opprettholde ønsket varme. 
• Hold alle strømledninger på god avstand fra grillen når den er varm. 
• Bruk alltid steketermometer til å kontrollere at maten er tilstrekkelig varm. 
• Ikke ta på grillristen med bare hender når den er varm. 
• OBS! Grillen blir veldig varm. Ikke forsøk å flytte den mens den er i bruk. 
• OBS! Ikke bruk sprit, bensin eller lignende væsker til å tenne grillen! 
• Advarsel! Hold barn og kjæledyr på god avstand. 
• Hvis forholdsreglene ovenfor ikke følges nøye, kan det medføre død, alvorlig personskade eller skade på eiendom. 

CZ
VÝSTRAHA 
PRO VAŠI BEZPEČNOST

• Tento gril je určen pouze pro venkovní použití; nesmí být používán v budovách, garážích nebo jakýchkoli jiných uzavřených prostorách. 
• Tento gril NENÍ určen pro komerční využití. 
• Nepoužívejte gril k přípravě jídel uvnitř budov ani k vytápění místností. Může dojít k nahromadění toxických výparů oxidu uhelnatého, které

mohou způsobit udušení. 
• K zapalování nepoužívejte benzín, petrolej ani alkohol. 
• Nepoužívejte gril ve výbušném prostředí. V prostoru kolem grilu nesmí být žádné vznětlivé materiály, benzín nebo jiné hořlavé výpary či ka-

paliny. 
• Neskladujte ani nepoužívejte benzín či jiné hořlavé kapaliny a/nebo výpary ve vzdálenosti menší než 8 m od tohoto výrobku. 
• Hořící dřevěné uhlí může zpočátku dosahovat velmi vysokých teplot. Víko musí být otevřené, dokud se dřevěné uhlí nezmění ve žhavé uhlíky. 
• Všechny vznětlivé předměty nebo předměty s hořlavým povrchem udržujte vždy ve vzdálenosti minimálně 53 cm od grilu. Tento gril ani jiné

výrobky využívající plyn NEPOUŽÍVEJTE pod
žádnými nechráněnými hořlavými konstrukcemi nebo v jejich blízkosti. 

• Gril žádným způsobem neupravujte. 
• Gril nepoužívejte, dokud není zcela sestaven a všechny části nejsou bezpečně upevněny a přitaženy. 
• Tento gril je potřeba pravidelně čistit a kontrolovat. 
• Tento gril nepoužívejte, pokud jste si nepřečetli „Návod k použití“ v této příručce. 
• Abyste se nespálili, nedotýkejte se kovových částí grilu, které zcela nevychladly (cca 45 min), pokud nemáte ochranné rukavice. 
• Nikdy se nedotýkejte horkých mřížek (na dřevěné uhlí nebo grilování), popelu nebo uhlí. 
• Gril nepoužívejte na dřevěných podlahách, dřevěném nábytku ani na jiných hořlavých površích. 
• Gril nepoužívejte na lodích nebo v obytných přívěsech. 
• Umístěte gril tak, aby vítr nezanesl popel na hořlavé povrchy. 
• Nepoužívejte při silném větru. 
• Při zapalování se nad gril nikdy nesklánějte. 
• Nenechávejte zapálený gril bez dozoru.  Děti a zvířata vždy udržujte v dostatečné vzdálenosti od grilu. 
• Během používání gril nepřemisťujte. Před přemístěním nebo uložením nechte gril vychladnout. 
• Víko grilu vždy otevírejte opatrně a pomalu, neboť horký vzduch a pára zadržené pod víkem vás mohou vážně poranit. 
• Gril umístěte vždy na pevný a rovný nehořlavý povrch. K tomuto účelu nemusí být vhodný asfaltový povrch. 
• Nevybírejte popel, dokud není uhlí zcela uhašené. 
• Horké brikety a uhlí znamenají nebezpečí požáru.  
• Po každém použití vždy vyprázdněte popelník a gril. Nevybírejte popel, dokud není uhlí zcela uhašené. 
• Nedávejte palivo (dřevěné brikety, dřevo nebo kousky dřevěného uhlí) přímo na dolní část grilu. Palivo dávejte pouze na misku/mřížku pro

dřevěné uhlí. 
• Před a během používání grilu zkontrolujte, zda nejsou větrací otvory ucpané nečistotami nebo popelem. 
• Před použitím grilu zkontrolujte, zda je popelník umístěn přesně na svém místě. 
• Při přikládání paliva vždy používejte ochranné rukavice. 
• Všechny elektrické kabely udržujte v bezpečné vzdálenosti od horkého grilu. 
• Vždy používejte teploměr na maso pro kontrolu, zda je jídlo ugrilováno na bezpečnou teplotu. 
• Nedotýkejte se grilovací mřížky rukou. 
• Upozornění! Tento gril je při používání velmi horký. Během používání jej nepřemisťujte. 
• Upozornění! K zapalování nepoužívejte benzín, líh, alkohol ani jiné podobné hořlaviny! 
• Výstraha! Děti a zvířata vždy udržujte v dostatečné vzdálenosti od grilu. 
• Při nedodržení výše uvedených pokynů hrozí nebezpečí smrti, vážného zranění nebo škod na majetku. 

PL
OSTRZEŻENIE 
ZASADY BEZPIECZEŃSTWA

• Ten grill jest przeznaczony wyłącznie do użytku zewnętrznego, nie należy używać go w budynkach, garażach ani jakiejkolwiek przestrzeni
zamkniętej. 

• Ten grill NIE JEST przeznaczony do celów komercyjnych. 
• Nie używać grilla do pieczenia ani podgrzewania potraw w pomieszczeniach. Toksyczne opary mogą się kumulować i powodować zamartwicę. 
• Do rozpalania nie używać benzyny, parafiny ani alkoholu. 
• Nie używać grilla w pobliżu substancji wybuchowych. Otoczenie grilla utrzymywać w czystości i dbać, aby w pobliżu nie znajdowały się materi-

ały wybuchowe, benzyna ani inne łatwopalne
ciecze czy opary. 

• Nie przechowywać ani nie używać benzyny ani innych palnych cieczy lub oparów w odległości mniejszej niż 7,5 m od urządzenia. 
• Podczas rozpalania pył węgla drzewnego może osiągać bardzo wysokie temperatury. Do czasu rozżarzenia węgla pokrywa powinna być ot-

warta. 
• Trzymać wszystkie palne przedmioty i powierzchnie w odległości co najmniej 53 cm od grilla. Nad rozgrzanym grillem lub innym produktem

opalanym gazem ani obok niego NIE MOGĄ się
znajdować żadne nieosłonięte palne konstrukcje. 

• Nie dokonywać żadnych przeróbek w grillu. 
• Nie używać grilla przed całkowitym złożeniem i upewnieniem się, że wszystkie części zostały bezpiecznie przymocowane i dokręcone. 
• Regularnie sprawdzać i dokładnie czyścić grill. 
• Nie używać grilla bez zapoznania się z „Zasadami użytkowania” w tym podręczniku. 
• Aby zapobiec poparzeniom, należy korzystać ze sprzętu ochronnego (specjalnych trzymaków, rękawic kuchennych itd.) i nie dotykać met-

alowych części grilla do momentu całkowitego
ostygnięcia (ok. 45 min). 

• Nigdy nie dotykać paleniska (węgla i rusztu) ani popiołu, aby sprawdzić, czy są gorące. 
• Nie stawiać grilla na drewnianych deskach, drewnianych meblach ani innych palnych powierzchniach. 
• Nie instalować i nie używać urządzenia na łodziach ani w pojazdach rekreacyjnych. 

• Grill należy ustawić w taki sposób, aby wiatr nie mógł przenieść popiołu na powierzchnie palne. 
• Nie używać grilla przy silnym wietrze. 
• Nigdy nie pochylać się nad rozpalanym grillem. 
• Nie zostawiać rozpalonego grilla bez nadzoru.  Dzieci i zwierzęta muszą się zawsze znajdować z dala od grilla. 
• Nie przesuwać grilla podczas pieczenia. Przed przeniesieniem lub schowaniem należy poczekać, aż grill ostygnie. 
• Pokrywę grilla zawsze otwierać ostrożnie i powoli, ponieważ ciepło i para, jakie się stamtąd wydostają, mogą spowodować poważne poparzenia. 
• Zawsze stawiać urządzenie na twardej, stabilnej, niepalnej powierzchni. Nie stawiać grilla na asfalcie ani mieszance bitumicznej. 
• Nie usuwać popiołu przed całkowitym wypaleniem. 
• Płonące brykiety i węgle mogą spowodować zagrożenie pożarem. 
• Po każdym użyciu opróżniać pojemnik na popiół i misę grilla. Nie usuwać popiołu przed całkowitym wypaleniem. 
• Nie umieszczać paliwa (brykietów węgla drzewnego, drewna, węgla drzewnego) bezpośrednio na dnie misy. Paliwo umieszczać tylko na pod-

kładce/kratce na węgiel. 
• Przed rozpaleniem grilla i w trakcie grillowania sprawdzać, czy wloty powietrza są wolne od zanieczyszczeń i popiołu. 
• Przed użyciem grilla sprawdzić, czy pojemnik na popiół został bezpiecznie umieszczony we właściwym miejscu. 
• Podczas dokładania paliwa zawsze używać rękawic ochronnych. 
• Wszystkie kable elektryczne trzymać z dala od nagrzanego grilla. 
• Należy zawsze przy użyciu termometru upewnić się, że potrawa jest upieczona i bezpieczna do spożycia. 
• Nie dotykać gorącego rusztu rękoma. 
• Uwaga! To urządzenie nagrzewa się do bardzo wysokich temperatur. Nie przesuwać rozpalonego urządzenia. 
• Uwaga: Do rozpalania ani ponownego rozpalania przygaśniętego grilla nie używać spirytusu, benzyny ani tego rodzaju płynów! 
• Ostrzeżenie! Trzymać z dala od dzieci i zwierząt domowych. 
• Niestosowanie się do zaleceń tej instrukcji może prowadzić do śmierci, poważnych obrażeń lub zniszczenia mienia. 

EE
HOIATUS 
TEIE TURVALISUSE HUVIDES

• Grill on ainult väljas kasutamiseks ning seda ei tohi kasutada hoones, garaažis ega ühelgi muul suletud alal. 
• Grill POLE mõeldud äriotstarbel kasutamiseks. 
• Ärge kasutage grilli toas küpsetamiseks või kuumutamiseks. Koguneda võib süsinikmonoksiidi suits, mis põhjustab lämbumist. 
• Ärge kasutage süütamiseks bensiini, parafiini ega alkoholi. 
• Ärge kasutage seadet plahvatusohtlikus keskkonnas. Hoidke grillimisala tühi ning vaba süttivast materjalist, bensiinist ja muudest kergsüttivatest

aurudest ja vedelikest. 
• Ärge hoidke ega kasutage bensiini ega muid kergsüttivaid vedelikke või aure seadmest 7,62 m ulatuses. 
• Kiirsüttiv puusüsi võib süütamise ajal põleda väga kõrgetel temperatuuridel. Sulgege kaas alles siis, kui puusüsi on muutunud hõõguvateks süteks. 
• Hoidke kõik süttivad materjalid ja pinnad alati grillist vähemalt 53 cm eemal. ÄRGE kasutage seda ega ühtki gaasitoodet ühegi katuse all ega kaits-

mata süttiva ehitise lähedal. 
• Ärge muutke mingil moel grilli ehitust. 
• Ärge kasutage grilli, enne kui see on täielikult kokku pandud ning kõik osad on kindlalt kinnitatud ja pingutatud. 
• Grilli tuleb korrapäraselt põhjalikult puhastada ja üle vaadata. 
• Ärge kasutage grilli, ilma lugemata käesoleva juhendi jaotist “Juhiseid kasutajale”. 
• Põletuste vältimiseks ärge puudutage grilli metallosi ilma kuumuskindlate kinnasteta (pajalapid, kindad, grillimiskindad vms), kuni grill on täiesti

jahtunud (umbes 45 min). 
• Ärge puudutage kunagi reste (söe- või küpsetusresti), tuhka või süsi, kui need on kuumad. 
• Ärge kasutage seadet puitpõrandatel, puitmööblil või muudel süttivatel pindadel. 
• Ärge kasutage seadet veesõidukites ega vabaajasõidukites. 
• Paigutage grill selliselt, et tuul ei saaks kanda tuhka süttivatele pindadele. 
• Ärge kasutage seadet tugeva tuulega. 
• Ärge kunagi kummarduge grilli süüdates selle kohale. 
• Ärge jätke süüdatud grilli järelvalveta.  Olge eriti tähelepanelik, et hoida lapsed ja koduloomad grillist eemal. 
• Ärge proovige grilli liigutada, kui see on kasutuses. Enne grilli liigutamist või hoiule panemist laske sel jahtuda. 
• Avage grilli kaant alati hoolikalt ja aeglaselt, kuna grilli sisemuses olev kuumus ja aur võivad teid raskelt põletada. 
• Paigutage grill alati kõvale, mittesüttivale, tasasele pinnale. Asfalt- või mustkattega pind ei pruugi selleks eesmärgiks sobida. 
• Ärge eemaldage tuhka, kuni see on täielikult kustunud. 
• Hõõguv kuum brikett või süsi võib tekitada tuleohtu. 
• Tühjendage tuhakoguja iga kord pärast grilli kasutamist. Ärge eemaldage tuhka, kuni see on täielikult kustunud. 
• Ärge pange põletusmaterjali (söebriketti, puitu või suuretükilist süsi) otse grilli põhjale. Pange põletusmaterjal alati söepanni/resti peale. 
• Enne grilli kasutamist ja selle kasutamise ajal kontrollige, et õhuavades ei oleks prahti ega tuhka. 
• Enne grilli kasutamist kontrollige, et tuhakogur oleks kindlalt oma kohale kinnitatud. 
• Kandke alati kindaid, kui lisate küttematerjali soovitud küpsetuskuumuse säilitamiseks. 
• Hoidke kõik elektrijuhtmed kuumast grillist eemal. 
• Kasutage alati lihatermomeetrit, et tagada toidu õige küpsetustemperatuur. 
• Ärge puudutage küpsetusresti kätega. 
• Tähelepanu! Grill muutub kasutamise käigus väga kuumaks. Ärge liigutage grilli kasutamise ajal. 
• Ettevaatust! Ärge kasutage süütamiseks või uuestisüütamiseks piiritust, bensiini või muid sarnaseid vedelikke! 
• Hoiatus! Hoidke lapsed ja koduloomad eemal. 
• Kui ülaltoodud juhiseid täpselt ei järgita, võib tagajärjeks olla surm, tõsine vigastus või materiaalne kahju. 

EL
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ 
ΓΙΑ ΤΗΝ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑ ΣΑΣ

• Η ψησταριά αυτή προορίζεται για χρήση αποκλειστικά σε εξωτερικούς χώρους και όχι στο εσωτερικό κτηρίων, γκαράζ ή άλλων κλειστών χώρων. 
• Αυτή η ψησταριά ΔΕΝ προορίζεται για επαγγελματική χρήση. 
• Μην χρησιμοποιείτε την ψησταριά για ψήσιμο ή θέρμανση σε εσωτερικούς χώρους. Σε αντίθετη περίπτωση, μπορεί να συσσωρευτούν τοξικές ανα-

θυμιάσεις μονοξειδίου του άνθρακα που ενδέχεται
να σας προκαλέσουν ασφυξία. 

• Μη χρησιμοποιείτε βενζίνη, παραφίνη ή οινόπνευμα για να ανάψετε την ψησταριά. 
• Μη χρησιμοποιείτε την ψησταριά σε εκρηκτική ατμόσφαιρα. Διατηρείτε το χώρο χρήσης της ψησταριάς καθαρό και χωρίς εύκολα αναφλέξιμα

υλικά, βενζίνη και άλλα εύφλεκτα υγρά και ατμούς. 
• Τυχόν δοχεία βενζίνης ή άλλων εύφλεκτων υγρών ή ατμών πρέπει να φυλάσσονται σε απόσταση μεγαλύτερη από 7,5 μ. από αυτήν τη συσκευή. 
• Τα κάρβουνα ταχείας ανάφλεξης αναπτύσσουν υψηλές θερμοκρασίες κατά το άναμμά τους. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι θα αφήσετε το καπάκι ανοικτό μέχρις

ότου τα κάρβουνα ανάψουν πλήρως. 
• Διατηρείτε πάντοτε όλα τα εύφλεκτα αντικείμενα και επιφάνειες σε απόσταση τουλάχιστον 0,5 μ. μακριά από την ψησταριά. ΜΗ χρησιμοποιείτε την

ψησταριά αυτή ή οποιαδήποτε συσκευή
αερίου κάτω από υπερκείμενες κατασκευές ή κοντά σε απροστάτευτες εύφλεκτες κατασκευές. 

• Μην εκτελείτε οποιαδήποτε μετατροπή στην ψησταριά.     
• Μη χρησιμοποιείτε την ψησταριά παρά μόνον αφού την συναρμολογήσετε πλήρως και όλα τα μέρη της έχουν βιδωθεί και σφιχτεί καλά. 
• Η ψησταριά αυτή θα πρέπει να καθαρίζεται και να επιθεωρείται σχολαστικά ανά τακτά χρονικά διαστήματα. 
• Μη χρησιμοποιήσετε την ψησταριά αυτή χωρίς προηγουμένως να έχετε μελετήσει την ενότητα “Οδηγίες χρήσης” στο εγχειρίδιο αυτό. 
• Μην αγγίζετε τα μεταλλικά μέρη της ψησταριάς προτού αυτή κρυώσει τελείως (απαιτούμενος χρόνος: 45 λεπτά) για την αποφυγή πρόκλησης εγκαυ-

μάτων, εκτός εάν φοράτε ή χρησιμοποιείτε
προστατευτικό εξοπλισμό (π.χ. γάντια κουζίνας ή ψησταριάς κ.λπ.). 

• Ποτέ μην αγγίζετε τις σχάρες (για τα κάρβουνα ή για το ψήσιμο των τροφών), τις στάχτες ή τα κάρβουνα για να διαπιστώσετε αν είναι καυτά. 
• Μην χρησιμοποιείτε την ψησταριά πάνω σε ξύλινα δάπεδα, ξύλινα έπιπλα ή άλλες εύφλεκτες επιφάνειες. 
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Μη χρησιμοποιείτε την ψησταριά στο εσωτερικό ή στο κατάστρωμα σκαφών ή οχημάτων αναψυχής (π.χ. τροχόσπιτα). 
Τοποθετείτε την ψησταριά με τρόπο ώστε ο άνεμος να μην μεταφέρει στάχτες προς εύφλεκτες επιφάνειες. 
Μην χρησιμοποιείτε την ψησταριά, όταν φυσά δυνατός άνεμος. 
Ποτέ μην σκύβετε πάνω από την ψησταριά, τη στιγμή που την ανάβετε. 
Μην αφήνετε την ψησταριά χωρίς επιτήρηση, όταν είναι αναμμένη.  Μην επιτρέπετε ποτέ σε παιδιά και οικόσιτα ζώα να πλησιάζουν την ψησταριά. 
Μην επιχειρήσετε να μετακινήσετε την ψησταριά, όταν αυτή είναι αναμμένη. Προτού μετακινήσετε ή αποθηκεύσετε την ψησταριά, αφήστε την

πρώτα να κρυώσει. 
Πάντοτε ανοίγετε το καπάκι της ψησταριάς με προσοχή και αργά, καθώς η θερμότητα και ο ατμός που τυχόν έχει συσσωρευτεί στο εσωτερικό της

ψησταριάς μπορεί να σας προκαλέσει σοβαρά εγκαύματα. 
Τοποθετείτε πάντοτε την ψησταριά πάνω σε σκληρή και οριζόντια άκαυστη επιφάνεια. Επιφάνειες ασφαλτοστρωμένες μπορεί να μην είναι απο-

δεκτές για το σκοπό αυτό. 
Μην αφαιρείτε τις στάχτες, προτού αυτές σβήσουν και κρυώσουν τελείως. 
Τα αναμμένα κάρβουνα μπορούν να αποτελέσουν αιτία πυρκαγιάς. 
Αδειάζετε πάντοτε το δίσκο συλλογής στάχτης και τη σχάρα μετά από κάθε χρήση. Μην αφαιρείτε τις στάχτες, προτού αυτές σβήσουν και κρυώ-

σουν τελείως. 
Μην τοποθετείτε καύσιμες ύλες (μπρικέτες, ξύλα ή κάρβουνα) απ' ευθείας στον πάτο της ψησταριάς. Τοποθετείτε τις καύσιμες ύλες πάνω στη

μικρή σχάρα. 
Προτού χρησιμοποιήσετε την ψησταριά, βεβαιωθείτε ότι όλα τα στόμια εξαερισμού είναι καθαρά από υπολείμματα και στάχτες. 
Προτού χρησιμοποιήσετε την ψησταριά, βεβαιωθείτε ότι ο δίσκος συλλογής στάχτης είναι καλά και σταθερά τοποθετημένος στη θέση του. 
Όταν προσθέτετε καύσιμες ύλες για να διατηρήσετε την παραγωγή θερμότητας στα επιθυμητά επίπεδα, φοράτε πάντοτε προστατευτικά γάντια. 
Διατηρείτε όλα τα ηλεκτρικά καλώδια μακριά από την ψησταριά, όταν αυτή είναι καυτή. 
Για να βεβαιωθείτε ότι το κρέας έχει ψηθεί στην επιθυμητή θερμοκρασία, χρησιμοποιείτε πάντα το ειδικό θερμόμετρο κρέατος. 
Μην αγγίζετε τη σχάρα ψησίματος με γυμνά χέρια, όταν είναι καυτή. 
Προσοχή! Κατά τη χρήση, η ψησταριά αυτή θα αναπτύξει υψηλές θερμοκρασίες. Μην επιχειρήσετε να την μετακινήσετε, όσο είναι αναμμένη. 
Προσοχή! Μη χρησιμοποιείτε διαλύτες, βενζίνη ή άλλα παρόμοια υγρά για να ανάψετε ή να ξανανάψετε την ψησταριά! 
Προειδοποίηση! Μην επιτρέπετε ποτέ σε παιδιά και οικόσιτα ζώα να πλησιάζουν την ψησταριά. 
Εάν δεν ακολουθήσετε πιστά τις παραπάνω οδηγίες, μπορεί να προκληθεί θάνατος, σοβαρές σωματικές βλάβες ή/και υλικές ζημιές. 

ОБЕРЕЖНО!
ЗАДЛЯ ВАШОЇ БЕЗПЕКИ
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UK
ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS 

For Easiest Assemble 
To avoiding losing any small components or hardware, assemble your product on a hard level surface that does not have
cracks or openings. 
Clear an area large enough to layout all components and hardware. 

Follow all steps in order to properly assemble your grill. 

Remove all contents from the carton packaging. Make sure all parts are present before attempting assembly. Once the grill is fully
assembled, go back and check to make certain all the bolts are secure. Tighten again using the screwdriver provided if necessary. 

FR
INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE 

Pour faciliter le montage

dépourvue de fente ou d'ouverture. 
Dégager une surface assez grande pour étaler toutes les pièces et les éléments de quincaillerie. 

du tournevis fourni, si nécessaire. 

PT
INSTRUÇÕES DE MONTAGEM 

Para uma montagem mais fácil
Para evitar a perda de pequenos componentes ou ferragens, monte o produto numa superfície plana, dura que não apresente 
fendas ou aberturas. 

Se for indicado, aperte todas as ligações das ferragens primeiro com as mãos. Assim que a etapa estiver completada, volte a 
apertar todas as ferragens desde o início. 
Siga todas as etapas de forma a montar devidamente o grelhador. 

chave de parafusos fornecida se for necessário. 

SE
MONTERINGSANVISNINGAR 

För att underlätta montering
För att undvika förlust av små delar och verktyg bör du montera produkten på en hård, plan yta utan sprickor eller öppningar. 
Frigör en yta som är tillräckligt stor för att lägga ut alla delar och verktyg. 
Dra åt alla anslutningar för hand först (om tillämpligt). Dra sedan åt med hjälp av verktyg. 
Följ stegen i ordning för att montera grillen korrekt. 

tillbaka och kontrollerar att alla bultar sitter som de ska. Dra åt igen med den medföljande skruvmejseln vid behov. 

SK
POKYNY NA MONTÁŽ 

Pre najjednoduchšiu montáž
Aby sa predišlo strate malých komponentov alebo spojovacích dielov, výrobok zmontujte na tvrdom vodorovnom povrchu, na 
ktorom nie sú praskliny ani otvory. 

Vykonajte všetky kroky potrebné na správnu montáž grilu. 

LT
NURODYMAI, KAIP SURINKTI 

Kaip surinkti lengviausia
Kad nepamestumėte smulkių dalių ar tvirtinimo detalių, gaminį montuokite ant lygaus paviršiaus, kuriame nėra plyšių ar angų. 
Atlaisvinkite pakankamai vietos, kad galėtumėte išdėlioti visas dalis ir tvirtinimo detales. 
Jei įmanoma, visas tvirtinimo detales pirmiausia priveržkite ranka. Tai atlikę, iki galo priveržkite visas tvirtinimo detales
atitinkamais įrankiais. 
Norėdami tinkamai surinkti kepsninę, atlikite visus nurodytus veiksmus. 

Išimkite iš kartoninės dėžės visą turinį. Prieš mėgindami surinkti kepsninę įsitikinkite, ar yra visos dalys. Surinkę kepsninę iki galo,
dar kartą patikrinkite, ar varžtai yra tvirtai priveržti. Jei reikia, dar kartą priveržkite juos atsuktuvu, esančiu pakuotėje. 

LV
MONTĀŽAS INSTRUKCIJAS 

Lai vieglāk samontētu
Lai nepazaudētu mazās sastāvdaļas vai stiprinājumus, montējiet iekārtu uz cietas, horizontālas virsmas, kurai nav plaisu vai atveru. 
Atbrīvojiet pietiekami daudz vietas visu sastāvdaļu un stiprinājumu novietošanai. 
Ja nepieciešams, visus stiprinājuma savienojumus vispirms pievelciet ar roku. Kad šī darbība ir pabeigta, no jauna pilnībā pievelciet

visus stiprinājumus. 
Lai grilu samontētu pareizi, izpildiet visas darbības norādītajā secībā. 

Izņemiet visas sastāvdaļas no kartona iepakojuma. Pirms sākat montāžu, pārliecinieties, vai jums ir visas detaļas. Kad grils ir pilnībā
samontēts, vēlreiz pārbaudiet, vai visas skrūves ir kārtīgi nostiprinātas. Pēc nepieciešamības pievelciet tās vēlreiz, izmantojot
komplektā iekļauto skrūvgriezi. 

DE
MONTAGEANWEISUNG 

Zur Vereinfachung der Montage

oder Zubehörteile verlorengehen. 

Ziehen Sie (soweit möglich) alle Teileverbindungen zunächst nur handfest an. Ziehen Sie die Verbindungen erst fest an, wenn Sie
einen Arbeitsschritt abgeschlossen haben. 

Befolgen Sie alle Arbeitsschritte, um das Gerät korrekt zu montieren. 

Nehmen Sie alle Teile aus der Verpackung. Kontrollieren Sie, ob alle Teile vorhanden sind, bevor Sie mit der Montage beginnen. Nach-
dem Sie den Grill fertig montiert haben, kontrollieren Sie die Verbindungen, um sicherzustellen, dass alle Schrauben fest
angezogen sind. Ziehen Sie Schrauben gegebenenfalls mit dem Schraubendreher nach. 

BG
ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА СГЛОБЯВАНЕ 

За най-лесно сглобяване
За да избегнете изгубване на всякакви малки компоненти или железарски материали, сглобявайте вашия продукт в
ърху твърда равна повърхност, която няма пукнатини или отвори. 
Освободете област, достатъчно голяма, за да положите всички компоненти и железария. 
Когато е приложимо, затегнете всички железарски връзки чрез ръчно завъртане. След като стъпката е завършена, се 
върнете и напълно затегнете всички железарски връзки. 
Следвайте всички стъпки, за да сглобите правилно своя продукт. 

Отстранете цялото съдържание от картонената опаковка. Уверете се, че всички части са налични, преди да започнете
сглобяване. След като грилът е напълно сглобен, върнете се и проверете, за да се уверите, че всички болтове са
застопорени. Затегнете отново, като използвате предоставената отвертка, ако е необходимо. 

IT
ISTRUZIONI PER IL MONTAGGIO 

Per la massima facilità di assemblaggio

Liberare uno spazio abbastanza grande per posizionare tutti i componenti ed i materiali. 
Dove possibile, stringere tutti gli elementi di connessione prima manualmente. Una volta completato questo passaggio, ripetere e 
stringere completamente tutti i componenti. 
Seguire in ordine tutti i passaggi per montare correttamente il grill. 

Estrarre tutto il contenuto dall'imballo. Accertarsi che siano presenti tutte le parti prima di procedere con il montaggio. Una volta

dotazione, se necessario. 

RU
ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО СБОРКЕ 

Советы по сборке
Чтобы мелкие компоненты или инструменты не терялись, собирайте прибор на твердой ровной поверхности без
трещин и отверстий. 
Освободите место, достаточное для всех компонентов и инструментов. 

Чтобы правильно собрать гриль, соблюдайте последовательность сборки. 

Выньте все компоненты из упаковки. Прежде чем приступать к сборке, убедитесь в том, что в наличии имеются все
детали. Завершив сборку гриля, еще раз просмотрите инструкции и убедитесь в том, что все шурупы надежно затянуты.
При необходимости затяните их с помощью отвертки, поставляемой в комплекте. 

HU
ÖSSZEÁLLÍTÁSI ÚTMUTATÓ 

A könnyű összeszerelés érdekében
Annak érdekében, hogy ne veszítse el az apróbb alkatrészeket, a terméket olyan sík, kemény felületen szerelje össze,|
amelyen nem találhatók repedések, nyílások. 
Olyan méretű területet keressen, ahol elférnek az alkatrészek és a termék is. 
Ha lehet, először kézzel húzza meg a csavarokat. Az adott lépés végén meghúzhatja kulccsal is a csavarokat. 
A megfelelő összeszerelés érdekében tartsa be a lépéseket. 

Vegyen ki mindent a kartondobozból. Összeszerelés előtt ellenőrizze, hogy minden alkatrész megvan. A grill összeszerelése után el-
lenőrizze, hogy minden csavar megfelelően meg van húzva. Ha szükséges, húzza meg a mellékelt csavarhúzóval. 
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FI
KOKOAMISOHJEET 

Helpoin tapa koota
Vältä pienten osien tai tarvikkeiden häviäminen kokoamalla grilli kovalla, tasaisella alustalla, jossa ei ole halkeamia tai 
aukkoja. 
Varaa tarpeeksi suuri alue kaikille osille ja tarvikkeille. 
Kiristä tarvittaessa kaikki liitokset ensin käsin. Kun yksi vaihe on valmis, kiristä kaikki liitokset kokonaan. 
Noudata kaikkia vaiheita, jotta grillin kokoaminen tapahtuu oikein. 

Tyhjennä pahvipakkauksen sisältö. Varmista, että kaikki osat ovat tallella ennen kokoamista. Kun grilli on koottu kokonaan,
varmista, että kaikki pultit ovat varmasti kunnolla kiinni. Kiristä tarvittaessa uudelleen toimitukseen sisältyvällä ruuvitaltalla. 

DK
MONTERINGSVEJLEDNING 

Monteringen foretages lettest som følger:

eller åbninger. 
Ryd et område, der er stort nok til at du kan lægge alle dele og materiel ud. 

og spænde med værktøj. 
Følg alle trin for at samle grillen korrekt. 

Tag alt indhold ud af papkassen. Sørg for, at du har alle dele, før du begynder at samle enheden. Når grillen er helt samlet, skal du
vende tilbage og kontrollere, at alle bolte er spændt. Spænd efter ved hjælp af den medfølgende skruetrækker efter behov. 

RO
INSTRUCŢIUNI DE ASAMBLARE 

Pentru asamblare uşoară
Pentru a evita pierderea componentelor mici sau a pieselor, asamblaţi aparatul pe o suprafaţă solidă ce nu are crăpături sau 
deschideri. 
Curăţaţi o zonă îndeajuns de mare pentru a întinde toate componentele şi piesele. 

Urmaţi toţi paşii în ordine pentru a asambla adecvat grătarul. 

Scoateţi întregul conţinut din ambalajul de carton. Asiguraţi-vă că aveţi toate piesele înainte de asamblare. Odată ce grătarul este
asamblat integral, reveniţi la instrucţiuni şi asiguraţi-vă că toate şuruburile sunt prinse etanş. Dacă este necesar restrângeţi şu-
ruburile cu şurubelniţa oferită. 

HR
UPUTE ZA SKLAPANJE 

Najjednostavnije sklapanje
Da ne biste izgubili male dijelove ili komponente, sklapajte proizvod na tvrdoj ravnoj površini na kojoj nema pukotina ili otvora. 
Raščistite dovoljno veliko područje na koje stanu sve komponente i dijelovi. 
Ako je to moguće, najprije rukom zategnite spojeve svih dijelova. Nakon toga u potpunosti zategnite redom sve dijelove. 
Slijedite sve korake da biste pravilno sastavili roštilj. 

Izvadite sav sadržaj iz kartonskog omota. Provjerite imate li sve dijelove prije no što pokušate sastaviti uređaj. Kada u potpunosti
sastavite roštilj, još jednom provjerite jesu li svi vijci čvrsto zategnuti. Po potrebi ih ponovno zategnite pomoću priloženog odvijača. 

TR
KURULUM TALİMATLARI 

En Kolay Kurulum İçin
Küçük parçaları veya donanım elemanlarını kaybetmemek için ürününüzü, üzerinde çatlak veya yarık olmayan sert, düz bir
zeminde kurun. 
Tüm parçaları ve donanımı sermek için yeterince geniş bir alan açın. 
Mümkünse, tüm donanım bağlantılarını önce elinizle sıkın. Bu adım tamamlandığında başa dönün ve tüm donanım
elemanlarını tamamen sıkın. 
Izgaranızı düzgün bir şekilde kurmak için tüm adımları takip edin. 

İçeriğin tamamını karton paketten çıkarın. Kuruluma başlamadan önce tüm parçaların mevcut olduğundan emin olun. Izgara
tamamen kurulduğunda başa dönün ve tüm cıvataların sıkı olduğundan emin olun. Gerekirse tornavidayı kullanarak tekrar sıkın. 

Retire todos los contenidos del embalaje de cartón. Asegúrese de tener a mano todas las piezas antes del montaje. Cuando termine
de montar la parrilla compruebe que todos los pernos estén bien colocados. Si es necesario, apriételos de nuevo con el destornillador
incluido. 

NO
MONTERINGSANVISNINGER 

Tips til enkel montering
For å unngå å miste små deler eller utrustning, monterer du produktet på et fast underlag uten sprekker eller åpninger. 
Rydd et område som er stort nok til å legge ut alle delene og all utrustning. 
Stram alle boltforbindelser for hånd først, hvis det er aktuelt. Når du er ferdig med det aktuelle trinnet, strammer du alle
boltforbindelser helt. 
Følg alle trinnene i rekkefølge, slik at grillen blir montert riktig. 

Ta alt innholdet ut av emballasjen. Kontroller at alle delene er med før du starter monteringen. Når grillen er ferdig montert, går du
tilbake og kontrollerer at alle bolter er forsvarlig festet. Stram dem på nytt med skrutrekkeren som følger med, hvis det er nødvendig.

CZ
NÁVOD NA SESTAVENÍ 

Nejjednodušší způsob montáže
Chcete-li se vyhnout ztrátě malých součástí nebo montážního materiálu, pracujte na pevném rovném povrchu bez otvorů či štěrbin. 
Pracujte na ploše dostatečně velké na to, abyste si mohli rozložit všechny díly a montážní materiál. 
Je-li to možné, utahujte všechny spoje nejdříve rukou. Jakmile dokončíte daný krok montáže, dotáhněte znovu všechny spoje 
šroubovákem nebo klíčem. 
Chcete-li gril sestavit správně, dodržujte všechny kroky tohoto návodu. 

trolujte znovu dotažení všech šroubů. Je-li to nutné, dotáhněte šrouby pomocí přiloženého šroubováku. 

PL
INSTRUKCJA MONTAŻU 

Wskazówki ułatwiające montaż
Aby zapobiec zgubieniu małych części lub sprzętu, należy składać urządzenie na twardej, płaskiej powierzchni bez pęknięć ani
otworów. 
Należy zorganizować wystarczająco dużo miejsca, aby móc rozłożyć wszystkie elementy i części. 
Gdzie jest to możliwe, najpierw ręcznie skręcić wszystkie części. Po wykonaniu tego kroku dokładnie dokręcić cały sprzęt. 
Aby właściwie zmontować grill, należy wykonać wszystkie kroki. 

Wyjąć wszystkie elementy z kartonowych opakowań. Przed przystąpieniem do montażu upewnić się, że posiada się wszystkie
potrzebne elementy. Po całkowitym złożeniu urządzenia upewnić się, że wszystkie śruby zostały bezpiecznie dokręcone. Jeśli zajdzie
taka konieczność, dokręcić śruby ponownie przy użyciu wkrętaka dostarczonego do zestawu. 

EE
KOKKUPANEMISJUHISED 

Lihtsaimaks kokkupanemiseks
Väikeste osade või tarvikute kaotamise vältimiseks pange toode kokku kõval pinnal, milles pole pragusid ega avausi. 
Tühjendage asjadest piisavalt suur ala, et kõik komponendid ja tarvikud laiali laotada. 
Kus võimalik, kinnitage kõik tarvikute ühenduskohad kõigepealt käsitsi. Pärast sammu läbimist kinnitage kõik tarvikud uuesti. 
Grilli õigesti kokkupanemiseks järgige kõiki samme järjekorras. 

Eemaldage sisu pappkarbist. Enne kokkupanemise alustamist veenduge, et kõik osad on olemas. Kui grill on täielikult kokku pandud,
vaadake uuesti üle, et kõik poldid oleks kindlalt kinni. Vajadusel kinnitage need üle komplektis olevat kruvikeerajat kasutades. 

EL
ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΣΥΝΑΡΜΟΛΟΓΗΣΗΣ 

Για ευκολία στη συναρμολόγηση
Για να μην χάσετε τα μικρά εξαρτήματα, συναρμολογήστε την ψησταριά πάνω σε μια σκληρή και οριζόντια επιφάνεια που δεν έχει 
ρωγμές ή ανοίγματα. 
Καθαρίστε μια περιοχή εργασίας αρκετά μεγάλη για να μπορείτε να απλώσετε όλα τα εξαρτήματα και τα εργαλεία σας. 
Όπου εφαρμόζεται, σφίγγετε τις συνδέσεις των εξαρτημάτων πρώτα με το χέρι. Στη συνέχεια, σφίξτε καλά όλες τις συνδέσεις με τη 
βοήθεια των εργαλείων. 
Ακολουθήστε όλα τα βήματα με τη σειρά που αναφέρονται αυτά, προκειμένου να συναρμολογήσετε σωστά την ψησταριά. 

Αφαιρέστε όλα τα είδη από τη χαρτονένια συσκευασία. Προτού ξεκινήσετε τη συναρμολόγηση, βεβαιωθείτε ότι δεν λείπει κανένα από
τα προβλεπόμενα είδη. Μόλις συναρμολογήσετε πλήρως την ψησταριά, βεβαιωθείτε ότι όλες οι βίδες είναι σφιγμένες καλά. Σφίξτε τις
ξανά, εάν χρειαστεί, με τη βοήθεια του κατσαβιδιού που περιλαμβάνεται στη συσκευασία. 
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INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE 

Para un montaje más sencillo

ni rajaduras. 

Si procede, apriete primero todas las conexiones de hardware a mano. Una vez haya completado este paso, apriete bien todas
las piezas de hardware. 
Siga todos estos pasos para montar la parrilla correctamente. 
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NL
MONTAGERICHTLIJNEN 

Voor eenvoudige montage
Om te voorkomen dat u kleine onderdelen of ijzerwaren kwijtraakt, raden we u aan om uw product op een harde, vlakke
ondergrond zonder openingen te zetten als u het gaat monteren. 
Leg alle onderdelen en ijzerwaren voor gebruik voor u neer. 
Indien van toepassing draait u alle schroeven/moeren/bouten eerst met de hand aan. Na voltooiing van de stap draait u
alle schroeven/moeren/bouten strak aan. 
Volg alle stappen om uw grill correct te monteren. 

Haal alle onderdelen uit de kartonnen verpakking. Controleer of alle onderdelen compleet zijn voordat u begint met de montage.
Na volledige montage van de grill controleert u of alle bouten stevig vast zitten. Draai alles indien nodig nogmaals vast met de
schroevendraaier. 
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ІНСТРУКЦІЇ ЗІ ЗБИРАННЯ

Щоб полегшити збирання
в  

.
 .

 .
.

п  
.



  NO. PART NAME  PICTURE QUANTITY 

1 Left and right panel 

 

 

2 

2 Front panel 

 

 

1 

3 Back panel 

 

1 

4 Right legs 

 

2 

5 Left legs 2 

6 Bottom shelf 

 

1 

7 Holder of charcoal 

rack 

 

1 

8 wheels 

 

2 

9 axle 

 

1 

10 Adjustable charcoal 

pan 

 

1 

11 Half hinge for hood 

 

2 

12 Half hinge   

for firebox 

 

2 



13 Hood  

 

1 

14 Hood handle 

 

 

15  handle base 

 

4 

16 Firebox handle 

 

1 

17 Charcoal door handle 

 

1 

18 Charcoal door handle 

base 

 

1 

19 Thermometer 

 

1 

20 Charcoal door locking 

level 

 

1 

21 Side table 1 

22 Ash pan  

 

 

23 Warming grill 

 

1 

24 Cooking grill 

 

2 

25 Charcoal rack rocker 

 

1 



26 Air vent 

 

2 

 

  NO. PART NAME  PICTURE QUANTITY 

A M6x12 screw 

 

20 

B M6 nut 

 

11 

C M6x40 screw 

 

4 

D M6x50 screw 

 

4 

F Cotter pin  

 

4 

G Pin  

 

2 

 



 

 

 

Connect all panels of the fire box together( 1, 2, 3) with screws (4x A). 

 

 

 

 

Align 21(side table) with the fire box 1 (right panel), lock the two holes in the middle with 

(A)screw and (B)nut.  

Connect 26 (air vent) to 1(firebox left and right panel) with (A)screw and (B)nut.  



 

Align 3(right legs) with 1(firebox right panel),lock the upper hole with D(screw),lock the below 

hole with (A) screw 

Align 4(left legs) with 1(firebox left panel),lock the below hole with (A) screw 

 

 

Connect 6 (bottom shelf) to 3,4 (the legs) 



 

         

Insert (9) into the hole of (3), attached the wheels (8), insert (F) into the hole 

 

 

        

 

 

Put the charcoal rack (10) into the firebox, align with front panel(2),insert (7), lock with screw(A) .  

 



 

Connect the hood handle(14) and handle base(15) to the hood (13) 

 

Attached the thermometer (19) to the hood(13)  

 

Connect the half hinge(12) to the hood (13) with screw(D) and nut(B) 

 

 

 

 

Attach the half hinge (11) to the fire box with D (screw) 

 



 

Insert D(screw) to left panel(1) and left legs(5), attached with handle base(15) & firebox handle 

(16) 

 

  

Screw (25) into (7),adjust the height of charcoal rack 

 

Attach charcoal door handle(17),charcoal door handle base(18),charcoal door(2),and charcoal 

door locking level, lock with nut (B) 



 

 

 

Attach cooking grill(24) and warming grill(23) 

 

 

 

 

 

Put the hood(13) on the firebox, align the hinge. Insert the pin(G) to the hinge, Insert the cotter 

pin(F) into the hole of pin (G) 

 



 

 

 

 

Put the ash drawer (22)to the BBQ 

 

 

 

Now the BBQ is finished . You can enjoy it ! 

 

 



USER INSTRUCTIONS 
For Your Safety
1. Make sure all labels, packaging and protective films have been removed from the 

grill.
2. Remove manufacturing oils before cooking on this grill for the first time, by 
operating the grill for at least 15 minutes with the lid closed. This will “heat clean” 
the internal parts and dissipate odors.
CAUTION: Instant light charcoal can burn at very high temperatures during initial startup. Make sure lid is open until charcoal turns
to hot coals.    
This grill is designed for use only with quality charcoal briquettes, lump charcoal and cooking wood. 
Warning!   Keep children and pets away. 
Caution!    Do not use spirit, petrol or comparable fluids for lighting or re-lighting! Use only firelighters complying to EN 1860-3! 
Attention!  This barbecue will become very hot. Do not move it during operation. 

Do not use indoors! 
Lighting 

1. Place grill on a hard, non-combustible level surface away from combustibles. 
2. Open lid and vents. 
3. Make sure ash receiver is empty and secure. 
4. Remove cooking grid. 
5. Arrange and light fuel per instructions on fuel package. 
6. Allow fuel time to ash into glowing coals before cooking. 

Cooking
Follow this advice when cooking on your grill. 

ALWAYS wash your hands before or after handling uncooked meat and before eating. 
Thoroughly defrost frozen meat and poultry in the refrigerator before cooking, Keep raw meat and poultry separate from cooked
foods. 
ALWAYS keep raw meat away from cooked meat and other foods. 
Before cooking ensure barbecue grill surfaces and tools are clean and free of old food residues. 
DO NOT use the same utensils to handle cooked and uncooked foods. 
Ensure all meat is cooked thoroughly before eating. 
CAUTION-eating raw or under cooked meat can cause food poisoning (e.g. bacteria strains such as E. coli). 
To reduce the risk of under cooked meat, check meat temperature with a cooking thermometer or cut open to ensure it is cooked
all the way through internally. 
CAUTION-if meat has been cooked sufficiently the meat juices should be clear in color and there should be no traces of pink/red
juices or meat coloring. 
Ensure that the grill is thoroughly cleaned before lighting the barbeque and cooking. 
When cooking make sure the barbeque is really hot. Place the larger, thicker portions furthest away from the most intense heat to
ensure thorough cooking without burning, and turn regularly. 
Direct Cooking 
1.  Open lid and remove cooking grid.
2.  Load and light charcoal per charcoal manufacturer’s instruction. Leave lid open.
3.  While wearing protective gloves, carefully spread coals evenly across charcoal grid 
with a long handle tool. 

4.  Carefully replace cooking grid, close Lid and allow to preheat . 
5.  Open lid and place food on cooking grid. 
6.  With lid open or closed, cook until desired internal food temperatures are achieved.
7.  Allow charcoal to burn out by closing lid and all vents. 

Indirect Cooking – Ideal for Roasts 
1.   Open lid and remove cooking grid.
2.   Load and light charcoal per charcoal manufacturer’s instruction. Leave lid open. 
3.   While wearing protective gloves, carefully spread coals to the outsides of charcoal   
grid or to one side of charcoal grid with a long handle tool. 

4.  Place a metal tray on the charcoal grid that doesn’t have charcoal to catch drippings 
5.  Carefully replace cooking grid. 
6.  Place food on cooking grid directly over the metal pan. 
7.  With lid open or closed, cook until desired internal food temperatures are achieved.
8.  Allow charcoal to burn out by closing lid and all vents. 
Tips for Better Cookouts and Longer Product Life 
1. Store fuel in a waterproof container away from sources of ignition. 
2. Use a charcoal chimney for fast and easy startups. 
3. Spray or coat cooking surfaces with vegetable oil before cooking to avoid sticking. 
4. Place vegetables or delicate foods into aluminum foil pouches. 
5. Use a quality grill brush after each event to keep cooking surfaces clean and rust free. 
6. Remove all ash and dispose of properly after each use. 
7. Once grill is cool, cover with a quality grill cover that is properly sized to your unit.  

CLEANING AND CARE
After cooking on your barbecue always clean the grill cooking surfaces and utensils. 
Caution: 
1.   All cleaning and maintenance should be done when grill is cool. 
2.   DO NOT clean any grill part in a self-cleaning oven. The extreme heat will damage  

the finish. 
3.   Abrasive cleaners will damage this product. 
4.   Never use oven cleaner to clean any part of grill. 
Cleaning Surfaces 
1.   Wipe surfaces clean with mild dishwashing detergent or baking soda.  
2.   For stubborn surfaces use a citrus based degreaser and a nylon scrubbing brush. 
3.   Rinse clean with water. 

IMPORTANT- Please note that it is normal, when in use, that the coated metal surfaces on the barbecue may discolor due to the
heat generated by the burning charcoal. The coating surfaces may appear to darken, turning a chalky or matt finish. 

UK



INSTRUCTIONS D'UTILISATION 
Pour votre sécurité
1. S'assurer que l'ensemble des étiquettes, emballages et films de protection a été retiré du 

barbecue.
2. Enlever les huiles de fabrication avant d'utiliser ce barbecue pour la première fois. Pour cela, faire 
fonctionner le barbecue pendant au moins 15 minutes avec le couvercle fermé. La chaleur « nettoiera » 
les pièces internes et dissipera les odeurs.
ATTENTION : le charbon léger à allumage instantané peut brûler à des températures très élevées lorsqu'on l'allume pour la pre-
mière fois. Veiller à ce que le couvercle reste ouvert jusqu'à ce que le charbon de bois se transforme en charbon chaud.    
Ce barbecue est conçu pour être utilisé uniquement avec des briquettes de charbon, des morceaux de charbon de bois et du
bois de qualité. 
Avertissement !   Tenir à l'écart des enfants et des animaux de compagnie. 
Attention :    ne pas utiliser d'alcool, d'essence ou autre liquide de ce type pour allumer ou réactiver le barbecue ! 
Utiliser uniquement des allume-feu conformes à la norme EN 1860-3. 
Attention !  Ce barbecue devient très chaud. Ne pas le déplacer pendant le fonctionnement. 

Ne pas l'utiliser à l'intérieur. 
Allumage 

1. Placer le barbecue sur une surface dure, plane et non combustible, et à l'écart des combustibles. 
2. Ouvrir le couvercle et les grilles d'aération. 
3. S'assurer que le tiroir à cendres est vide et bien fixé. 
4. Retirer la grille de cuisson. 
5. Disposer et allumer le combustible conformément aux instructions figurant sur l'emballage. 
6. Laisser le combustible se transformer en charbon chaud recouvert de cendres avant la cuisson. 

Cuisson
Suivre ces conseils lors de la cuisson sur le barbecue. 

TOUJOURS se laver les mains avant et après avoir manipulé de la viande crue, et avant de manger. 
Bien décongeler la viande et la volaille dans le réfrigérateur avant de les cuire. Séparer la viande et la volaille crues des aliments
cuits. 
TOUJOURS garder la viande crue loin de la viande cuite et d'autres aliments. 
Avant la cuisson s'assurer que les surfaces du barbecue et les outils sont propres et exempts de résidus de nourriture. 
NE PAS utiliser les mêmes ustensiles pour manipuler les aliments cuits et les aliments crus. 
S'assurer que la viande est bien cuite avant de la manger. 
ATTENTION : manger de la viande crue ou pas suffisamment cuite peut entraîner une intoxication alimentaire (par exemple, des
souches de bactéries comme l'E. coli). 
Pour éviter que la viande ne soit pas suffisamment cuite, vérifier sa température à l'aide d'un thermomètre de cuisson ou
couper la viande pour s'assurer qu'elle est totalement cuite. 
ATTENTION : si la viande a été cuite suffisamment, le jus doit être de couleur claire et il ne doit pas y avoir de trace de jus
rose/rouge ou de coloration de la viande. 
Vérifier que le barbecue est propre avant de l'allumer et de cuisiner. 
Veiller à ce que le barbecue soit bien chaud avant de commencer à cuisiner. Placer les plus gros morceaux aussi loin que possible
de la source directe de chaleur afin d'assurer une cuisson complète sans les brûler. Les tourner régulièrement. 
Cuisson directe 
1.  Ouvrir le couvercle et retirer la grille de cuisson.
2.  Charger le charbon de bois et l'allumer en suivant les instructions du fabricant. Laisser le couvercle ouvert.
3.  Porter des gants de protection pour répartir soigneusement et uniformément le charbon sur la grille à charbon 
à l'aide d'un outil à long manche. 

4.  Replacer soigneusement la grille de cuisson, fermer le couvercle et laisser préchauffer. 
5.  Ouvrir le couvercle et placer la nourriture sur la grille de cuisson. 
6.  Couvercle fermé ou non, faire cuire jusqu'à atteindre la température interne désirée.
7.  Laisser le charbon de bois se consumer en fermant le couvercle et toutes les grilles d'aération. 

Cuisson indirecte : idéale pour les rôtis 
1.   Ouvrir le couvercle et retirer la grille de cuisson.
2.   Charger le charbon de bois et l'allumer en suivant les instructions du fabricant. Laisser le couvercle ouvert. 
3.   Porter des gants de protection pour disposer le charbon à l'extérieur de la grille à charbon   
ou sur un côté de la grille à charbon à l'aide d'un outil à long manche. 

4.  Placer un plateau en métal sur la grille à charbon sur laquelle il n'y a pas de charbon de bois pour recueillir la graisse. 
5.  Remettre la grille de cuisson en place avec précaution. 
6.  Placer les aliments sur la grille de cuisson, au-dessus du plat en métal. 
7.  Couvercle fermé ou non, faire cuire jusqu'à atteindre la température interne désirée.
8.  Laisser le charbon de bois se consumer en fermant le couvercle et toutes les grilles d'aération. 
Conseils pour une meilleure cuisson et une durée de vie prolongée du barbecue 
8. Conserver le carburant dans un conteneur étanche à l'écart de toute source d'inflammation. 
9. Utiliser une cheminée à charbon pour l'allumer rapidement et facilement. 
10. Pour empêcher les aliments de coller aux surfaces de cuisson, vaporiser ou badigeonner ces dernières avec de l'huile végé-
tale avant l'allumage. 
11.  Emballer les légumes ou les aliments délicats dans du papier d'aluminium. 
12.  Après chaque utilisation, nettoyer les surfaces de cuisson à l'aide d'une brosse à barbecue de qualité, afin d'éviter qu'elles
ne rouillent. 
13. Retirer toutes les cendres et les jeter après chaque utilisation. 
14.  Une fois le barbecue refroidi, le couvrir avec un couvercle de qualité adapté à votre appareil.  

NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN
Après avoir cuit des aliments sur le barbecue, toujours nettoyer les surfaces et les ustensiles de cuisson. 

Attention : 
1.   Le nettoyage et l'entretien doivent être effectués à froid. 
2.   NE PAS nettoyer les pièces du barbecue dans un four auto-nettoyant. La chaleur extrême risque d'endommager  
la finition. 

3.   Les nettoyants abrasifs peuvent endommager ce produit. 

FR
4.   Ne jamais utiliser de produit de nettoyage destiné aux fours sur le barbecue. 
Nettoyage des surfaces 
1.   Essuyer les surfaces avec du détergent à vaisselle doux ou du bicarbonate de soude.  
2.   Pour les tâches coriaces, utiliser un dégraissant à base d'agrumes et une brosse en nylon. 
3.   Rincer à l'eau. 

IMPORTANT :il est normal que la couleur des surfaces à revêtement métallique du barbecue change lors de l'utilisation, en raison
de la chaleur générée par la combustion du charbon. Les surfaces revêtues peuvent sembler devenir plus foncées, avec un fini
crayeux ou mat. 

INSTRUÇÕES PARA O UTILIZADOR 
Para sua segurança
1. Certifique-se de que retirou todas as etiquetas, materiais de embalagem e películas de protecção do 

grelhador.
2. Elimine os óleos utilizados durante o fabrico antes de cozinhar com este grelhador pela primeira vez, 
ligando o grelhador durante 15 minutos com a tampa fechada. Isto irá “limpar com o calor” 
as partes internas e fazer dissipar os odores.
ATENÇÃO: O carvão vegetal de acendimento instantâneo pode arder a temperaturas extremamente elevadas durante o acendi-
mento inicial. Certifique-se de que a tampa fica aberta até o carvão vegetal se transformar em carvão quente.    
Este grelhador foi concebido para ser utilizado apenas com briquetes de carvão vegetal, carvão vegetal de madeira da protuberân-
cia e madeira para cozinha de qualidade. 
Ignição 

1. Coloque o grelhador numa superfície nivelada, dura e não combustível e longe de objectos combustíveis. 
2. Abra a tampa e os ventiladores. 
3. Certifique-se de que o colector de cinzas está vazio e bem preso. 
4. Retire a grelha para cozinhar. 
5. Prepare e acenda o combustível de acordo com as instruções presentes na embalagem do combustível. 
6. Deixe o combustível transformar-se em carvão aceso antes de cozinhar 

Cozinhar
Siga este conselho quando estiver a cozinhar com o grelhador. 

Lave SEMPRE as mãos antes ou depois de mexer em carne cozinhada e antes de comer. 
Descongele bem a carne e aves congeladas no frigorífico antes de cozinhar. Mantenha a carne e aves cruas separadas dos alimen-
tos cozinhados. 
Mantenha SEMPRE a carne crua afastada da carne cozinhada e de outros alimentos. 
Antes de cozinhar, certifique-se de que as superfícies do grelhador e as ferramentas estão limpas e de que não apresentam resí-
duos de comida. 
NÃO utilize os mesmos utensílios para mexer em alimentos cozinhados e não cozinhados. 
Certifique-se de que toda a carne está bem cozinhada antes de comer. 
CUIDADO-comer carne crua ou mal passada pode provocar intoxicação alimentar (por exemplo, através de bactérias como a E. coli). 
Para reduzir o risco de passar mal a carne, verifique a temperatura da carne com um termómetro de cozinha ou corte-a para ver se
o interior está bem passado. 
CUIDADO-se a carne estiver suficientemente passada, os seus sucos terão uma cor clara e não haverá vestígios de sucos vermel-
hos/rosados ou carne de diferentes cores. 
Certifique-se de que o grelhador está bem limpo antes de acender o barbecue e cozinhar. 
Enquanto estiver a cozinhar, certifique-se de que o barbecue está bem quente. Coloque as porções maiores e mais grossas mais
longe do calor mais intenso para assegurar que ficam bem cozinhadas sem se queimarem, e vire-as regularmente. 
Cozedura directa 
1.  Abra a tampa e retire a grelha de cozinhar.
2.  Coloque e acenda o carvão de acordo com as instruções do fabricante o carvão. Deixe a tampa aberta.
3.  Com luvas de protecção, espalhe cuidadosamente os pedaços de carvão pela grelha para carvão 
com uma ferramenta comprida. 

4.  Volte a colocar cuidadosamente a grelha, feche a tampa e deixe pré-aquecer. 
5.  Abra a tampa e coloque a comida na grelha para cozinhar. 
6.  Com a tampa aberta ou fechada, cozinhe até a temperatura interna desejada ser atingida.
7.  Deixe o carvão apagar-se, fechado a tampa e todos os ventiladores. 

Cozinha indirecta – Ideal para assados 
1.   Abra a tampa e retire a grelha de cozinhar.
2.   Coloque e acenda o carvão de acordo com as instruções do fabricante o carvão. Deixe a tampa aberta. 
3.   Com luvas de protecção, espalhe cuidadosamente os pedaços de carvão até às extremidades da grelha   
para carvão ou para um dos lados da grelha para carvão com uma ferramenta comprida. 

4.  Coloque um tabuleiro de metal na grelha para carvão que não tem carvão para apanhar os pingos. 
5.  Volte a colocar cuidadosamente a grelha para cozinhar. 
6.  Coloque a comida na grelha directamente por cima do tabuleiro de metal. 
7.  Com a tampa aberta ou fechada, cozinhe até a temperatura interna desejada ser atingida.
8.  Deixe o carvão apagar-se, fechado a tampa e todos os ventiladores. 
Sugestões para melhores cozeduras e para uma vida útil mais longa do produto 
15. Guarde o combustível numa embalagem à prova de água afastada de fontes de ignição. 
16. Utilize uma chaminé de carvão para obter ignições rápidas e fáceis. 
17. Pulverize ou cubra as superfícies com óleo vegetal antes de cozinhar para evitar que a comida fique presa. 
18.  Coloque os vegetais ou alimentos delicados em bolsas de folhas de alumínio. 
19.  Utilize um pincel para grelhador após cada utilização para manter as superfícies limpas e livres de ferrugem. 
20. Retire todas as cinzas e elimine-as correctamente após cada utilização. 
21.  Quando o grelhador estiver frio, cubra-o com uma cobertura de qualidade adaptada para o tamanho da sua unidade.  

LIMPEZA E MANUTENÇÃO
Após cozinhar no barbecue, limpe sempre as superfícies da grelha e os utensílios. 

Cuidado: 
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1.   Todas as tarefas de limpeza e manutenção devem ser efectuadas quando o grelhador estiver frio. 
2.   NÃO lave nenhuma peça do grelhador num forno de limpeza automática. O calor extremo pode danificar  
o acabamento. 

3.   Os produtos de limpeza abrasivos danificam este produto. 
4.   Nunca utilize produtos de limpeza para fornos para limpar qualquer parte do grelhador. 

Limpeza de superfícies 
1.   Limpe as superfícies com um detergente de loiça suave ou bicarbonato de sódio.  
2.   Em superfícies mais difíceis, utilize um desengordurante cítrico e uma escova de nylon. 
3.   Enxagúe com água. 

IMPORTANTE- Tenha em atenção que é normal as superfícies metálicas revestidas do grelhador perderem a cor com o passar do
tempo, devido ao calor gerado pelo carvão quente. As superfícies revestidas podem parecer mais escuras, apresentando um as-
pecto baço. 

BRUKSANVISNING 
För din säkerhet
1. Kontrollera att alla etiketter, allt förpackningsmaterial och all skyddsfilm har tagits bort från 

grillen.
2. Ta bort olja från tillverkningsprocessen innan du lagar mat på grillen för första gången genom att 
köra grillen i minst 15 minuter med locket stängt. Detta leder till "rengöring genom upphettning" 
av de inre delarna och tar bort lukt.
VARNING: Kol som tänds direkt kan brinna med mycket hög temperatur i inledningsfasen. Kontrollera att locket är öppet tills
kolen har börjat glöda.    
Grillen är endast avsedd för användning av briketter, grillkol och grillträ av hög kvalitet. 
Varning!   Använd utom räckhåll för barn och husdjur. 
Varning!    Använd inte alkohol, bensin eller liknande vätskor för att tända grillen eller tända om den! 
Använd endast tändare som uppfyller kraven i EN 1860-3. 
Obs!  Grillen blir mycket het. Försök inte att flytta den under användning. 

Använd inte inomhus! 
Tända 

1. Placera grillen på en hård, jämn yta som inte är brännbar och där inga brännbara material finns. 
2. Öppna locket och ventilerna. 
3. Kontrollera att askbehållaren är tom och sitter som den ska. 
4. Ta bort grillgallret. 
5. Arrangera bränslet och tänd i enlighet med instruktionerna på förpackningen till bränslet. 
6. Vänta tills bränslet har förvandlats till glödande kol före tillagning. 

Tillagning
Följ dessa råd när du grillar. 

Tvätta ALLTID händerna före eller efter hantering av råa matvaror och före måltider. 
Tina fryst kött och kyckling i kylskåpet före tillagning. Separera rått kött och rå kyckling från tillagad mat. 
Hantera ALLTID råa matvaror separat från tillagad mat och andra matvaror. 
Kontrollera att grillens ytor och redskapen är rena och fria från matrester före tillagning. 
ANVÄND INTE samma redskap för hantering av tillagad och rå mat. 
Kontrollera att allt kött är genomstekt innan det äts. 
VARNING! Att äta rå mat eller mat som inte är genomstekt kan leda till matförgiftning (t.ex. kolibakterieförgiftning). 
För att reducera risken för att maten är rå inuti kontrollerar du köttet med en matlagningstermometer eller skär en skåra i det
för att se om det är genomstekt. 
OBS! Om köttet är genomstekt är köttsaften klar utan spår av rosa/rött och köttet är inte rosa/rött. 
Kontrollera att grillen är ordentligt ren innan du tänder den och tillagar mat på den. 
Kontrollera att grillen är riktigt varm vid matlagning. Placera stora och tjocka delar längst bort från den mest intensiva värmen
för att säkerställa att de blir genomstekta utan att brännas vid. Vänd regelbundet. 
Direkt tillagning 
1.  Öppna locket och ta bort tillagningsgallret.
2.  Lägg i kol och tänd enligt anvisningarna från koltillverkaren. Låt locket vara öppet.
3.  Sprid ut kolet jämnt över grillgallret med skyddande handskar på 
och ett redskap med långt handtag. 

4.  Sätt tillbaka tillagningsgallret, stäng locket och värm upp. 
5.  Öppna locket och lägg maten på tillagningsgallret. 
6.  Tillaga tills önskad innertemperatur har uppnåtts med locket öppet eller stängt.
7.  Låt kolen brinna ut genom att stänga locket och alla ventiler. 

Indirekt tillagning − perfekt för stekar 
1.   Öppna locket och ta bort tillagningsgallret.
2.   Lägg i kol och tänd enligt anvisningarna från koltillverkaren. Låt locket vara öppet. 
3.   Ta på skyddshandskar, sprid ut kolen försiktigt till utsidan av grill-   
gallret eller till en sida av grillgallret med ett redskap med långt handtag. 

4.  Placera en metallbricka på grillgallret utan kol för att fånga upp dropp. 
5.  Sätt tillbaka grillgallret försiktigt. 
6.  Placera matvarorna på grillgallret, direkt över metallbrickan. 
7.  Tillaga tills önskad innertemperatur har uppnåtts med locket öppet eller stängt.
8.  Låt kolen brinna ut genom att stänga locket och alla ventiler. 
Tips för bättre matlagningsresultat och längre livslängd hos produkten 
22. Förvara bränslet i ett vattentät behållare långt borta från antändningskällor. 
23. Använd en grillskorsten för snabb och enkel start. 
24. Spraya eller smörj tillagningsytorna med vegetabilisk olja före tillagning för att förhindra att matvarorna fastnar. 
25.  Placera grönsaker eller ömtåliga matvaror i paket av aluminiumfolie. 
26.  Använd en grillborste av hög kvalitet efter varje användning för att torka ytorna rena och hålla dem rostfria. 
27. Ta bort all aska och kassera på korrekt sätt efter varje användning. 
28.  När grillen har svalnat täcker du över den med ett grillskydd som passar grillen.  
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RENGÖRING OCH SKÖTSEL
När du har tillagat mat på din grill ska du alltid rengöra grillytorna och redskapen. 

Observera: 
1.   All rengöring och allt underhåll bör göras när grillen har svalnat. 
2.   RENGÖR INTE någon del av grillen i en självrengörande ugn. Den extrema värmen skadar  
finishen. 

3.   Rengöringsmedel med slipeffekt skadar produkten. 
4.   Använd aldrig ugnsrengöring för att rengöra någon del av grillen. 

Rengöra ytorna 
1.   Torka rent ytorna med ett milt diskmedel eller bikarbonat.  
2.   För grovt smutsade ytor använder du ett citrusbaserat avfettningsmedel och en skurborste i nylon. 
3.   Skölj rent med vatten. 

VIKTIGT! Observera att det är normalt att grillens metallytor missfärgas vid användning på grund av den värme som genereras av
den brinnande kolen. Ytorna kan verka bli mörkare, verka ha en kritliknande eller matt finish. 

NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE 
Pre vašu bezpečnosť
1. Uistite sa, že boli z grilu odstránené všetky značky, obaly a ochranné filmy 

.
2. Skôr, ako budete na tomto grile prvý krát variť, vypustite výrobné oleje tak, že 
zapnete gril minimálne na 15 minút so zatvoreným vekom. Tým sa „tepelne vyčistia“ vnútorné súčiastky 
a rozptýli sa zápach.
UPOZORNENIE: Instantné ľahké uhlie môže pri prvotnom spúšťaní horieť pri veľmi vysokej teplote. Uistite sa, že je veko otvorené,
kým sa uhlie nezmení na horúce uhlíky.    
Tento prístroj je určený na používanie len s kvalitnými uhoľnými briketami, uhlím a drevom na varenie. 
Upozornenie!   Deti a domáce zvieratá by sa nemali pohybovať v blízkosti grilu. 
Upozornenie!    Na zapaľovanie alebo opätovné zapaľovanie nepoužívajte lieh, benzín alebo podobné kvapaliny! 
Používajte len zapaľovače, ktoré sú v súlade s EN 1860-3! 
Pozor!  Tento gril bude veľmi horúci. Neposúvajte ho počas prevádzky. 

Nepoužívajte ho vo vnútri! 
Osvetlenie 

1. Gril umiestňujte vždy na tvrdý, nehorľavý rovný povrch mimo horľavých látok. 
2. Otvorte veko a výpusty. 
3. Uistite sa, že je popolník prázdny a zabezpečený. 
4. Vyberte varnú mriežku. 
5. Rozmiestnite a zapáľte palivo podľa pokynov na obale paliva. 
6. Skôr, ako začnete variť, nechajte palivo, aby si vytvorilo popol. 

Varenie
Pri varení na grile postupujte podľa týchto odporúčaní. 

VŽDY si umyte ruky pred tým alebo po tom, ako budete chytať alebo ste chytali surové mäso a pred jedlom. 
Zmrazené mäso a hydinu pred varením nechajte poriadne rozmrznúť v chladničke, surové mäso a hydinu skladujte oddelene od
vareného jedla. 
VŽDY udržujte surové mäso mimo uvareného mäsa a iných potravín. 
Pred varením sa uistite, že sú povrch grilu a nástroje čisté a bez zvyškov starých potravín. 
NEPOUŽÍVAJTE to isté náradie na manipuláciu s uvarenými aj neuvarenými potravinami. 
Uistite sa, že je mäso dôkladne uvarené, kým začnete jesť. 
UPOZORNENIE – ak zjete surové alebo slabo uvarené mäso, môže to vyvolať otravu z potravín (napr. druhy baktérií ako je E. coli). 
Ak chcete znížiť riziko slabého uvarenia mäsa, kontrolujte teplotu mäsa varným teplomerom alebo mäso rozrežte a uistite sa, že je
dobre prevarené. 
UPOZORNENIE – ak je mäso dostatočne uvarené, šťava by mala byť čistá, nemala by mať ružovú/červenú farbu a nemalo by byť
sfarbené ani mäso. 
Pred zapálením grilu a varením gril dôkladne vyčistite. 
Pri varení zaistite, aby bol gril skutočne horúci. Väčšie, hrubšie porcie umiestnite najďalej od najsilnejšieho tepla, aby sa dôkladne
uvarili bez spálenia, a pravidelne ich otáčajte. 
Priame varenie 
1.  Otvorte veko a vyberte varnú mriežku.
2.  Vložte a zapáľte uhlie podľa pokynov výrobcu uhlia. Nechajte veko otvorené.
3.  Nasaďte si ochranné rukavice a rovnomerne naneste uhlíky po celej mriežke na uhlie 
pomocou nástroja s dlhou rúčkou. 

4.  Opatrne vymeňte varnú mriežku, zatvorte veko a nechajte ju predhriať. 
5.  Otvorte veko a položte potraviny na varnú mriežku. 
6.  Varte potraviny so zatvoreným alebo otvoreným krytom, kým sa nedosiahne požadovaná vnútorná teplota potravín.
7.  Nechajte uhlie vyhorieť zatvorením veka a všetkých výpustov. 

Nepriame varenie – ideálne na pečenie 
1.   Otvorte veko a vyberte varnú mriežku.
2.   Vložte a zapáľte uhlie podľa pokynov výrobcu uhlia. Nechajte veko otvorené. 
3.   Nasaďte si ochranné rukavice a rovnomerne naneste uhlíky na vonkajšiu časť mriežky na uhlie   
alebo na jednu stranu mriežky na uhlie pomocou nástroja s dlhou rúčkou. 

4.  Položte kovový podnos na mriežku na uhlie, ktorá nemá mriežku na zachytávanie odpadávajúcich uhlíkov. 
5.  Opatrne vymeňte varnú mriežku. 
6.  Položte jedlo na varnú mriežku, priamo nad kovovú tácku. 
7.  Varte potraviny so zatvoreným alebo otvoreným krytom, kým sa nedosiahne požadovaná vnútorná teplota potravín.
8.  Nechajte uhlie vyhorieť zatvorením veka a všetkých výpustov. 
Tipy pre lepší piknik a dlhšiu životnosť výrobku 
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29. Palivo skladujte vo vodotesnej nádobe mimo zdroja vznietenia. 
30. Na rýchle a jednoduché spustenie používajte uhoľný komín. 
31. Pred varením postriekajte alebo natrite varné povrchy rastlinným olejom, aby sa potraviny nelepili. 
32.  Zeleninu alebo drobné jedlo ukladajte do alobalových vreciek. 
33.  Po každej akcii očistite varné povrchy pomocou kvalitnej kefy na gril, aby nehrdzaveli. 
34. Po každom použití vyberte popol a správne ho zlikvidujte. 
35.  Keď gril vychladne, zakryte ho kvalitným krytom na gril, ktorý bude mať vhodnú veľkosť.  

ČISTENIE A ÚDRŽBA
Po skončení varenia na vašom grile vždy vyčistite varné povrchy a náradie grilu. 

Upozornenie: 
1.   Čistenie a údržba by sa mali vykonávať vtedy, keď je gril vychladnutý. 
2.   Nečistite žiadnu časť grilu v umývačke. Extrémne vysoké teplo poškodí  
povrchovú úpravu. 

3.   Abrazívne čistiace prostriedky tento produkt poškodia. 
4.   Na čistenie dielov grilu nikdy nepoužívajte čistiaci prostriedok na rúru. 

Čistenie povrchov 
1.   Zotrite povrchy s miernym čistiacim prostriedkom na riad alebo sódou.  
2.   Na odolné povrchy použite odmasťovač na báze citrusu a nylonovú škrabku. 
3.   Opláchnite čistou vodou. 

DÔLEŽITÉ – Zapamätajte si, že je normálne, že natreté kovové povrchy na grile sa môžu počas používania odfarbiť v dôsledku
tepla vznikajúceho pri horení uhlia. Natreté povrchy sa môžu stmaviť a môže sa zdať, že je ich povrch kriedový alebo matný. 

NURODYMAI, KAIP NAUDOTI 
Jūsų saugumui
1. Įsitikinkite, ar visos etiketės, pakavimo medžiagos ir apsauginės plėvelės buvo nuimtos nuo 

kepsninės.
2. Prieš pirmą kartą gamindami maistą ant šios kepsninės, pašalinkite gamybinės alyvos likučius: 
užkaiskite kepsninę ir 15 minučių palikite ją veikti uždaru dangčiu. Taip karštais garais bus „išvalytos“ 
vidinės dalys ir išsisklaidys nepageidaujami kvapai.
PERSPĖJIMAS. Pirmą kartą greitai užsidegančios medžio anglys degdamos pasiekia labai aukštą temperatūrą. Pasirūpinkite,
kad dangtis būtų atidarytas tol, kol medžio anglys nevirs karštomis anglimis.    
Ši kepsninė skirta naudoti tik kartu su kokybiškais medžio anglies briketais, gabaline medžio anglimi arba specialios paskirties
mediena. 
Įspėjimas!   Neleiskite vaikams ir naminiams gyvūnėliams būti arti kepsninės. 
Perspėjimas!    Kepsninei (pakartotinai) užkaisti nenaudokite spirito, benzino ar panašių skysčių! 
Naudokite tik EN 1860-3 standartą atitinkančius prakurus! 
Dėmesio!  Ši kepsninė labai įkaista, tad naudojimo metu nemėginkite jos perkelti į kitą vietą. 

Nenaudokite kepsninės patalpoje! 
Užkaitimas 

1. Pastatykite kepsninę ant kieto, nedegaus ir lygaus paviršiaus, atokiau nuo degių medžiagų. 
2. Atidarykite dangtį ir ventiliacijos angas. 
3. Įsitikinkite, kad pelenų surinkimo indas yra tuščias ir gerai pritvirtintas. 
4. Išimkite groteles kepimui. 
5. Išdėliokite ir uždekite kurą laikydamiesi ant kuro pakuotės pateikiamų nurodymų. 
6. Kurį laiką palaukite, kol nubyrėjus pelenams kuras virs iki raudonumo įkaitusiomis anglimis, ir tik tada kepkite maistą. 

Kepimas
Kepdami maistą ant kepsninės vadovaukitės pateikiamais patarimais. 

VISADA plaukite rankas prieš liesdami žalią mėsą ir po to; taip pat plaukite jas prieš valgydami. 
Prieš kepdami palikite užšaldytą mėsą ar paukštieną šaldytuve, kol ji visiškai atitirps. Žalią mėsą ar paukštieną laikykite atskirai
nuo virto / kepto maisto. 
VISADA laikykite žalią mėsą atskirai nuo virtos / keptos mėsos ir kitų maisto produktų. 
Prieš kepdami maistą įsitikinkite, kad kepsninės grotelių paviršiai ir įrankiai yra švarūs ir ant jų nėra seno maisto likučių. 
NENAUDOKITE tų pačių reikmenų apdoroti virtus / keptus ir nevirtus / nekeptus maisto produktus. 
Prieš valgydami įsitikinkite, ar mėsa gerai iškepusi. 
PERSPĖJIMAS. Suvalgę žalios arba ne iki galo iškeptos mėsos galite apsinuodyti (pvz., dėl E. coli bakterijų). 
Norėdami sumažinti tikimybę, kad mėsa ne iki galo iškepusi, tikrinkite mėsos temperatūrą kepimui skirtu termometru arba
prapjaukite ją ir įsitikinkite, ar mėsa iškepusi ir iš vidaus. 
PERSPĖJIMAS. Jeigu mėsa iškepusi, iš jos išsiskiriančios sultys turėtų būti skaidrios ir be rožinės / raudonos spalvos pėdsakų, o
pati mėsa turėtų būti vienodos spalvos. 
Prieš užkaisdami kepsninę ir kepdami maistą įsitikinkite, ar kepsninė kruopščiai išvalyta. 
Prieš kepdami patikrinkite, ar kepsninė pakankamai įkaitusi. Didesnius ir storesnius mėsos gabalus dėkite kuo atokiau nuo tos
vietos, kurioje liepsna stipriausia – taip jie gerai iškeps ir nepridegs; dažnai juos apverskite. 
Tiesioginis kepimas 
1.  Atidarykite dangtį ir išimkite groteles kepimui.
2.  Vadovaudamiesi medžio anglių gamintojo nurodymais sudėkite ir uždekite medžio anglis. Dangtį palikite atidarytą.
3.  Mūvėdami apsaugines pirštines, įrankiu ilga rankena kruopščiai ir tolygiai 
paskirstykite anglis ant grotelių. 

4.  Atsargiai uždėkite groteles kepimui, uždarykite dangtį ir palikite kepsninę įkaisti. 
5.  Atidarykite dangtį ir išdėliokite maistą ant grotelių kepimui. 
6.  Nesvarbu, ar dangtis uždarytas, ar ne, kepkite maistą tol, kol bus pasiekta reikiama vidinė maisto temperatūra.
7.  Uždarykite dangtį ir visas ventiliacijos angas ir palikite medžio anglis sudegti. 

Netiesioginis kepimas – puikiai tinka kepti mėsą 
1.   Atidarykite dangtį ir išimkite groteles kepimui.
2.   Vadovaudamiesi medžio anglių gamintojo nurodymais sudėkite ir uždekite medžio anglis. Dangtį palikite atidarytą. 
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3.   Mūvėdami apsaugines pirštines, įrankiu ilga rankena kruopščiai   
išstumdykite medžio anglis į grotelių pakraščius arba nustumkite jas visas į vieną pusę. 

4.  Ant grotelių, toje vietoje, kur nėra medžio anglių, ant kurių lašėtų riebalai, padėkite metalinį padėklą. 
5.  Atsargiai uždėkite groteles kepimui. 
6.  Dėkite maistą ant grotelių kepimui tiesiai virš metalinės lėkštės. 
7.  Nesvarbu, ar dangtis uždarytas, ar ne, kepkite maistą tol, kol bus pasiekta reikiama vidinė maisto temperatūra.
8.  Uždarykite dangtį ir visas ventiliacijos angas ir palikite medžio anglis sudegti. 
Patarimai, kaip geriau iškepti ir ilgiau išlaikyti maistą 
36.Laikykite kurą vandeniui atsparioje taroje ir atokiau nuo uždegimo šaltinių. 
37.Kad būtų greičiau ir lengviau uždegti medžio anglis, naudokite dūmtraukį. 
38. Kad maistas neprikeptų, apipurkškite ar ištepkite kepimo paviršius augaliniu aliejumi. 
39.  Daržoves arba trapų maistą kepti dėkite į aliuminio folijos maišelius. 
40.  Po kiekvieno kepimo nušveiskite kepimo paviršius kokybišku kepsninių šepetėliu, kad jie būtų švarūs ir nerūdytų. 
41. Kaskart baigę naudoti kepsninę iškratykite ir tinkamai utilizuokite pelenus. 
42.  Kepsninei ataušus uždėkite kokybišką atitinkamo dydžio dangtį.  

VALYMAS IR PRIEŽIŪRA
Kaskart baigę kepti maistą ant kepsninės nuvalykite kepimo paviršius ir reikmenis. 

Perspėjimas 
1.   Visus valymo ir techninės priežiūros darbus atlikite tik ataušus kepsninei. 
2.   NEVALYKITE nė vienos kepsninės dalies orkaitėje su savaiminio valymo sistema. Dėl pernelyg didelio karščio bus apgadinta  
jos apdaila. 

3.   Naudodami abrazyvinius valiklius galite pažeisti šį gaminį. 
4.   Niekada nevalykite kepsninės dalių valikliu orkaitei. 

Valymo paviršiai 
1.   Švariai nušluostykite paviršius naudodami švelnų indų ploviklį arba sodą kepimui.  
2.   Sunkiau nuvalomiems paviršiams naudokite citrusinių augalų pagrindu pagamintą riebalų valiklį ir nailoninį šepetėlį. 
3.   Nuplaukite juos vandeniu. 

SVARBU.Atkreipkite dėmesį, kad naudojant kepsninę dėl degančių medžio anglių sukeliamo karščio metalu padengti jos paviršiai
gali prarasti spalvą. Gali pasirodyti, kad padengti paviršiai tapo tamsesni, kalkėti ar matiniai. 

LIETOTĀJA NORĀDĪJUMI 
Drošībai
1. Pārliecinieties, vai no grila ir noņemtas visas uzlīmes, iesaiņojums un 

aizsargplēves.
2. Pirms pirmās ēdiena gatavošanas reizes šajā grilā likvidējiet ražošanas eļļas, 
darbinot grilu vismaz 15 minūtes ar aizvērtu vāku. Tādējādi tiek iztīrītas 
iekšējās daļas un izzūd smakas.
UZMANĪBU!Ātri aizdedzināmās kokogles dedzināšanas sākumposmā var sasniegt ļoti augstu temperatūru. Vākam ir jābūt atvēr-
tam, līdz kokogles sāk pārvērsties par karstām oglēm.    
Šis grils ir paredzēts izmantošanai tikai ar kvalitatīvām kokogļu briketēm, kokogļu gabaliem un ēdiena gatavošanai paredzēto
malku. 
Brīdinājums!   Bērniem un mājdzīvniekiem jāatrodas pietiekamā atstatumā. 
Uzmanību!    Iededzināšanai neizmantojiet spirtu, benzīnu vai tamlīdzīgus šķidrumus! 
Izmantojiet tikai šķiltavas, kas atbilst EN 1860-3! 
Uzmanību!  Šis grils ļoti sakarst. Nemēģiniet to darbības laikā pārvietot. 
Neizmantojiet telpās! 
Iededzināšana 

1. Novietojiet grilu uz cietas, nedegošas, līdzenas virsmas pietiekamā atstatumā no ugunsnedrošiem materiāliem. 
2. Atveriet vāku un ventilācijas spraugas. 
3. Pārliecinieties, vai pelnu uztvērējs ir tukšs un droši novietots. 
4. Noņemiet cepšanas režģi. 
5. Sakārtojiet un iededziniet kurināmo atbilstoši norādījumiem, kas sniegti uz tā iesaiņojuma. 
6. Pirms cepšanas ļaujiet kurināmajam izdegt līdz kvēlojošām oglēm. 

Cepšana
Cepot grilā, ievērojiet šo padomu. 

VIENMĒR pirms un pēc darba ar jēlu gaļu, kā arī pirms ēšanas nomazgājiet rokas. 
Pirms gatavošanas pilnībā atsaldējiet ledusskapī sasaldētu liellopu un mājputnu gaļu. Uzglabājiet jēlo liellopu un mājputnu gaļu
atsevišķi no ceptiem pārtikas produktiem. 
VIENMĒR jēlo gaļu uzglabājiet atsevišķi no gatavās gaļas un citiem ēdieniem. 
Pirms cepšanas pārliecinieties, vai grila virsmas un instrumenti ir tīri un uz tiem nav vecu ēdiena atlieku. 
NEIZMANTOJIET vienus un tos pašus piederumus darbam ar gatavo un neapstrādāto pārtiku. 
Pirms ēšanas pārliecinieties, vai visa gaļa ir pilnīgi gatava. 
UZMANĪBU! Jēlas vai nepietiekami apstrādātas gaļas ēšana var izraisīt saindēšanos ar pārtiku (piemēram, tādi baktēriju celmi kā E.
coli). 
Lai mazinātu nepietiekami sagatavotas gaļas risku, pārbaudiet gaļas temperatūru ar ēdiena gatavošanas termometru vai iegrieziet
un pārliecinieties, vai iekšpusē tā ir pilnīgi gatava. 
UZMANĪBU!Ja gaļa ir pietiekami apstrādāta, tās sulai ir jābūt dzidrai, bet ne rožainai/sarkanai vai gaļas krāsā. 
Pirms grila aizdedzināšanas un gatavošanas pārliecinieties, vai tas ir pilnīgi iztīrīts. 
Gatavojot pārliecinieties, vai grils tiešām ir karsts. Lielākās, biezākās porcijas novietojiet vistālāk no vislielākā karstuma, lai
nodrošinātu to pilnīgu izcepšanu neapdedzinot, un regulāri apgrieziet. 
Gatavošana, tieši sildot 
1.  Atveriet vāku un noņemiet cepšanas režģi.
2.  Ievietojiet un iededziniet kokogles atbilstoši to ražotāja norādījumiem. Atstājiet vāku atvērtu.
3.  Uzvelciet aizsargcimdus un rūpīgi un vienmērīgi izkliedējiet ogles pār kokogļu režģi 
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ar rīku, kuram ir garš rokturis. 
4.  Uzmanīgi uzlieciet cepšanas režģi, aizveriet vāku un ļaujiet uzsilt. 
5.  Atveriet vāku un novietojiet ēdienu uz cepšanas režģa. 
6.  Gatavojiet ar atvērtu vai aizvērtu vāku, līdz sasniegta nepieciešamā iekšējā ēdiena temperatūra.
7.  Ļaujiet kokoglēm izdegt, aizverot vāku un visas ventilācijas spraugas. 

Netiešā cepšana — ideāli piemērota cepešiem 
1.   Atveriet vāku un noņemiet cepšanas režģi.
2.   Ievietojiet un iededziniet kokogles atbilstoši to ražotāja norādījumiem. Atstājiet vāku atvērtu. 
3.   Uzvelciet aizsargcimdus un rūpīgi izlīdziniet kokogles uz kokogļu režģa ārmalām   
vai uz vienu režģa pusi, izmantojot rīku ar garu rokturi. 

4.  Uz kokogļu režģa uzlieciet metāla paplāti, lai tauki nepilētu uz oglēm 
5.  Uzmanīgi ievietojiet atpakaļ cepšanas režģi. 
6.  Novietojiet ēdienu uz cepšanas režģa, tieši virs metāla pannas. 
7.  Gatavojiet ar atvērtu vai aizvērtu vāku, līdz sasniegta nepieciešamā iekšējā ēdiena temperatūra.
8.  Ļaujiet kokoglēm izdegt, aizverot vāku un visas ventilācijas spraugas. 
Padomi labākai ēdiena gatavošanai un ilgākam iekārtas darbmūžam 
43.Uzglabājiet kurināmo ūdensdrošā tvertnē pietiekamā atstatumā no aizdegšanās avotiem. 
44. Lai varētu ātri un viegli iekurināt, izmantojiet kokogļu dūmvadu. 
45. Pirms gatavošanas apsmidziniet vai noklājiet cepšanas virsmas ar augu eļļu, lai novērstu pielipšanu. 
46.  Novietojiet dārzeņus vai vieglus ēdienus alumīnija folijas maisiņos. 
47.  Pēc katras lietošanas reizes izmantojiet kvalitatīvu grila birsti, lai cepšanas virsmas uzturētu tīras un bez rūsējuma. 
48. Pēc katras lietošanas izņemiet visus pelnus un tos atbilstoši likvidējiet. 
49.  Pēc grila atdzišanas pārklājiet to ar kvalitatīvu pārsegu, kura izmērs ir atbilstošs iekārtas lielumam. 

TĪRĪŠANA UN APKOPE
Pēc cepšanas grilā vienmēr notīriet tā cepšanas virsmas un piederumus. 

Uzmanību! 
1.   Visi tīrīšanas un apkopes darbi ir jāveic pēc grila atdzišanas. 
2.   Nevienu grila daļu NETĪRIET autonomās tīrīšanas cepeškrāsnī. Pārmērīgs karstums sabojās  
apdari. 

3.   Izmantojot abrazīvos tīrītājus, var sabojāt šo izstrādājumu. 
4.   Nevienas grila daļas tīrīšanai nekad neizmantojiet cepeškrāsns tīrītāju. 

Virsmu tīrīšana 
1.   Notīriet virsmas ar vieglu trauku mazgāšanas līdzekli vai cepamo sodu.  
2.   Grūti nomazgājamām virsmām izmantojiet attaukošanas līdzekli uz citrusu bāzes un neilona tīrīšanas birstīti. 
3.   Noskalojiet ar ūdeni. 

SVARĪGI! Lūdzu, ņemiet vērā, ka grila pārklātās metāla virsmas izmantošanas laikā degošo kokogļu karstuma dēļ var zaudēt
krāsu. Pārklātās virsmas var likties tumšākas un it kā ar kaļķainu vai matētu pārklājumu. 

Zu Ihrer Sicherheit
1. Achten Sie darauf, alle Aufkleber, Verpackungsteile und Schutzfolien vom Grill zu 

entfernen.
2. Entfernen Sie herstellerseitige Ölrückstände, bevor Sie den ersten Grill zum 
ersten Mal benutzen, indem Sie den Grill mindestens 15 Minuten mit geschlossenem Deckel brennen lassen. Auf diese Weise
werden 
die internen Teile „hitzegereinigt“ und fertigungs- und farbbedingte Gerüche beseitigt.
VORSICHT: Sofortzündliche Holzkohle kann beim Anzünden sehr hohe Temperaturen entwickeln. Achten Sie darauf, dass der
Deckel offen bleibt, bis die Holzkohle glüht.    
Dieser Grill darf nur mit geeigneten Holzkohlebriketts, Holzkohle und Holzschnitzeln betrieben werden. 
Warnung!   Halten Sie Kinder und Haustiere fern. 
Vorsicht!    Benutzen Sie zum Anzünden oder erneuten Anzünden weder Spiritus, Petroleum noch andere brennbare Flüs-
sigkeiten! Benutzen Sie ausschließlich Anzünder gemäß EN 1860-3! 
Achtung!  Der Grill wird sehr heiß. Nicht während des Gebrauchs bewegen. 

Nur im Freien benutzen! 
Anzünden 

1. Stellen Sie den Grill auf einer festen, nicht brennbaren, ebenen Oberfläche abseits von brennbaren Gegenständen auf. 
2. Öffnen Sie den Deckel und die Lüftungsöffnungen. 
3. Achten Sie darauf, dass der Aschenbehälter leer und sicher angebracht ist. 
4. Nehmen Sie den Grillrost ab. 
5. Verwenden Sie den Anzünder anweisungsgemäß. 
6. Warten Sie, bis die Holzkohle vollständig durchgeglüht ist, bevor Sie anfangen. 

Grillen
Befolgen Sie beim Zubereiten von Lebensmitteln diese Ratschläge. 

Waschen Sie sich IMMER die Hände, bevor oder nachdem Sie mit rohem Fleisch hantieren und bevor Sie essen. 
Tauen Sie tiefgefrorenes Fleisch und Geflügel im Kühlschrank auf, bevor Sie es grillen. Lagern Sie rohes Fleisch und Geflügel ge-
trennt von gekochten Lebensmitteln. 
Bewahren Sie rohes Fleisch IMMER getrennt von gegartem Fleisch oder anderen Lebensmitteln auf. 
Achten Sie vor dem Grillen darauf, dass die Grilloberflächen und Geräte sauber und frei von Lebensmittelrückständen sind. 
Benutzen Sie für den Umgang mit gegarten und ungegarten Lebensmitteln NIE dieselben Geräte. 
Achten Sie vor dem Verzehr von Fleisch darauf, dass es vollständig durchgegart ist. 
VORSICHT - Der Verzehr von rohem oder nicht durchgegartem Fleisch kann zur Lebensmittelvergiftung führen (z. B. durch
Kolibakterien). 
Um das Risiko zu mindern, sollten Sie die Kerntemperatur von Fleisch mit einem Kochthermometer messen oder das Fleisch
aufschneiden und den Garzustand kontrollieren. 
VORSICHT - Bei gut duchgegartem Fleisch sollte der Saft klar sein und keine Spuren rötlicher Verfärbung aufweisen. 
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Achten Sie darauf, dass der Grill gründlich gereinigt ist, bevor Sie den Grill und die Kochstelle anzünden. 
Achten Sie vor dem Grillen darauf, dass der Grill richtig heiß ist. Größere, dickere Stücke sollten möglichst weit von der intensivsten
Hitze entfernt platziert werden, um sicherzustellen, dass Sie gleichmäßig durchgaren und nicht verbrennen. 
Direktes Grillen 
1.  Öffnen Sie den Deckel und nehmen Sie den Grillrost heraus.
2.  Füllen Sie Holzkohle ein und entzünden Sie es gemäß Herstelleranweisung. Lassen Sie den Deckel offen.
3.  Ziehen Sie Schutzhandschuhe an und verteilen Sie die Holzkohle mit einem langstieligen 
Gerät gleichmäßig auf dem Kohlegitter. 

4.  Setzen Sie den Grillrost vorsichtig wieder auf und schließen Sie den Deckel, um vorzuheizen. 
5.  Öffnen Sie den Deckel und legen Sie das Grillgut auf den Grillrost. 
6.  Grillen Sie bei geöffnetem oder geschlossenem Deckel, bis die gewünschte Innentemperatur erreicht ist.
7.  Lassen Sie die Holzkohle ausglühen, indem Sie den Deckel schließen und alle Lüftungsöffnungen schließen. 

Indirektes Grillen – Ideal für Braten 
1.   Öffnen Sie den Deckel und nehmen Sie den Grillrost heraus.
2.   Füllen Sie Holzkohle ein und entzünden Sie es gemäß Herstelleranweisung. Lassen Sie den Deckel offen. 
3.   Ziehen Sie Schutzhandschuhe an und verteilen Sie die Holzkohle mit einem langstieligen   
Gerät am äußeren Rand oder auf einer Seite des Kohlegitters. 

4.  Legen Sie eine Metallschale auf das Kohlegitter, um Fettspritzer aufzufangen. 
5.  Setzen Sie den Grillrost wieder ein. 
6.  Stellen Sie das Grillgut auf den Grillrost, direkt über der Metallschale. 
7.  Grillen Sie bei geöffnetem oder geschlossenem Deckel, bis die gewünschte Innentemperatur erreicht ist.
8.  Lassen Sie die Holzkohle ausglühen, indem Sie den Deckel schließen und alle Lüftungsöffnungen schließen. 
Tipps für optimale Grillresultate und längere Produkthaltbarkeit 
50. Lagern Sie Brennstoffe in einem wasserfesten Behälter abseits von Zündquellen. 
51. Benutzen Sie für einen schnellen und einfachen Start einen Rauchfang. 
52. Reiben Sie die Grillflächen vor der Benutzung mit Pflanzenöl ein, um ein Anhaften zu vermeiden. 
53.  Garen Sie Gemüse oder empfindliche Lebensmittel in Aluminiumschalen. 
54.  Reinigen Sie die Grillflächen nach jeder Benutzung mit einer Grillbürste, um sie sauber und rostfrei zu halten. 
55. Entfernen Sie nach der Benutzung alle Ascherückstände und entsorgen Sie sie vorschriftsmäßig. 
56.  Nachdem der Grill abgekühlt ist, decken Sie ihn mit einer geeigneten, hochwertigen Grillhülle ab.  

PFLEGE UND REINIGUNG
Reinigen Sie nach der Benutzung stets die Grillflächen und das Grillzubehör. 

Vorsicht: 
1.   Führen Sie Reinigungs- und Wartungsmaßnahmen nur durch, nachdem der Grill vollständig abgekühlt ist. 
2.   Reinigen Sie Grillkomponenten NIE in einem selbstreinigenden Ofen. Durch die extreme Hitze wird die  
Beschichtung beschädigt. 

3.   Scheuernde Reiniger führen zur Beschädigung des Geräts. 
4.   Verwenden Sie zum Säubern von Grillkomponenten keine Ofenreiniger. 

Reinigen der Oberflächen 
1.   Reinigen Sie Oberflächen mit einem milden Waschmittel oder Backnatron.  
2.   Entfernen Sie hartnäckige Rückstände mit einem Zitrusreiniger und einer Nylonbürste. 
3.   Spülen Sie mit Wasser nach. 

WICHTIG - Beachten Sie bitte, dass es aufgrund der starken Hitzeentwicklung zu einer Verfärbung der beschichteten Metallober-
flächen am Grill kommen kann, die jedoch normal ist. Die beschichteten Oberflächen können dann dunkler und matter er-
scheinen. 

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА ПОТРЕБИТЕЛЯ 
За ваша безопасност
1. Проверете дали всички етикети, опаковки и защитни покрития са отстранени от 

грила.
2. Преди да започнете да приготвяте храна с този грил за първи път, отстранете производственото масло като 
оставете грила да работи в продължение на 15 минути със затворен капак. По този начин топлината ще почисти 
вътрешните части и ще се отдели миризма.
ВНИМАНИЕ:При първоначално запалване дървените въглища за незабавно запалване може да изгорят при много ви-
сока температура. Докато дървените въглища се нагорещят, дръжте капака вдигнат.    
Този грил е предназначен за употреба само с качествени брикети, дървени въглища и дърва за приготвяне на храна. 
Внимание!   Дръжте далеч децата и домашните любимци. 
Внимание!    Не използвайте алкохол, бензин или други подобни течности за начално или повторно запалване! 
Използвайте само запалки, съответстващи на EN 1860-3! 
Внимание!  Барбекюто ще се нагорещи силно. Не местете грила, докато той се използва. 
                      
Запалване 

1. Поставете грила на твърда, незапалима, равна повърхност, далеч от запалими материали. 
2. Вдигнете капака и отворете вентилаторите. 
3. Уверете се, че съдът за пепел е празен и сигурно поставен. 
4. Отстранете готварската решетка. 
5. Подредете и запалете горивния материал, спазвайки инструкциите на опаковката. 
6. Позволете на горивния материал да се разгори хубаво и едва тогава започнете да готвите. 

Готвене
Внимание!   Дръжте далеч децата и домашните любимци. 
Внимание!    Не използвайте алкохол, бензин или други подобни течности за начално или повторно запалване! 
Използвайте само запалки, съответстващи на EN 1860-3! 
Внимание!  Барбекюто ще се нагорещи силно. Не местете грила, докато той се използва. 
                      
Директно готвене 

BG



1.  Отворете капака и махнете решетката за готвене.
2.  Заредете и запалете дървени въглища, като спазвате инструкциите на производителя на дървените въглища. Оста-
вете капака отворен.
3.  С поставени защитни ръкавици внимателно разпределете въглищата равномерно върху решетката 
с помощта на дълъг инструмент. 

4.  Внимателно махнете решетката за готвене, затворете капака и оставете да загрее. 
5.  Отворете капака и поставете храната върху решетката за готвене. 
6.  При отворен или затворен капак, гответе докато бъде достигната желаната вътрешна температура на храната.
7.  Оставете дървените въглища да изгорят, като затворите капака и всички вентилатори. 

Непряко готвене - идеално решение за печено месо 
1.   Отворете капака и махнете решетката за готвене.
2.   Заредете и запалете дървени въглища, като спазвате инструкциите на производителя на дървените въглища. Оста-
вете капака отворен. 
3.   С поставени защитни ръкавици, внимателно разпределете въглищата по външните краища на   
решетката за въглища или само от едната страна на решетката за въглища с помощта на дълъг инструмент. 

4.  Поставете метална табла върху решетката за дървени въглища, която не е заредена с въглища, за да се събира в
нея оттичащата се мазнина. 
5.  Поставете отново готварската решетка. 
6.  Поставете храната върху готварската решетка, директно върху металната тава. 
7.  При отворен или затворен капак, гответе докато бъде достигната желаната вътрешна температура на храната.
8.  Оставете дървените въглища да изгорят, като затворите капака и всички вентилатори. 
Съвети за по-добри готварски резултати и по-дълга продължителност на експлоатация на продукта 
57. Дръжте горивните материали във водоустойчив контейнер далеч от запалими източници. 
58. За бързо и лесно запалване използвайте отдушник за изпаренията. 
59. Напръсквайте или намазвайте готварските повърхности със зеленчуково олио преди готвене, за да предотвратите
залепване на храната. 
60.  Поставяйте зеленчуците или деликатните храни в торбички от алуминиево фолио. 
61.  Използвайте качествена четка за грил след всяко използване, за да поддържате повърхностите чисти и без
ръжда. 
62. След всяка употреба отстранявайте всичката пепел и я изхвърляйте на определеното за целта място. 
63.  След като грилът се охлади, го покрийте с подходящ капак за грил, с подходящ размер за вашия уред.  

ПОЧИСТВАНЕ И ГРИЖА
Винаги след използване на барбекюто почиствайте повърхностите за печене и приборите. 

Внимание: 
1.   Всички дейности по почистване и поддръжка трябва да се извършват, когато грилът е охладен. 
2.   НЕ почиствайте никакви части от грила във фурна със самопочистваща функция. Прекомерната температура ще
повреди  
покритието. 

3.   Абразивните почистващи препарати ще повредят продукта. 
4.   Никога не почиствайте грила с препарати за почистване на фурна. 

Почистване на повърхности 
1.   Забършете повърхностите с мек почистващ препарат за съдове или сода за хляб.  
2.   За повърхности с упорити замърсявания използвайте препарат за почистване на мазнини на цитрусова основа и
найлонова изтъркваща четка. 
3.   Изплакнете с вода. 

ВАЖНО - Моля, имайте предвид, че е нормално металните повърхности на покритието на барбекюто да се обезцветят
след известен период на употреба поради топлината, генерирана от горящите дървени въглища. Облицованите по-
върхности може да изглеждат потъмнели, сякаш са с варовиково или матирано покритие. 

ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO 
Per motivi di sicurezza
1. Assicurarsi che tutte le etichette, l'imballaggio e le pellicole protettive siano state rimosse dal  

grill.
2. Eliminare i lubrificanti usati durante la produzione prima di cucinare con questo grill per la prima volta,  
accendendo il grill per almeno 15 minuti a coperchio chiuso. Questa operazione consente di "pulire a caldo" 
le parti interne ed eliminare gli odori.
CAUTELA: La carbonella ad accensione rapida può bruciare a temperature elevatissime subito dopo l'accensione. Assicurarsi che
il coperchio sia aperto fino a quando la carbonella diventa brace.    
Questo grill è progettato esclusivamente per l'uso con mattonelle di carbone, carbonella e legna per la cottura di alimenti. 
Avvertenza!   Tenere sempre lontano da bambini e animali. 
Cautela!    Non utilizzare alcol, benzina o fluidi similari per l'accensione o la ri-accensione! Utilizzare solo ac-
cendifuoco conformi EN 1860-3! 
Attenzione!  Il barbecue raggiungerà una temperatura molto elevata. Non spostarlo durante l'uso. 

Non utilizzare in ambienti chiusi! 
Accensione 

1. Posizionare il grill su una superficie solida, non combustibile e piana, lontano da oggetti combustibili. 
2. Aprire il coperchio e le fessure di aerazione. 
3. Assicurarsi che il deposito della cenere sia vuoto e fissato correttamente. 
4. Rimuovere la graticola. 
5. Disporre ed accendere il combustibile secondo le indicazioni presenti sulla confezione. 
6. Lasciare tempo al combustibile per diventare brace coperta da cenere prima di iniziare la cottura. 

Cottura
Seguire i seguenti consigli per la cottura con il grill. 

Lavare SEMPRE le mani prima o dopo aver toccato della carne cruda e prima di mangiare. 
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Scongelare completamente la carne e il pollame nel frigorifero prima di cucinarlo. Conservare la carne e il pollame crudi lontano
dai cibi cotti. 
Conservare SEMPRE la carne cruda lontano da quella cotta o da altro cibo. 
Prima di cucinare assicurarsi che le superfici del grill e gli strumenti siano puliti e privi di residui di cibo incrostato. 
NON utilizzare gli stessi utensili per maneggiare cibi cotti e crudi. 
Assicurarsi che tutta la carne sia cotta prima di mangiarla. 
CAUTELA-mangiare carne cruda o semicruda può causare intossicazioni alimentari (es. infezioni batteriche come E. coli). 
Per ridurre il rischio di insufficiente cottura della carne, verificarne la temperatura con un termometro da cucina o tagliarla per as-
sicurarsi che sia completamente cotta, anche all'interno. 
CAUTELA-se la carne è stata cotta a sufficienza il colore del sugo dovrebbe essere chiaro e non presentare tracce di rosa/rosso nel
sugo o nella colorazione della carne. 
Accertarsi che grill sia perfettamente pulito prima di accendere il barbecue ed iniziare a cucinare. 
Durante la cottura, verificare che il barbecue sia ben caldo. Posizionare le porzioni di cibo più grandi e spesse lontano dal calore più
elevato, perché possano cuocersi senza bruciare, e girarle regolarmente. 
Cottura diretta 
1.  Aprire il coperchio e rimuovere la graticola.
2.  Disporre ed accendere il combustibile secondo le indicazioni del produttore. Tenere il coperchio aperto.
3.  Indossando dei guanti protettivi, spargere uniformemente le braci sulla griglia 
con un utensile dal manico lungo. 

4.  Riposizionare accuratamente lagraticola, chiudere il coperchio e lasciare preriscaldare. 
5.  Aprire il coperchio e posizionare il cibo sulla graticola. 
6.  Cuocere a coperchio aperto o chiuso, fino a raggiungere la temperatura interna desiderata.
7.  Lasciar estinguere la carbonella chiudendo il coperchio e tutte le fessure di areazione. 

Cottura indiretta – Ideale per arrosti 
1.   Aprire il coperchio e rimuovere la graticola.
2.   Disporre ed accendere il combustibile secondo le indicazioni del produttore. Tenere il coperchio aperto. 
3.   Spargere uniformemente le braci sui bordi esterni della griglia con un utensile   

dal manico lungo, indossando dei guanti protettivi. 
4.  Posizionare un vassoio di metallo sulla griglia senza carbonella per raccogliere il sugo 
5.  Riposizionare con cura la graticola. 
6.  Poggiare il cibo sulla graticola, direttamente sopra al vassoio in metallo. 
7.  Cuocere a coperchio aperto o chiuso, fino a raggiungere la temperatura interna desiderata.
8.  Lasciar estinguere la carbonella chiudendo il coperchio e tutte le fessure di areazione. 
Suggerimenti per una cottura perfetta e per prolungare la vita del prodotto 
64. Conservare il combustibile in un contenitore impermeabile, lontano da qualsiasi fonte di ignizione. 
65. Utilizzare un camino da carbonella per una rapida e semplice accensione. 
66. Spruzzare o rivestire le superfici di cottura con olio vegetale prima della cottura, per evitare che il cibo si attacchi. 
67.  Avvolgere le verdure o i cibi delicati con della pellicola di alluminio. 
68.  Utilizzare uno spazzolino per grill di buona qualità dopo ogni utilizzo, per mantenere le superfici pulite ed evitare la for-
mazione di ruggine. 
69. Svuotare sempre il contenitore dalla cenere e smaltirla dopo ogni uso. 
70.  Quando il grill è freddo, coprirlo con una protezione adeguata alle dimensioni del prodotto.  

PULIZIA E CURA
Dopo la cottura con il barbecue pulire sempre le superfici e gli utensili di cottura. 

Cautela: 
1.   Tutte le operazioni di pulizia e manutenzione devono essere svolte a grill freddo. 
2.   NON pulire parti del grill in un forno autopulente. L'elevatissimo calore danneggerebbe   
la vernice. 

3.   Detergenti abrasivi potrebbero danneggiare il prodotto. 
4.   Non utilizzare mai prodotti per la pulizia dei forni per il grill. 

Pulizia delle superfici 
1.   Pulire le superfici con detergenti delicati o carbonato di sodio.  
2.   Per lo sporco ostinato utilizzare uno sgrassatore a base di limone ed una spugnetta in nylon. 
3.   Sciacquare con acqua. 

IMPORTANTE- Notare che lo scolorimento delle superfici metalliche rivestite del barbecue è normale, durante l'uso, a causa del
calore generato dalla carbonella mentre brucia. Le superfici potrebbero scurirsi e apparire come ricoperte di gesso o opache. 

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ 
Меры безопасности
1. Снимите с гриля все наклейки, упаковку и защитную 

пленку.
2. Если прибор используется впервые, перед приготовлением пищи удалите из него заводскую смазку. Для этого 
дайте ему прогореть с закрытой крышкой в течение как минимум 15 минут. За это время горячий воздух очистит 
внутренние компоненты и уничтожит остаточные запахи.
ВНИМАНИЕ!Мгновенно зажигающийся уголь при розжиге может достигать очень высоких температур. Во время прого-
рания угля крышка должна быть открыта.    
В качестве топлива в данном гриле могут использоваться только качественные угольные брикеты, кусковой уголь и дре-
весина. 
Внимание!   Не подпускайте к грилю детей и животных. 
Осторожно!    Не разжигайте (в том числе повторно) гриль с помощью спирта, бензина или аналогичных жидкостей. 

Используйте только средства для растопки, отвечающие стандарту EN 1860-3. 
Внимание!  Во время работы гриль нагревается до высокой температуры, поэтому не перемещайте его. 

Не используйте гриль в помещении. 
Розжиг 

1. Установите гриль на твердой ровной невоспламеняющейся поверхности вдали от легковоспламеняющихся объектов. 
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2. Откройте крышку и вентиляционные отверстия. 
3. Очистите и закрепите золоприемник. 
4. Снимите решетку-гриль. 
5. Поместите топливо в гриль и разожгите его, следуя инструкциям на упаковке топлива. 
6. Дождитесь, пока оно прогорит. Когда открытое пламя исчезнет, можно выкладывать пищу на решетку-гриль. 

Приготовление пищи
При приготовлении пищи руководствуйтесь этими инструкциями. 

ОБЯЗАТЕЛЬНО мойте руки после контакта с сырым мясом, прежде чем прикасаться к готовой пище. 
Прежде чем приступать к приготовлению мяса, разморозьте его в холодильнике. 
ВСЕГДА храните сырое мясо отдельно от готовых продуктов и другой пищи. 
Перед приготовлением очистите поверхности гриля от грязи и остатков пищи. 
НЕ ПЕРЕКЛАДЫВАЙТЕ готовую и сырую пищу одним инструментом. 
Прежде чем употреблять мясо, убедитесь в том, что оно прожарено. 
ОСТОРОЖНО! Употребление сырого или плохо приготовленного мяса может вызвать пищевое отравление (например,
заражение бактериальными инфекциями, такими как кишечная палочка). 
Чтобы снизить риск употребления непрожаренного мяса, измерьте его температуру с помощью пищевого термометра
или разрежьте его и проверьте, пропеклось ли оно. 
ОСТОРОЖНО! Готовое мясо и его сок не содержат розовых или красных включений (сок должен быть прозрачным). 
Тщательно очистите гриль, прежде чем разжигать его и приступать к приготовлению пищи. 
Убедитесь в том, что гриль достаточно разогрет. Располагайте более крупные куски дальше от горелок и регулярно пе-
реворачивайте их, чтобы они пропеклись и не пригорели. 
Приготовление на открытом огне 
1.  Откройте крышку и снимите решетку-гриль.
2.  Загрузите и разожгите уголь, руководствуясь инструкциями его производителя. Оставьте крышку открытой.
3.  Наденьте защитные перчатки и равномерно распределите уголь на угольной решетке 
с помощью кочерги или подобного инструмента. 

4.  Осторожно установите на место решетку-гриль, закройте крышку и дайте грилю прогреться. 
5.  Откройте крышку и расположите пищу на решетке-гриль. 
6.  Не вынимайте пищу из гриля до полной готовности. Крышку при этом можно как открыть, так и закрыть.
7.  Дайте углю прогореть, закрыв крышку и все вентиляционные отверстия. 

Приготовление на жару — идеальная прожарка 
1.   Откройте крышку и снимите решетку-гриль.
2.   Загрузите и разожгите уголь, руководствуясь инструкциями его производителя. Оставьте крышку открытой. 
3.   Наденьте защитные перчатки и равномерно распределите уголь по внешним краям угольной   
решетки или с одной ее стороны с помощью кочерги или подобного инструмента. 

4.  Установите на угольную решетку поддон, в который будет собираться капающий жир. 
5.  Осторожно установите решетку-гриль на место. 
6.  Расположите пищу на решетке непосредственно над металлическим поддоном. 
7.  Не вынимайте пищу из гриля до полной готовности. Крышку при этом можно как открыть, так и закрыть.
8.  Дайте углю прогореть, закрыв крышку и все вентиляционные отверстия. 
Советы по приготовлению пищи и продлению срока службы гриля 
71. Храните топливо в водонепроницаемом контейнере вдали от источников возгорания. 
72. Используйте специальный угольный камин для быстрого и удобного розжига. 
73.nПеред готовкой сбрызгивайте поверхность гриля растительным маслом, чтобы пища не пригорала. 
74. Готовьте овощи и легкую пищу в кармашках из фольги. 
75.  После каждого использования очищайте все поверхности специальной щеткой, чтобы они оставались чистыми и
не ржавели. 
76. После каждого применения удаляйте и утилизируйте золу. 
77.  Когда гриль остынет, накройте его специальной крышкой.  

ОЧИСТКА И ОБСЛУЖИВАНИЕ
После приготовления пищи на гриле всегда очищайте его поверхности и кухонные инструменты. 

Осторожно! 
1.   Все операции по очистке и обслуживанию необходимо проводить, когда гриль остыл. 
2.   НЕ ЧИСТИТЕ детали гриля в самоочищающейся печи. Высокая температура повредит  
покрытие поверхностей. 

3.   Не используйте абразивные чистящие средства. 
4.   Не используйте для очистки деталей гриля средства для чистки духовки. 

Очистка поверхностей 
1.   Очищайте поверхности мягким средством для мытья посуды или пищевой содой.  
2.   Сильные загрязнения удаляйте нейлоновой щеткой, смоченной в обезжиривающем средстве с содержанием ли-
мона. 
3.   Ополаскивайте поверхности водой. 

ВАЖНО! Обесцвечивание металлических (с покрытием) поверхностей гриля при его эксплуатации — это нормальное
явление, вызванное жаром от горящих углей. Поверхности с покрытием могут темнеть, а покрытие приобретать
белый налет или матовый цвет. 

HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁS 
Biztonsága érdekében
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1. Ellenőrizze, hogy minden címke, csomagolás és védőfólia el van távolítva a 
grillről.

2. Az első használat előtt üzemeltesse a grillt 15 percig  
csukott fedéllel. Ez a "hőtisztítás"  
tisztítja a belső részeket és eltünteti a szagokat.
FIGYELEM:Az azonnal gyulladó szén igen magas hőmérsékleten ég a gyulladáskor. A fedelet mindig hagyja nyitva, amíg a szenet
be nem gyújtja.    
A grill csak kitűnő minőségű szénnel, faszénnel vagy fával használható. 
Figyelem!   Tartsa távol gyermekektől és kisállatoktól. 
FIGYELEM!    A gyújtáshoz vagy újragyújtáshoz ne használjon spirituszt, benzint, vagy hasonló folyadékot! 
Csak EN 1860-3 szabványú gyújtót használjon! 
Figyelem!  A grill nagyon forró lehet. Működés közben ne próbálja mozgatni. 
Ne használja a grillt beltérben! 
Begyújtás 

1. A grillt mindig kemény, sík, nem éghető felületre állítsa távol az éghető anyagoktól. 
2. Nyissa ki a fedelet és a szellőzőket. 
3. Ellenőrizze, hogy a hamutál üres és biztonságos. 
4. Távolítsa el a sütőrácsot. 
5. A leírásnak megfelelő mennyiségű tüzelőanyagot helyezzen be. 
6. Sütés előtt hagyjon időt a tüzelőanyagnak, hogy hamuvá váljon.  

Sütés
Főzés közben tartsa be az alábbi tanácsokat. 

MINDIG mossa meg a kezét mielőtt és miután nyers húshoz ér. 
Sütés előtt alaposan olvassza fel a fagyasztott baromfi- és sertéshúsokat. A nyers baromfi- és sertéshúst külön tárolja a kész
ételektől. 
MINDIG tartsa távol a nyers húst a készételektől. 
Használat előtt ellenőrizze, hogy a grill és tartozékai tiszták és ételmaradéktól mentesek. 
NE használja ugyanazokat az eszközöket a kész és nyers ételekhez. 
Étkezés előtt ellenőrizze, hogy a hús megfelelően átsült. 
FIGYELEM-a nyers vagy nem megfelően átsült hús fogyasztása ételmérgezéshez vezethet (pl. coli baktérium). 
A nem megfelelően átsült ételeket sütőmőmérő használatával kerülheti el, vagy vágja fel a húst és úgy ellenőrizze. 
FIGYELEM- ha a hús megfelelően átsült, a húsból tiszta folyadéknak kell kifolynia, nem lehet benne rózsaszínes/piros elszíneződés. 
Használat előtt ellenőrizze, hogy a grill teljesen tiszta. 
Sütés közben ellenőrizze, hogy a grill elég forró. A nagyobb, vastagabb darabokat tegye távolabb az intenzív hőtől, hogy égés
nélkül át tudjon sülni. 
Közvetlen sütés 
1.  Nyissa fel a grillt és távolítsa el a sütőrácsot.
2.  A gyártó utasításai szerint helyezze be és gyújtsa be a faszenet. A fedelet hagyja nyitva.
3.  Védőszemüvegben a hosszúnyelű szerszámmal óvatosan, egyenletesen rendezze el a  
faszenet. 

4.  Óvatosan cserélje ki a sütőrácsot, csukja le a fedelet és hagyja felmelegedni a grillt. 
5.  Nyissa fel a grillt és helyezze az ételt a sütőrácsra. 
6.  Nyitott vagy zárt fedéllel süsse, amíg el nem éri a kívánt hőmérsékletet.
7.  A szellőzőnyílások lezárásával hagyja kialudni a faszenet. 

Közvetett sütés - Sültekhez ideális 
1.   Nyissa fel a grillt és távolítsa el a sütőrácsot.
2.   A gyártó utasításai szerint helyezze be és gyújtsa be a faszenet. A fedelet hagyja nyitva. 
3.   Védőszemüvegben a hosszúnyelű szerszámmal óvatosan, a szélére rendezze el a    
faszenet egy- vagy mindkét oldalra. 

4.  Helyezzen egy fémtálcát a szénrácsra, úgy, hogy ne a faszénre csepegjen az olaj. 
5.  Óvatosan tegye vissza a sütőrácsot. 
6.  Az ételt a sütőrácsra helyezze a fémtálca fölé. 
7.  Nyitott vagy zárt fedéllel süsse, amíg el nem éri a kívánt hőmérsékletet.
8.  A szellőzőnyílások lezárásával hagyja kialudni a faszenet. 
Ötletek a jobb sütéshez és a termék élettartamának meghosszabbításához 
78. A tüzelőanyagot vízálló tárolóban tartsa, tűzforrástól távol. 
79. A gyors és könnyű kezdéshez használja a faszén kéményt. 
80. A sütési felületeket permetezze be növényi olajjal, hogy ne ragadjon le az étel. 
81.  A zöldségeket és kényes ételeket alumíniumfóliára helyezze. 
82. Minőségi grillkefét használjon minden sütés után, hogy a grill sütőfelületete tiszta és rozsdamentes maradjon. 
83. Minden használat után távolítson el minden hamut és szakszerűen ártalmatlanítsa. 
84. Ha a grill kihült, megfelelő méretű, minőségi grilltakaróval fedje le.  

TISZTÍTÁS ÉS ÁPOLÁS
A grill használata után mindig tisztítsa meg a grill sütő részeit és a tartozékokat. 

Figyelem: 
1.   Minden tisztítási és karbantartási műveletet kizárólag a grill kikapcsolt és lehűlt állapotában lehet végezni. 
2.   Az öntisztuló grillben NE takarítson semmit. A különösen magas hőmérséklet károsíthatja a   
fényezést. 

3.   A súrolószerek károsíthatják a terméket. 
4.   A grill tisztításához ne használjon sütőtisztítót. 

Felületek tisztítása 
1.   A felületeket gyenge mosogatószerrel vagy szódabikarbónával tisztítsa.  
2.   A makacs szennyeződéseket citrom alapú oldószerrel és műanyag kefével tisztítsa. 
3.   Öblítse le vízzel. 

FONTOS- Vegye figyelembe, hogy a bevonatos részek használat közben elszíneződhetnek a faszén égése következtében, de ez
normális jelenség. A bevonatos részek sötétebbnek, fakóbbnak tűnhetnek. 

KÄYTTÖOHJEET 
Turvaohjeita



1. Varmista, että kaikki tarrat, pakkauksen osat ja suojakalvot on poistettu 
grillistä.

2. Poista valmistusvaiheen öljynjäämät ennen grillin ensimmäistä käyttökertaa 
kuumentamalla grilliä vähintään 15 minuuttia kansi suljettuna. Näin sisäosat saadaan 
"puhdistettua" lämmön avulla, ja samalla päästään eroon mahdollisista tuoksuista.
HUOMAUTUS: Heti syttyvä hiili voi syttyessään tuottaa erittäin suuren kuumuuden. Varmista, että kansi on auki, kunnes hiilet
alkavat hehkua.    
Grilli on suunniteltu käytettäväksi vain laadukkaiden hiilibrikettien, palahiilien ja grillaamiseen sopivien puiden kanssa.. 
Varoitus!   Pidä lapset ja lemmikit poissa grillin läheisyydestä. 
Varoitus!    Älä käytä sytyttämiseen tai uudelleensytyttämiseen spriitä, bensiiniä tai vastaavia nesteitä! Käytä vain standardin
EN 1860-3 mukaisia sytykkeitä! 
Huomautus!  Grilli kuumenee erittäin kuumaksi. Älä siirrä sitä käytön aikana. 
Älä käytä sisätiloissa! 
Sytyttäminen 

1. Aseta grilli kovalle, tasaiselle alustalle ja syttymättömälle pinnalle etäälle syttyvistä aineista. 
2. Avaa kansi ja aukot. 
3. Varmista, että tuhka-astia on tyhjä ja kunnolla kiinni. 
4. Poista grillausritilä. 
5. Aseta ja sytytä polttoaineet polttoainepakkauksen ohjeiden mukaisesti. 
6. Aloita grillaaminen vasta sitten, kun hehkuvan hiilen pintaan muodostuu tuhkakerros. 

Grillaus
Noudata näitä ohjeita grillaamisessa. 

Pese AINA kädet ennen raa'an lihan käsittelyä ja sen jälkeen sekä ennen syömistä. 
Sulata pakastettu liha jääkaapissa ennen grillaamista. Säilytä raaka liha erillään valmiista ruoista. 
Säilytä AINA raaka liha erillään grillatusta lihasta ja muista ruoista. 
Varmista ennen grillaamista, että grillin pinnat ja työkalut ovat puhtaita sekä ettei niissä ole vanhoja ruoanjäämiä. 
ÄLÄ käytä samoja välineitä grillatun ja raa'an ruoan käsittelyyn. 
Varmista ennen syömistä, että ruoka on kokonaan kypsää. 
HUOMAUTUS- raa'an tai alikypsennetyn lihan syöminen voi aiheuttaa ruokamyrkytyksen (esim. kolibakteerin kaltaisen bak-
teerikannan vuoksi). 
Voit vähentää alikypsennetyn ruoan riskiä tarkastamalla lihan lämpötilan paistomittarilla tai tarkastamalla lihan sisäosan kyp-
syyden tekemällä lihaan viillon. 
HUOMAUTUS- jos liha on riittävän kypsää, siitä valuva neste on kirkasta, eikä lihassa tai nesteessä ole vaaleanpunaista tai
punaista sävyä. 
Varmista, että grilli on puhdistettu perusteellisesti ennen grillin sytyttämistä ja grillaamista. 
Kun grillaat, varmista, että grilli on todella kuuma. Aseta suuret, paksut palat kauimmas kaikkein kuumimmasta kohdasta,
jotta ruoka kypsyy tasaisesti ja palamatta. Kääntele paloja säännöllisesti. 
Suora grillaus 
1.  Avaa kansi ja poista grillausritilä.
2.  Laita hiilet grilliin ja sytytä ne hiilten valmistajan ohjeiden mukaisesti. Jätä kansi auki.
3.  Levitä hiiliä tasaisesti koko hiiliritilän alalle käyttämällä suojakäsineitä ja 
pitkävartista työkalua. 

4.  Laita grillausritilä varovasti takaisin, sulje kansi ja anna grillin esikuumentua. 
5.  Avaa kansi ja aseta ruoka grillausritilälle. 
6.  Grillaa kansi avattuna tai kiinni, kunnes ruoan haluttu sisälämpötila on saavutettu.
7.  Anna hiilten sammua sulkemalla kansi ja kaikki aukot. 

Epäsuora grillaus – sopii erityisesti paahtopaistille 
1.   Avaa kansi ja poista grillausritilä.
2.   Laita hiilet grilliin ja sytytä ne hiilten valmistajan ohjeiden mukaisesti. Jätä kansi auki. 
3.   Levitä hiilet hiiliritilän reunoille tai hiiliritilän toiselle puolelle käyttämällä suojakäsineitä   
ja pitkävartista työkalua. 

4.  Aseta metalliastia hiiliritilän tyhjälle alueelle tippuvaa rasvaa varten. 
5.  Laita grillausritilä varovasti takaisin. 
6.  Aseta ruoka grillausritilälle suoraan metalliastian yläpuolelle. 
7.  Grillaa kansi avattuna tai kiinni, kunnes ruoan haluttu sisälämpötila on saavutettu.
8.  Anna hiilten sammua sulkemalla kansi ja kaikki aukot. 
Vihjeitä onnistuneisiin grillijuhliin ja grillin käyttöiän pidentämiseen 
85. Säilytä polttoaine vedenpitävässä säiliössä etäällä sytytyslähteistä. 
86. Käytä piippusytytintä, jonka avulla grillin sytytys käynnistyy nopeasti ja helposti. 
87. Suihkuta tai voitele grillauspinnat kasviöljyllä ennen grillaamista, jotta ruoka ei tarttuisi pintaan kiinni. 
88.  Laita kasvikset tai helposti murenevat ruoka-ainekset alumiinifoliopusseihin. 
89.  Käytä korkealaatuista grilliharjaa jokaisen grillauskerran jälkeen, jotta grillauspinnat pysyvät puhtaina ja ruosteettomina. 
90. Poista ja hävitä tuhkat jokaisen käyttökerran jälkeen. 
91. Kun grilli on jäähtynyt, peitä se grillin kokoon sopivalla, laadukkaalla grillipeitteellä.  Voit tilata alkuperäisen Kooki®-gril-
lipeitteen osoitteesta www.kookibbq.com.
PUHDISTUS JA HUOLTO
Puhdista grillin grillauspinnat ja välineet aina grillaamisen jälkeen. 

Huomautus: 
1.   Puhdista ja huolla grilliä vasten sitten, kun se on jäähtynyt. 
2.   ÄLÄ puhdista mitään grillin osaa itsepuhdistuvassa uunissa. Suuri kuumuus vaurioittaa  
osien pintaa. 

3.   Hankaavat puhdistusaineet vaurioittavat tuotetta. 
4.   Älä käytä uuninpuhdistusainetta grillin osien puhdistamiseen. 

Pintojen puhdistus 
1.   Pyyhi pinnat miedolla pesuaineliuoksella tai ruokasoodalla.  
2.   Käytä pinttyneeseen likaan sitruspohjaista rasvanpoistoainetta ja nailonharjaa. 
3.   Huuhtele puhtaaksi vedellä. 

TÄRKEÄÄ- Ota huomioon, että grillin pinnoitetut metallipinnat saattavat muuttaa väriä käytön aikana palavan hiilen aiheutta-

man kuumuuden vuoksi. Pinnoitetut pinnat saattavat näyttää tummentuneilta ja liitumaisilta tai mattapintaisilta. 

BETJENINGSVEJLEDNING 
Sikkerhedsforskrifter
1. Sørg for, at alle mærkater, emballage og beskyttelsesfilm er fjernet fra 

grillen.
2. Fjern overskydende olie fra fremstillingsprocessen, før du laver mad på grillen 
første gang ved at lade grillen brænde i mindst 15 minutter med lukket låg. På denne måde ”varmerenses” 
grillens indvendige dele, og lugten forsvinder.
FORSIGTIG:Trækul og briketter, der er forbehandlet med tændvæske, kan brænde med meget høje temperaturer, når de først
tændes. Sørg for, at låget er åbent, indtil kullene begynder at gløde.     
Denne grill er kun beregnet til brug med trækulsbriketter, trækul og træ til madlavning, af høj kvalitet. 
Advarsel!   Hold børn og kæledyr væk. 
Forsigtig!    Brug ikke sprit, benzin eller lignende væsker til tænding eller gentænding! Benyt kun tænd-
væske, der overholder EN 1860-3! 
Bemærk!  Denne grill bliver meget varm. Undlad at flytte den, mens den er tændt. 

Må ikke benyttes indendørs! 
Tænding 

1. Placer grillen på en fast, ikke brændbar, plan overflade og ikke i nærheden af brændbare genstande. 
2. Åbn låg og spjæld. 
3. Sørg for, at askebeholderen er tom og sidder forsvarligt. 
4. Tag grillristen ud. 
5. Placer og tænd brændsel i henhold til vejledningerne på brændslets emballage. 
6. Lad brændslet blive til glødende kul og danne aske på overfladen før tilberedning. 

Tilberedning
Følg disse råd, når du tilbereder mad på grillen. 

Vask ALTID hænderne før og efter håndtering af råt kød, og før du spiser. 
Frossent kød og fjerkræ skal tøs helt op i køleskabet før tilberedning. Opbevar råt kød og fjerkræ adskilt fra tilberedte fødevarer. 
Opbevar ALTID råt kød separat fra tilberedt kød og andre fødevarer. 
Før tilberedning skal det sikres, at grilloverfladerne og redskaberne er rene og ikke har aflejringer fra gammel mad. 
UNDLAD at benytte samme redskaber til håndtering af tilberedte og rå fødevarer. 
Sørg for, at alt kød er gennemstegt, før det spises. 
FORSIGTIG – indtagelse af råt eller understegt kød kan forårsage madforgiftning (f.eks. bakteriestammer såsom E. coli). 
For at reducere risikoen for understegt kød skal du kontrollere kødtemperaturen med et stegetermomenter eller skære kødet op
for at sikre, at det er gennemstegt. 
FORSIGTIG – Hvis kødet er tilstrækkeligt gennemstegt, skal kødsaften være klar uden tegn på lyserød/rød saft eller kødfarve. 
Sørg for, at grillen er helt ren, før du tænder den og tilbereder mad på den. 
Ved tilberedning skal det sikres, at grillen er rigtig varm. Placer de større, tykkere portioner længst væk fra de varmeste steder på
grillen for at sikre, at de bliver gennemstegt uden at blive brændt, og vend dem regelmæssigt. 
Direkte tilberedning 
1.  Åbn låget, og fjern grillristen.
2.  Ilæg og tænd trækul i henhold til producentens vejledninger. Lad låget være åbent.
3.  Bær beskyttelseshandsker, og fordel forsigtigt kullene jævnt over kulristen 
med et redskab med langt skaft. 

4.  Sæt forsigtigt grillristen tilbage på plads, og lad den forvarme. 
5.  Åbn låget, og læg maden på grillristen. 
6.  Grill fødevarerne med låget åbent eller lukket, indtil den ønskede indvendige fødevaretemperatur er nået.
7.  Lad kullene slukke ved at lukke låget og alle spjæld. 

Indirekte tilberedning – perfekt til stege 
1.   Åbn låget, og fjern grillristen.
2.   Ilæg og tænd trækul i henhold til producentens vejledninger. Lad låget være åbent. 
3.   Bær beskyttelseshandsker, og fordel forsigtigt kullene mod ydersiden af kulristen   
eller til den ene side af kulristen med et redskab med langt skaft. 

4.  Læg en metalbakke på den del af kulristen, hvor der ikke er kul for at opsamle dryp. 
5.  Sæt forsigtigt grillristen tilbage på plads. 
6.  Læg maden på risten, direkte over metalbakken. 
7.  Grill fødevarerne med låget åbent eller lukket, indtil den ønskede indvendige fødevaretemperatur er nået.
8.  Lad kullene slukke ved at lukke låget og alle spjæld. 
Tip til bedre grilning og længere produktlevetid 
92. Opbevar brændslet i en vandtæt beholder og ikke i nærheden af antændingskilder. 
93. Brug en grillstarter for hurtigt og nemt at få gang i brændslet. 
94. Spray eller pensl grilloverflader med vegetabilsk olie før tilberedning for at forhindre, at maden hænger fast. 
95.  Pak grøntsager eller sarte fødevarer ind i stanniol. 
96.  Brug en grillbørste af god kvalitet efter brug af grillen for at holde overfladerne rene og fri for rust. 
97. Fjern al aske og bortskaf på forsvarlig vis, hver gang grillen har været i brug. 
98.  Når grillen er kold, dækkes den til med et grillbetræk, der passer i størrelsen.  Du kan bestille et originalt Kooki®-betræk til din
grill på www.kookibbq.com
RENGØRING OG VEDLIGEHOLDELSE
Efter tilberedning på din grill skal du sørge for altid at rengøre grillristen og redskaberne. 

Forsigtig: 
1.   Al rengøring og vedligeholdelse skal foretages, mens grillen er kold. 
2.   Rengør IKKE nogen af grillens dele i en selvrensende ovn. Den ekstreme varme vil beskadige  
delenes finish. 

3.   Rengøringsmidler med slibemiddel beskadiger dette produkt. 
4.   Benyt aldrig ovnrens til rengøring af nogen dele på grillen. 

Rengøring af overflader 
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3.   Skyl ren med vand. 

INSTRUCŢIUNI DE UTILIZARE: 
Pentru siguranţa dumneavoastră
1. Asiguraţi-vă că toate etichetele, ambalajele şi foliile de protecţie au fost îndepărtate de pe grătar.
2. Înainte de a găti pe grătar pentru prima oară, îndepărtaţi uleiurile din fabricaţie prin utilizarea grătarului cel puţin 15 minute
cu capacul închis. Acest lucru va „curăţa la cald“ componentele interne şi va elimina mirosul.
ATENŢIE:Cărbunele cu aprindere instantanee poate arde la temperaturi foarte ridicate în momentul aprinderii. Menţineţi ca-
pacul ridicat până la încingerea cărbunilor.
Acest grătar este destinat utilizării doar cu brichete, cărbuni şi lemn de foc de calitate. 
Atenţie! A nu se lăsa la îndemâna copiilor sau a animalelor de companie. 
Atenţie! Nu folosiţi alcool, benzină sau lichide similare pentru aprindere şi reaprindere!
Utilizaţi doar produse combustibile în conformitate cu EN 1860-3! 
Atenţie! Grătarul se încinge foarte tare. Nu îl mutaţi pe durata funcţionării. 
A nu se folosi în spaţii interioare! 
Aprindere 
1. Amplasaţi grătarul pe o suprafaţă solidă, necombustibilă, departe de combustibili. 
2. Ridicaţi capacul şi deschideţi gurile de ventilare. 
3. Asiguraţi-vă că tava de cenuşă este goală şi sigură. 
4. Înlăturaţi grătarul de gătit. 
5. Aranjaţi şi aprindeţi materialul combustibil conform instrucţiunilor de pe ambalajul acestuia. 
6. Permiteţi materialului combustibil să se acopere cu cenuşă înainte de a începe să gătiţi. 
Gătit
Urmaţi acest sfat atunci când gătiţi la grătar. 

ÎNTOTDEAUNA spălaţi-vă pe mâini înainte sau după ce aţi pus mâna pe carne crudă şi înainte de a mânca. 
Înainte de a găti decongelaţi integral carnea. Ţineţi carnea crudă departe de alimentele gătite. 
ÎNTOTDEAUNA ţineţi carnea crudă departe de carnea şi alimentele gătite. 
Înainte de a găti, asiguraţi-vă că suprafeţele grătarului şi instrumentele sunt curate şi nu au resturi vechi de mâncare. 
NU utilizaţi aceleaşi ustensile pentru manevrarea alimentelor gătite şi negătite. 
Asiguraţi-vă că toată carnea este gătită în profunzime înainte de a mânca. 
ATENŢIE-carnea crudă sau negătită bine poate cauza intoxicaţie alimentară (ex. tulpini de bacterii precum E. coli). 

asigura că este gătită în profunzime. 

loarea cărnii. 
Asiguraţi-vă că grătarul este curăţat bine înainte de aprinderea acestuia şi de a începe să gătiţi. 

intensă pentru a asigura pătrunderea acestora fără ardere şi întoarceţi-le în mod regulat. 
Gătire directă 
1. Deschideţi capacul şi înlăturaţi grătarul de gătit.
2. Încărcaţi şi aprindeţi cărbunii conform instrucţiunilor producătorului. Lăsaţi capacul deschis.
3. Purtând mănuşi de protecţie, nivelaţi cu grijă cărbunii pe grătarul pentru cărbuni cu ajutorul unui instrument cu mâner lung. 
4. Înlocuiţi cu grijă grătarul de gătit, închideţi capacul şi permiteţi preîncălzirea. 
5. Deschideţi capacul şi puneţi preparatul pe grătarul de gătit. 
6. Cu capacul închis sau deschis, gătiţi până când se atinge temperatura internă dorită.
7. Lăsaţi cărbunii să se stingă prin închiderea capacului şi a gurilor de aer. 

Gătire indirectă – Ideal for fripturi 
1. Deschideţi capacul şi înlăturaţi grătarul de gătit.
2. Încărcaţi şi aprindeţi cărbunii conform instrucţiunilor producătorului. Lăsaţi capacul deschis. 
3. Purtând mănuşi de protecţie, nivelaţi cu grijă cărbunii către marginile grătarului pentru cărbuni sau pe lateralul grătarului
pentru cărbuni cu ajutorul unui instrument cu mâner lung. 
4. Puneţi o tavă metalică pe grătarul pentru cărbuni, care nu are cărbuni, pentru a colecta tot ce se scurge. 
5. Înlocuiţi cu grijă grătarul de gătit. 
6. Puneţi preparatul pe grătarul de gătit, direct pe tava din metal. 
7. Cu capacul închis sau deschis, gătiţi până când se atinge temperatura internă dorită.
8.  Lăsaţi cărbunii să se stingă prin închiderea capacului şi a gurilor de aer. 
Sfaturi pentru rezultate mai bune şi o durată mai mare de folosire 
99. Depozitaţi combustibilul într-un recipient impermeabil, departe de sursa de aprindere. 
100. Utilizaţi un coş de fum pentru o prindere mai rapidă şi mai uşoară. 
101. Înainte de a începe să gătiţi pulverizaţi sau acoperiţi suprafeţele de gătit cu ulei vegetal pentru a evita lipirea preparatelor
de grătar. 
102.  Puneţi legumele sau preparatele delicate în pachete din folie de aluminiu. 

105.  După ce grătarul s-a răcit, acoperiţi-l cu o învelitoare de calitate adaptată ca dimensiuni pentru grătarul dumneavoastră.
 
CURĂŢARE ŞI ÎNTREŢINERE
După ce folosiţi grătarul, curăţaţi întotdeauna suprafeţele grătarului şi ustensilele. 
Atenţie: 
1. Curăţarea şi întreţinerea trebuie să se realizeze când grătarul este rece. 
2. NU curăţaţi nicio parte a grătarului într-un cuptor cu sistem de autocurăţare. Căldura extremă va deteriora stratul de pro-
tecţie. 
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3. Produsele de curăţare abrazive dăunează acestui produs. 
4. Nu folosiţi niciodată soluţia de curăţare pentru cuptor pe nicio piesă a grătarului. 

Curăţarea suprafeţelor 
1. Curăţaţi suprafeţele cu un detergent de vase blând sau cu bicarbonat de sodiu.  

3. Clătiţi cu apă. 

IMPORTANT Este normal ca suprafeţele metalice vopsite ale grătarului să se decoloreze pe durata utilizării din cauza căldurii

UPUTE ZA KORISNIKE 
Za vašu sigurnost
1. Provjerite jesu li s roštilja uklonjene sve naljepnice te ambalažni i zaštitni 

slojevi.
2. Uklonite ostatke ulja iz proizvodnog procesa prije korištenja roštilja prvi put 
paljenjem roštilja na 15 minuta sa zatvorenim poklopcem. To će "termički očistiti" 
unutrašnje dijelove i ukloniti mirise zaostale iz procesa proizvodnje.
OPREZ: ugljen koji se trenutačno pali može gorjeti na izuzetno visokim temperaturama prilikom paljenja. Imajte na umu da pok-
lopac mora biti otvoren dok se ugljen ne pretvori u žeravicu.    
Ovaj uređaj namijenjen je za rad samo s kvalitetnim briketima ugljena, drvenog ugljena i drva za ogrjev. 
Upozorenje!   Djecu i kućne ljubimce držite na sigurnoj udaljenosti. 
Oprez!    Ne koristite alkohol, benzin ili slične tekućine za paljenje ili ponovno paljenje! Koristite samo upal-
jače sukladne standardu EN 1860-3! 
Pažnja!  Roštilj će postati vrlo vruć. Ne premještajte ga tijekom rada. 
Ne koristite u zatvorenom áprostoru! 
Paljenje 

1. Postavite roštilj na tvrdu, nezapaljivu površinu, podalje od zapaljivih materijala. 
2. Otvorite poklopac i ventile. 
3. Provjerite je li posuda za pepeo prazna i sigurno postavljena. 
4. Uklonite rešetku za pečenje. 
5. Posložite i zapalite gorivo sukladno uputama na omotu goriva. 
6. Prije pečenja pričekajte dovoljno vremena da gorivo postane obloženo užarenim pepelom. 

Pečenje
Slijedite ove savjete kada koristite roštilj. 

UVIJEK operite ruke prije i nakon dodirivanja sirovog mesa i prije jela. 
Temeljito odmrznite smrznuto meso i perad u hladnjaku prije pečenja. Sirovo meso i perad držite odvojeno od pečene hrane. 
UVIJEK sirovo meso držite dalje od pečenog mesa i druge hrane. 
Prije pečenja provjerite da su površine roštilja i pribor čisti i bez starih ostataka hrane. 
NEMOJTE koristiti isti pribor za rukovanje pečenom i sirovom hranom. 
Meso mora biti dobro pečeno prije konzumacije. 
OPREZ – konzumacijom sirovog ili nedovoljno pečenog mesa može doći do trovanja hranom (npr. do infekcija bakterijama kao što
je E. coli). 
Da biste smanjili mogućnost nedovoljne termičke obrade, provjerite temperaturu mesa termometrom za kuhanje ili razrežite
meso da biste provjerili je li u potpunosti pečeno iznutra. 
OPREZ – ako je meso dovoljno pečeno, sokovi će biti bistri i neće biti tragova ružičastih ni crvenih sokova ili boje mesa. 
Roštilj mora biti dobro očišćen prije no što ga upalite i počnete peći. 
Pri pečenju provjerite je li roštilj dovoljno vruć. Postavite veće i deblje komade dalje od najveće topline da biste osigurali da će se
temeljito ispeći, a ne i izgorjeti. Redovito ih okrećite. 
Izravno pečenje 
1.  Otvorite poklopac i uklonite rešetku za pečenje.
2.  Stavite i zapalite ugljen u skladu s uputama proizvođača ugljena. Ostavite poklopac otvoren.
3.  Uz upotrebu zaštitnih rukavica oprezno raširite ugljen jednolično po rešetki 
pomoću pribora s dugom ručkom. 

4.  Pažljivo vratite rešetku za pečenje, zatvorite poklopac i pustite da se zagrije. 
5.  Otvorite poklopac i stavite hranu na rešetku za pečenje. 
6.  Pecite hranu dok ne dosegne željenu internu temperaturu. Poklopac može biti zatvoren ili otvoren.
7.  Zatvorite poklopac i ventile i pustite ugljen da se sam ugasi. 

Neizravno pečenje – idealno za pečenke 
1.   Otvorite poklopac i uklonite rešetku za pečenje.
2.   Stavite i zapalite ugljen u skladu s uputama proizvođača ugljena. Ostavite poklopac otvoren. 
3.   Uz upotrebu zaštitnih rukavica oprezno raširite ugljen jednolično uz rub rešetke   
ili na jednu stranu rešetke pomoću pribora s dugom ručkom. 

4.  Postavite metalni pladanj na dio rešetke za ugljen na kojoj nema ugljena da uhvati sokove koji se cijede. 
5.  Oprezno vratite rešetku za pečenje. 
6.  Postavite hranu na rešetku za pečenje izravno iznad metalnog pladnja. 
7.  Pecite hranu dok ne dosegne željenu internu temperaturu. Poklopac može biti zatvoren ili otvoren.
8.  Zatvorite poklopac i ventile i pustite ugljen da se sam ugasi. 
Savjeti za bolje pečenje i dulji vijek trajanja proizvoda 
106. Gorivo čuvajte u vodootpornom spremniku daleko od izvora plamena. 
107. Koristite dimnjak za ugljen za brzo i lako paljenje vatre. 
108. Površine za pečenje premažite ili poprskajte biljnim uljem da biste izbjegli prianjanje hrane na roštilj. 
109.  Povrće i sličnu manje čvrstu hranu stavite u omotače od aluminijske folije. 
110.  Nakon svakog korištenja očistite površine za pečenje i uklonite hrđu pomoću kvalitetne četke za roštilj. 
111. Nakon svake upotrebe uklonite i bacite sav pepeo. 
112.  Kada se roštilj ohladi, prekrijte ga kvalitetnim prekrivačem za roštilj odgovarajućih dimenzija.  
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ČIŠĆENJE I ODRŽAVANJE
Nakon korištenja roštilja uvijek očistite sve površine i pribor za pečenje. 

Oprez: 
1.   Čišćenje i održavanje obavljajte kada je roštilj hladan. 
2.   NEMOJTE čistiti bilo koji dio roštilja u pećnici sa samočišćenjem. Ekstremna temperatura oštetit će  
proizvod. 

3.   Abrazivna sredstva za čišćenje oštetit će proizvod. 
4.   Za čišćenje bilo kojeg dijela roštilja nikada nemojte koristiti sredstvo za čišćenje pećnice. 

Čišćenje površina 
1.   Površine očistite blagim deterdžentom ili sodom bikarbonom.  
2.   Za prljavije površine koristite odmašćivač na bazi limuna i najlonsku četku za čišćenje. 
3.   Isperite vodom. 

VAŽNO – imajte u vidu da je normalno da metalne površine izgube boju prilikom korištenja zbog vrućine nastale gorenjem
ugljena. Površine mogu naizgled potamniti, dobiti zrnatu teksturu ili izgubiti sjaj. 

KULLANIM TALİMATLARI 
Güvenliğiniz için
1. Tüm etiketlerin, ambalaj ve koruyucu filmlerin ızgaradan çıkarıldığından  

emin olun.
2. Bu ızgarada ilk kez yiyecek pişirmeden önce ızgarayı kapağı kapalı halde en az 15 dakika çalıştırarak   
imalat yağlarından arındırın. Bu işlem, iç parçaları "ısıyla temizler" 
ve kokuları yok eder.
DİKKAT: Hızlı tutuşan mangal kömürleri ilk çalıştırmada çok yüksek ısılarda yanabilir. Mangal kömürü sıcak kömür halini alana
kadar kapağın açık olduğundan emin olun.    
Bu ızgara, yalnızca kaliteli mangal kömürü briketleri, parça kömür ve pişirme odunuyla kullanılmak üzere tasarlanmıştır. 
Uyarı!   Çocukları ve ev hayvanlarını uzak tutun. 
Dikkat!    Yakmak veya yeniden yakmak için ispirto, petrol veya benzeri sıvılar kullanmayın! Yalnızca EN 1860-
3'e uygun ateşleme çakmakları kullanın! 
Dikkat!  Bu barbekü çok ısınacaktır. Çalışma sırasında hareket ettirmeyin. 
Kapalı mekanlarda kullanmayın! 
Yakma 

1. Izgarayı, sert,  yanıcı maddelerden uzak tutuşmayan düz bir zemine koyun. 
2. Kapağı ve hava deliklerini açın. 
3. Kül kabının boş ve sabit olduğundan emin olun. 
4. Pişirme ızgarasını kaldırın. 
5. Yakacak paketindeki talimatlara göre yakacağı ayarlayın ve yakın. 
6. Pişirme işlemine başlamadan önce yakacağın kızgın kömüre dönüşmesini bekleyin. 

§§§§§§§§§Pişirme
Izgaranızda yemek pişirirken bu önerilere uyun. 

MUTLAKA çiğ etleri elledikten önce veya sonra ve yemekten önce ellerinizi yıkayın. 
Donmuş et ve kümes hayvanı etlerini pişirmeden önce buzdolabında tamamen çözün, çiğ eti ve tavuk ürünlerini pişmiş yiyecek-
lerden ayrı saklayın. 
MUTLAKA çiğ etleri pişmiş et ve diğer gıdalardan ayrı saklayın. 
Pişirme işleminden önce, barbekünün ızgara yüzeylerinin ve parçalarının temiz ve yiyecek kalıntılarından arınmış olduğundan
emin olun. 
Pişmiş ve çiğ yiyecekler için aynı mutfak araçlarını KULLANMAYIN . 
Yemeden önce tüm etlerin iyice pişmiş olduğundan emin olun. 
DİKKAT-çiğ veya az pişmiş et gıda zehirlenmesine neden olabilir (ör. koli basili gibi bakteriler). 
Etin az pişme riskini azaltmak için et sıcaklığını pişirme termometresi ile ölçün veya keserek iç kısmının tamamen piştiğinden
emin olun. 
DİKKAT-eğer et yeterince pişmişse etin suyunun rengi şeffaf olmalı ve pembe/kırmızı su veya et rengi izi olmamalıdır. 
Barbeküyü yakmadan ve pişirmeye başlamadan önce ızgaranın tamamen temiz olduğundan emin olun. 
Pişirme sırasında barbekünün gerçekten sıcak olduğundan emin olun. Büyük ve kalın yiyecek parçalarını, yanmadan iyice
pişmelerini sağlamak için en yüksek sıcaklıktan uzak tutun ve düzenli olarak çevirin. 
Doğrudan Pişirme 
1.  Kapağı açın ve pişirme ızgarasını çıkarın.
2.  Mangal kömürü üreticisinin talimatlarına göre mangal kömürünü koyun ve yakın. Kapağı açık bırakın.
3.  Koruyucu eldiven giyerek, uzun saplı bir araç yardımıyla kömürleri kömür ızgarasına eşit olarak,  
dikkatlice yayın. 

4.  Pişirme ızgarasını dikkatlice yerine yerleştirin, kapağı kapatın ve ön ısıtma yapın. 
5.  Kapağı açın ve pişirme ızgarasının üstüne yiyecekleri yerleştirin. 
6.  Kapak açık veya kapalı halde, istenen yiyecek iç sıcaklığına ulaşılıncaya kadar pişirin.
7.  Kapağı ve hava deliklerini kapatarak kömürün sönmesini sağlayın. 

Dolaylı Pişirme - Rostolar için Uygundur  
1.   Kapağı açın ve pişirme ızgarasını çıkarın.
2.   Mangal kömürü üreticisinin talimatlarına göre mangal kömürünü koyun ve yakın. Kapağı açık bırakın. 
3.   Koruyucu eldiven giyerek, uzun saplı bir araç yardımıyla kömürleri kömür ızgarasının dış kısımlarına    
veya kömür ızgarasının bir tarafına yayın. 

4.  Damlaları tutması için içinde kömür olmayan metal bir tepsiyi kömür ızgarasının üstüne yerleştirin. 
5.  Pişirme ızgarasını dikkatlice yerine koyun. 
6.  Yiyeceği pişirme ızgarasının üstüne, doğrudan metal tepsinin üzerine koyun. 
7.  Kapak açık veya kapalı halde, istenen yiyecek iç sıcaklığına ulaşılıncaya kadar pişirin.
8.  Kapağı ve hava deliklerini kapatarak kömürün sönmesini sağlayın. 
Daha İyi Pişirme ve Ürün Ömrünün Daha Uzun Olması İçin İpuçları 
113. Yakacakları su geçirmez bir kap içinde, ateşleme kaynaklarından uzakta tutun. 
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114. Hızlı ve kolay bir başlangıç için mangal kömürü bacası kullanın. 
115. Yiyeceklerin yapışmasını önlemek için pişirmeden önce pişirme yüzeylerine bitkisel yağ sürün. 
116.  Sebzeleri veya ince yiyecekleri alüminyum folyo kılıflara yerleştirin. 
117.  Her kullanımdan sonra, pişirme yüzeylerini temiz ve passız tutmak amacıyla ızgara için kaliteli bir fırça kullanın. 
118. Her kullanımdan sonra tüm külü çıkarın ve uygun bir şekilde yok edin. 
119.  Izgara soğuduğunda, sizin ünitenizin boyutlarına uygun, kaliteli bir ızgara kılıfıyla kaplayın.   -

TEMİZLİK VE BAKIM
Barbekünüzü her kullanıştan sonra ızgara pişirme yüzeylerini ve pişirme gereçlerini mutlaka temizleyin. 

Dikkat: 
1.   Tüm temizleme ve bakım işleri ızgara soğukken yapılmalıdır. 
2.   Izgaranın hiçbir parçasını otomatik temizlemeli fırınlarda TEMİZLEMEYİN. Aşırı ısı boyaya zarar   
verecektir. 

3.   Aşındırıcı temizleyiciler bu ürüne zarar verir. 
4.   Izgaranın herhangi bir parçasını temizlemek için asla fırın temizleyicisi kullanmayın. 

Yüzeyleri Temizleme 
1.   Yüzeyleri yumuşak bulaşık deterjanı veya yemek sodasıyla silerek temizleyin.  
2.   İnatçı yüzeyler için limonlu yağ çözücü ve naylon ovma fırçası kullanın. 
3.   Suyla durulayın. 

ÖNEMLİ- Lütfen, barbekünün boyalı metal yüzeylerinin kullanım sırasında yanan kömürün ortaya çıkardığı ısının etkisiyle renginin
solmasının normal olduğunu unutmayın. Boyalı yüzeyler koyulaşmış, kireçli veya mat boyaya sahip gibi görünebilir. 

GEBRUIKSINSTRUCTIES 
Voor uw veiligheid
1. Zorg ervoor dat alle etiketten, verpakkingsmaterialen en beschermlagen zijn verwijderd van de 

grill.
2. Verwijder productie-olie voordat u voor het eerst met de grill gaat bakken door 
de grill minimaal 15 minuten met gesloten deksel te laten branden. Dit “brandt” 
de interne onderdelen schoon en verwijdert geurtjes.
LET OP:Snelbrandend houtskool kan een zeer hoge temperatuur hebben tijdens de eerste ontbranding. Zorg ervoor dat het deksel
open is totdat de kooltjes heet worden.    
Deze grill is alleen ontworpen voor gebruik met houtskoolbriketten, houtskool en barbecuehout van goede kwaliteit. 
Waarschuwing!   Houd kinderen en huisdieren uit de buurt. 
Let op!    Gebruik nooit spiritus, benzine of vergelijkbare vloestoffen voor het aansteken of opnieuw aansteken! 
Gebruik alleen aanmaakblokjes die voldoen aan EN 1860-3! 
Let op!  Deze barbecue wordt erg heet. Verplaats hem niet als deze in gebruik is. 

Gebruik het niet binnenshuis! 
Aansteken 

1. Plaats de grill altijd op een harde, niet-brandbare ondergrond uit de buurt van brandbare materialen. 
2. Open het deksel en de ventilatieopeningen. 
3. Zorg ervoor dat de asopvang leeg is en goed op zijn plaats zit. 
4. Verwijder het bakrooster. 
5. Plaats de brandstof en steek het aan volgens de instructies op de verpakking van de brandstof. 
6. Wacht tot de brandstof verast tot gloeiende kooltjes voordat u gaat bakken. 

Bakken
Volg deze adviezen op bij het bakken met uw grill. 

Was ALTIJD uw handen voor- en nadat u rauw vlees hebt aangeraakt en voordat u gaat eten. 
Laat bevroren vlees en gevogelte voor bereiding altijd ontdooien in de koelkast. Houd rauw vlees en gevogelte apart van bereid
voedsel. 
Houd rauw vlees ALTIJD uit de buurt van bereid vlees en ander voedsel. 
Zorg er voordat u gaat bakken voor dat de oppervlakken van de barbecue en bestek schoon zijn en er geen oude voedselresten op
zitten. 
Gebruik hetzelfde bestek NIET voor het aanraken van bereid en onbereid voedsel. 
Zorg ervoor dat vlees door en door gaar is voordat u het eet. 
LET OP: het eten van rauw of ongaar vlees kan voedselvergiftiging veroorzaken (bijv. bacterie-ophopingen zoals E. coli). 
Om het risico op ongaar vlees te verkleinen controleert u de vleestemperatuur regelmatig met een vleesthermometer of snijd u
het vlees open om te controleren of het van binnen goed gaar is. 
LET OP: als vlees voldoende is gegaard zijn de vleessappen doorschijnend van kleur en zitter er geen sporen van roze/rode sappen
of vleeskleur. 
Zorg dat de grill grondig is schoongemaakt voordat u de barbecue aansteekt en gaat gebruiken. 
Zorg dat de barbecue goed heet is voordat u voedsel gaat bereiden. Plaats grotere, dikkere porties zo ver mogelijk uit de buurt van
intense hitte om ervoor te zorgen dat alles door en door gaar wordt zonder te verbranden. Regelmatig keren. 
Directe bereiding 
1.  Open het deksel en verwijder het bakrooster.
2.  Plaats houtskool en steek het aan volgens de instructies van de houtskoolleverancier. Laat het deksel open.
3.  Draag beschermende handschoenen en verspreid de kooltjes voorzichtig gelijkmatig over het rooster 

met een tang met lange handvaten. 
4.  Zet het bakrooster voorzichtig terug, sluit het deksel en laat de grill voorverwarmen. 
5.  Open het deksel en plaats voedsel op het bakrooster. 
6.  Met een open of gesloten deksel bereidt u het voedsel tot de gewenste temperatuur is bereikt.
7.  Laat het houtskool doven door het deksel en alle ventilatie-openingen te sluiten. 

Indirect bakken – ideaal voor braadstukken 
1.   Open het deksel en verwijder het bakrooster.
2.   Plaats houtskool en steek het aan volgens de instructies van de houtskoolleverancier. Laat het deksel open. 
3.   Draag beschermende handschoenen en verspreid de kooltjes voorzichtig naar de buitenkant van het   
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houtskoolrooster of naar één kant van het houtskoolrooster met een tang met lange handvaten. 
4.  Plaats een metalen bak op het houtskoolrooster waar geen houtskool ligt om druipend vet op te vangen 
5.  Plaats het bakrooster voorzichtig terug. 
6.  Plaats het voedsel op het bakrooster, recht boven de metalen bak. 
7.  Met een open of gesloten deksel bereidt u het voedsel tot de gewenste temperatuur is bereikt.
8.  Laat het houtskool doven door het deksel en alle ventilatie-openingen te sluiten. 
Tips voor betere resultaten en een langere levensduur van de grill 
120. Sla brandstof op in een waterdichte bak en uit de buurt van vuurbronnen. 
121. Gebruik een houtskoolschoorsteen voor snel en eenvoudig aansteken. 
122. Voorzie het bakrooster van een laagje plantaardige olie voordat u het voedsel gaat bereiden om te voorkomen dat het
voedsel vastplakt. 
123.  Verpak groenten of kwetsbaar voedsel in aluminiumfolie.  
124.  Reinig de barbecue na gebruik met een borstel om de bereidingsoppervlakken schoon en roestvrij te houden. 
125. Verwijder alle as en gooi het na gebruik op de juiste manier weg. 
126.  Nadat de grill is afgekoeld bedekt u hem met een grillhoes van goede kwaliteit en de juiste maat voor uw grill.  

REINIGING EN ONDERHOUD
Nadat u uw barbecue hebt gebruikt moet u de bakoppervlakken en tangen altijd schoonmaken. 

Let op: 
1.   Alle reinigings- en onderhoudswerkzaamheden moeten worden uitgevoerd als de grill is afgekoeld. 
2.   Reinig GEEN ENKEL deel van de grill in een zelfreinigende oven. De extreme hitte beschadigt  
de afwerking. 

3.   Schurende schoonmaakmiddelen beschadigen dit product. 
4.   Gebruik geen ovenreiniger voor het reinigen van grillonderdelen. 

Het schoonmaken van oppervlakken 
1.   Maak oppervlakken schoon met een mild afwasmiddel of baksoda.  
2.   Gebruik een ontvetter op basis van citrus en een nylon borstel voor hardnekkig vuil. 
3.   Naspoelen met water. 

BELANGRIJK: merk op dat het normaal is dat geschilderde metalen oppervlakken van de barbecue door gebruik kunnen
verkleuren als gevolg van de hitte van brandend houtskool. De geschilderde oppervlakken kunnen donkerder lijken, of ze kun-
nen een kalkachtige of matte laag krijgen. 

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO 
Por su propia seguridad
1. Compruebe que todas las etiquetas, embalajes y películas protectoras se hayan eliminado de la 

parrilla.
2. Elimine los aceites de fabricación antes de cocinar por primera vez en esta parrilla. Para ello,  
utilícela durante al menos 15 minutos con la tapadera cerrada. Esto “limpiará” 
las piezas internas y disipará los olores.
PRECAUCIÓN: Puede que el carbón de encendido instantáneo alcance temperaturas muy altas durante la primera operación de
arranque. Asegúrese de que la tapadera esté abierta hasta que el carbón de la parrilla se haya calentado.    
Esta parrilla está diseñada para utilizarla exclusivamente con briquetas de carbón, carbón en trozos o madera especial para coci-
nar de alta calidad. 
Advertencia:   Manténgala lejos de niños y mascotas. 
Precaución:    No emplee bebidas alcohólicas, gasolina u otros líquidos de estas características para encender o volver a prender
la barbacoa. Utilice sólo mecheros que cumplan con la normativa EN 1860-3. 
Atención:  Esta barbacoa alcanzará temperaturas muy elevadas. No la mueva mientras esté funcionando. 

No la use en interiores. 
Encendido 

1. Coloque la parrilla en una superficie resistente y no inflamable, lejos de cualquier sustancia combustible. 
2. Abra la tapadera y los conductos de ventilación. 
3. Asegúrese de que el receptor de cenizas esté vacío y bien colocado. 
4. Retire la parrilla de cocción. 
5. Coloque y encienda el combustible siguiendo las instrucciones detalladas en el embalaje del mismo. 
6. Deje que se enciendan las brasas de carbón antes de empezar a cocinar. 

Cómo cocinar
Siga estas recomendaciones para cocinar en la parrilla. 

Lávese SIEMPRE las manos antes y después de manipular la carne cruda y antes de comer. 
Descongele bien la carne (incluyendo la de ave) en la nevera antes de cocinarla. Mantenga la carne cruda separada de la comida
que ya esté cocinada. 
Mantenga SIEMPRE la carne cruda separada de la comida que ya esté cocinada. 
Antes de cocinar, cerciórese de que las superficies y herramientas de la parrilla de la barbacoa estén limpias y no queden en
ellas restos de comida. 
NO utilice los mismos utensilios para manipular la comida cruda y la hecha. 
Antes de comer, asegúrese de que la carne esté bien cocinada. 
PRECAUCIÓN: comer carne cruda o poco hecha podría causar un envenenamiento (por ejemplo, por bacterias como la coli). 
Para reducir el riesgo de que la carne quede poco hecha, utilice un termómetro de carne para revisar la temperatura o bien haga
cortes en la carne para garantizar que se cocine bien por dentro. 
PRECAUCIÓN: si la carne está bien cocinada, el líquido que emane de ella debe ser de color claro, sin restos del rojo/rosa propios
de la sangre. 
Asegúrese de que la parrilla esté bien limpia antes de encender y utilizar la barbacoa. 
Cuando cocine, asegúrese de que la barbacoa esté bien caliente. Coloque las porciones de carne más grandes lejos de la zona
más candente para que se cocinen bien sin quemarse, y déles la vuelta a menudo. 
Cómo cocinar directamente 
1.  Abra la tapadera y quite la parrilla de cocción.
2.  Coloque y encienda el carbón según las instrucciones del fabricante del producto. Deje la tapadera abierta.
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3.  Póngase unos guantes de protección y distribuya los trozos de carbón uniformemente por la parrilla 
con una herramienta de mango largo. 

4.  Sustituya la parrilla de cocción con cuidado, cierre la tapadera y deje que la barbacoa se precaliente. 
5.  Abra la tapadera y ponga la comida en la parrilla de cocción. 
6.  Con la tapadera abierta o cerrada, cocine la comida hasta que alcance la temperatura interna apropiada.
7.  Cierre la tapadera y todos los sistemas de ventilación para que las piezas de carbón ardan. 

Cómo cocinar de forma indirecta: ideal para asados 
1.   Abra la tapadera y quite la parrilla de cocción.
2.   Coloque y encienda el carbón según las instrucciones del fabricante del producto. Deje la tapadera abierta. 
3.   Póngase unos guantes de protección y distribuya los trozos de carbón hacia los bordes o hacia uno de los    
laterales de la parrilla con una herramienta de mango largo. 

4.  Coloque una bandeja de metal (sin ponerle carbón) en la parrilla para recoger la grasa de la carne. 
5.  Sustituya con cuidado la parrilla de cocción. 
6.  Ponga la comida en la parrilla de cocción directamente sobre la cacerola de metal. 
7.  Con la tapadera abierta o cerrada, cocine la comida hasta que alcance la temperatura interna apropiada.
8.  Cierre la tapadera y todos los sistemas de ventilación para que las piezas de carbón ardan. 
Consejos para mejorar sus comidas al aire libre y prolongar la duración del producto 
127. Almacene el combustible en un recipiente impermeable lejos de cualquier fuente de ignición. 
128. Utilice una chimenea de carbón para un arranque rápido y sencillo. 
129. Cubra o espolvoree la zona de cocción con aceite vegetal antes de cocinar para evitar que se pegue la comida. 
130.  Ponga la verdura o la comida sobre papel de aluminio. 
131.  Utilice un cepillo de buena calidad para la parrilla después de usarla para mantener las superficies limpias y sin óxido. 
132. Quite todas las cenizas y deséchelas adecuadamente después de cada uso. 
133.  Una vez que la parrilla esté fría, cúbrala con una lona del tamaño apropiado para su unidad.  

LIMPIEZA Y CUIDADO
Después de cocinar en la barbacoa, limpie siempre la superficie de la parrilla y los utensilios utilizados. 

Precaución: 
1.   Todas las labores de limpieza y mantenimiento deben realizarse cuando la parrilla ya se haya enfriado. 
2.   NO utilice hornos pirolíticos para limpiar las piezas de la parrilla. El calor extremo podría causar daños en    
el acabado. 

3.   Cualquier producto de limpieza abrasivo podría estropear la barbacoa. 
4.   No utilice el producto que emplea para limpiar el horno con las piezas de la parrilla. 

Superficies de limpieza 
1.   Limpie las superficies con un producto lavavajillas suave o con bicarbonato.  
2.   Para superficies muy sucias emplee un desengrasante que lleve limón y un cepillo de fregar de nylon. 
3.   Aclare la unidad con agua. 

IMPORTANTE: tenga en cuenta que es normal que las superficies de metal de la barbacoa se decoloren ligeramente mientras las
utiliza debido al calor que genera el carbón mientras se quema. Puede que las superficies se oscurezcan o parezca que el acabado
está mate o pálido. 

BRUK AV GRILLEN 
Av hensyn til din egen sikkerhet
1. Kontroller at alle merkelapper, emballasjematerialer og beskyttende filmer er fjernet fra 

grillen.
2. Fjern rester av produksjonsolje før du legger mat på grillen første gang. Det gjør du ved 
å la grillen brenne i 15 minutter med lokket igjen. Dette vil “varmrense” 
de innvendige delene og fjerne lukt.
OBS!: Grillkull kan brenne ved meget høy temperatur med en gang det er tent. Pass på å holde lokket åpent inntil grillkullet har
sluttet å brenne og begynt å gløde.    
Denne grillen er bare beregnet på bruk med grillbriketter, grillkull eller annen grillved av god kvalitet. 
Advarsel!   Hold barn og kjæledyr på god avstand. 
OBS!    Ikke bruk sprit, bensin eller lignende væsker til å tenne grillen! Bruk bare tennkilder som samsvarer
med EN 1860-3! 
Obs!  Grillen blir veldig varm. Ikke flytt den mens den er i bruk. 

Må ikke brukes innendørs! 
Opptenning 

1. Sett grillen på et fast, ikke-brennbart og plant underlag i god avstand fra brennbare materialer. 
2. Åpne lokket og luftehullene. 
3. Kontroller at askefangeren er tom og forsvarlig festet. 
4. Fjern grillristen. 
5. Fordel kullet og tenn opp etter anvisningene på emballasjen. 
6. La kullet bli hvitglødende før maten legges på. 

Tilberedning
Følg disse rådene når du tilbereder mat på grillen. 

Vask ALLTID hendene før og etter håndtering av rått kjøtt og før du spiser. 
Tin frossent kjøtt og fjærfe helt i kjøleskapet før tilberedning. Hold rått kjøtt og fjærfe atskilt fra ferdig tilberedte matvarer. 
Hold ALLTID rått kjøtt atskilt fra stekt kjøtt og andre matvarer. 
Før tilberedningen starter må du kontrollere at risten og redskapene er rene og fri for gamle matrester. 
IKKE bruk samme redskaper til å håndtere stekte og rå matvarer. 
Kontroller at alt kjøtt er godt stekt før du spiser det. 
OBS! Rått kjøtt eller kjøtt som er for lite stekt kan forårsake matforgiftning (f.eks. på grunn av e-colibakterier) 
For å redusere risikoen for at kjøttet er for lite stekt, kan du kontrollere kjernetemperaturen med et steketermometer eller skjære i
kjøttet for å se at det er gjennomstekt. 
OBS! Når kjøttet er nok stekt, er fargen på saften klar. Det skal ikke være spor av rosa/rød saft og kjøttet skal heller ikke være rosa
eller rødt inni. 
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Kontroller at grillen er nøye rengjort før du tenner den og tilbereder mat på den. 
Sørg for at grillen er skikkelig varm når du tilbereder maten. Legg store og tykke stykker lengst vekk fra den sterkeste varmen,
slik at de blir stekt uten å bli brent. Snu dem regelmessig. 
Direkte steking 
1.  Åpne lokket og fjern grillristen.
2.  Legg i kull og tenn opp i overensstemmelse med anvisningene fra kullprodusenten. La lokket være åpent.
3.  Bruk vernehansker og spre kullet jevnt over hele kullristen 
med et langskaftet verktøy. 

4.  Legg grillristen forsiktig på igjen, lukk lokket og la grillen forvarme. 
5.  Åpne lokket og legg maten på grillristen. 
6.  Ha lokket åpent eller lukket og stek til maten har nådd ønsket kjernetemperatur.
7.  La kullet brenne ut ved å lukke lokket og alle ventilasjonsåpninger. 

Indirekte steking – ypperlig til steker 
1.   Åpne lokket og fjern grillristen.
2.   Legg i kull og tenn opp i overensstemmelse med anvisningene fra kullprodusenten. La lokket være åpent. 
3.   Bruk vernehansker og spre kullet forsiktig mot ytterkantene av    
kullristen eller til den ene siden med et langskaftet verktøy. 

4.  Sett en metallbeholder på kullristen der hvor det ikke er kull, for å fange opp fett som drypper fra maten 
5.  Sett grillristen forsiktig på plass. 
6.  Legg maten direkte på grillristen, over metallbeholderen. 
7.  Ha lokket åpent eller lukket og stek til maten har nådd ønsket kjernetemperatur.
8.  La kullet brenne ut ved å lukke lokket og alle ventilasjonsåpninger. 
Tips til bedre stekeresultater og lengre levetid for produktet 
134. Oppbevar brennstoffet i en vanntett beholder på god avstand fra tennkilder. 
135. Bruk skorstein for rask og enkel opptenning. 
136. Spray eller pensle stekeflatene med vegetabilsk olje før steking for å hindre at maten setter seg fast. 
137. Pakk grønnsaker eller ømfintlige matvarer i aluminiumsfolie. 
138.  Bruk en grillbørste av god kvalitet etter tilberedningen, for å holde stekeflatene rene og rustfrie. 
139. Fjern all aske og avhend den på en forsvarlig måte etter hver bruk. 
140.  Når grillen er kald, skal den dekkes med et trekk av god kvalitet og riktig størrelse.  

RENGJØRING OG VEDLIKEHOLD
Etter at du har brukt grillen må alle stekeflater og alle redskaper rengjøres. 

Obs!: 
1.   All rengjøring og alt vedlikehold skal skje når grillen er kald. 
2.   IKKE rengjør noen deler av grillen i en selvrensende stekeovn. Den ekstreme varmen vil skade  
overflatebehandlingen. 

3.   Slipende rengjøringsmidler vil skade produktet. 
4.   Ikke bruk ovnsrens til å rengjøre noen av grillens deler. 

Rengjøring av overflater 
1.   Tørk av overflatene med et mildt oppvaskmiddel eller bakepulver.  
2.   Gjenstridig smuss fjernes med et sitrusbasert avfettingsmiddel og en skurebørste av nylon. 
3.   Skyll med vann. 

VIKTIG - Merk at varmen fra det brennende grillkullet kan misfarge de metallbelagte delene av grillene. Dette er helt normalt.
De belagte flatene kan virke mørkere, med en kalkholdig eller matt finish. 

NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ 
Pro vaši bezpečnost
1. Sundejte z grilu všechny štítky, obaly a ochrannou fólii 

.
2. Před prvním použitím grilu z něj odstraňte konzervační olej, 
a to jeho rozpálením po dobu alespoň 15 minut se zavřeným víkem. Horkým vzduchem dojde 
k vyčištění vnitřních součástí a gril se zbaví všech zápachů.

UPOZORNĚNÍ:Hořící dřevěné uhlí může zpočátku dosahovat velmi vysokých teplot. Víko musí být otevřené, dokud se dřevěné
uhlí nezmění ve žhavé uhlíky.    
Tento gril je určen k použití pouze s dřevěnými briketami, dřevěným uhlím a dřevem na grilování. 
Výstraha!   Děti a zvířata vždy udržujte v dostatečné vzdálenosti od grilu. 
Upozornění!    K zapalování nepoužívejte benzín, líh, alkohol ani jiné podobné hořlaviny! Používejte pouze zapalovací prostředky
vyhovující normě EN1860-3! 
Upozornění!  Tento gril je při používání velmi horký. Během používání jej nepřemisťujte. 

Nepoužívejte gril uvnitř místností! 
Zapálení 

1. Gril umístěte vždy na pevný a rovný nehořlavý povrch, mimo hořlavé materiály. 
2. Otevřete víko a větrací otvory. 
3. Zkontrolujte, zda je popelník prázdný a připevněný. 
4. Sundejte grilovací mřížku. 
5. Zapalte palivo podle pokynů na obalu paliva. 
6. Počkejte s grilováním, dokud na rozžhavených uhlících nebude popel. 

Grilování
Při grilování dodržujte tato doporučení. 

VŽDY si umyjte ruce před a po přípravě syrového masa a před jídlem. 
Zmražené maso před grilováním vždy nechejte v ledničce důkladně rozmrazit. Syrové maso uchovávejte odděleně oad masa te-
pelně zpracovaného. 
Syrové maso VŽDY skladujte odděleně od tepelně zpracovaného masa a ostatních potravin. 
Před grilováním zkontrolujte, zda jsou povrchy grilu a náčiní čisté a neobsahují zbytky starých potravin. 
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NEPOUŽÍVEJTE stejné náčiní na přípravu tepelně zpracovaných a syrových potravin. 
Před podáváním zkontrolujte, zda je maso dostatečně připravené. 
UPOZORNĚNÍ! Konzumace syrového nebo nehotového masa může způsobit otravu jídlem (např. kmeny bakterie E. coli). 
Abyste snížili nebezpečí nedostatečně připraveného masa, kontrolujte teplotu masa grilovacím teploměrem, případně jej
prořízněte a zjistěte, zda je uvnitř hotové.  
UPOZORNĚNÍ! Jestliže je maso dostatečně připraveno, měly by z něj vytékat čisté šťávy, ne růžové či červené šťávy, a maso by
nemělo být růžové nebo červené. 
Před zapálením grilu a zahájením přípravy jídla se přesvědčte, že je gril pečlivě vyčištěný. 
Před grilováním se ujistěte, že gril je opravdu rozpálený. Větší, silnější kousky masa pokládejte dále od nejintenzivnějšího tepla,
aby se tak maso mohlo dobře připravit, aniž by se spálilo. Pravidelně maso otáčejte. 
Přímá příprava 
1.  Otevřete víko a vytáhněte grilovací mřížku.
2.  Nasypte a zapalte dřevěné uhlí podle pokynů jeho výrobce. Nechte víko otevřené.
3.  S nasazenými ochrannými rukavicemi pečlivě rozprostřete dřevěné uhlí po celé mřížce 

pomocí delšího nástroje. 
4.  Opatrně vložte grilovací mřížku zpět, zavřete víko a nechte gril rozehřát. 
5.  Otevřete víko a položte na grilovací mřížku potraviny. 
6.  Grilujte s otevřeným či zavřeným víkem, dokud teplota uvnitř potravin nedosáhne požadované úrovně.
7.  Nechte dřevěné uhlí dohořet zavřením víka a všech větracích otvorů. 

Nepřímá příprava – ideální pro pečení 
1.   Otevřete víko a vytáhněte grilovací mřížku.
2.   Nasypte a zapalte dřevěné uhlí podle pokynů jeho výrobce. Nechte víko otevřené. 
3.   S nasazenými ochrannými rukavicemi a pomocí delšího nástroje pečlivě rozprostřete dřevěné uhlí   
podél vnějšího okraje mřížky na dřevěné uhlí nebo na jednu její stranu. 

4.  Na místo, kde není dřevěné uhlí, položte kovový tácek na zachytávání odpadávajících kousků. 
5.  Opatrně vložte grilovací mřížku. 
6.  Položte jídlo na grilovací mřížku, přímo nad kovový tácek. 
7.  Grilujte s otevřeným či zavřeným víkem, dokud teplota uvnitř potravin nedosáhne požadované úrovně.
8.  Nechte dřevěné uhlí dohořet zavřením víka a všech větracích otvorů. 
Tipy pro lepší výsledky při přípravě pokrmů a pro delší životnost grilu 
141. Skladujte palivo ve vodotěsné nádobě mimo zdroje vznícení. 
142. Pro rychlé a snadné zapálení dřevěného uhlí používejte komínový nástavec. 
143. Před přípravou pokapejte nebo potřete rostlinným olejem části grilu, na kterých se bude jídlo upravovat, abyste tak zabránili
přilnutí pokrmu. 
144.  Zeleninu nebo jiné křehké potraviny vkládejte do aluminiových obalů. 
145.  Po každém použití vyčistěte grilovací plochy kvalitním kartáčem, aby nedocházelo k jejich rezivění. 
146. Po každém použití vyberte všechen popel a správným způsobem jej zlikvidujte. 
147.  Po ochlazení gril přikryjte kvalitní plachtou vhodné velikosti.  
.
ČIŠTĚNÍ A ÚDRŽBA
Po každém použití grilu vždy očistěte grilovací povrchy a použité náčiní. 

Upozornění: 
1.   Veškeré čištění a údržba se musí provádět v době, kdy je gril studený. 
2.   NEČISTĚTE žádnou část grilu v samočisticí troubě. Velmi vysoká teplota by poškodila  
povrch. 

3.   Abrazivní čističe způsobí poškození tohoto výrobku. 
4.   Žádnou část grilu nikdy nečistěte čističem na trouby. 

Čištění povrchů 
1.   Otřete povrchy hadříkem namočeným ve slabém roztoku prostředku na mytí nádobí nebo v roztoku jedlé sody.  
2.   Na silně znečištěné povrchy použijte citrusový odmašťovač a tvrdý nylonový kartáč. 
3.   Opláchněte povrch čistou vodou. 

DŮLEŽITÉ! V důsledku působení tepla, které vzniká při spalování dřevěného uhlí, je přirozené, že lakované kovové díly grilu mohou
časem ztrácet barvu. Lakované povrchy mohou tmavnout a jejich povrch může vypadat křídovitě nebo matně. 

INSTRUKCJE DLA UŻYTKOWNIKÓW 
Dla bezpieczeństwa
1. Upewnić się, że wszystkie etykiety, folie do pakowania i folie zabezpieczające zostały usunięte z a

urządzenia.
2. Przed pierwszym użyciem oczyścić urządzenie ze smarów fabrycznych 
wypalając grill przez 15 minut, przy zamkniętej pokrywie. Pozwoli to na „żarowe oczyszczenie”
wewnętrznych części i pozbycie się nieprzyjemnych zapachów.
UWAGA: Podczas rozpalania pył węgla drzewnego może osiągać bardzo wysokie temperatury. Do czasu rozżarzenia węgla
pokrywa powinna być otwarta.    
Urządzenie jest przeznaczone wyłącznie do użytku z wysokiej jakości brykietami węgla drzewnego, węglem drzewnym i drewnem
kuchennym. 
Ostrzeżenie!   Dzieci i zwierzęta powinny znajdować się z dala od urządzenia. 
Uwaga!    Do rozpalania grilla nie używać spirytusu, benzyny ani tego rodzaju płynów!  Używać wyłącznie zapalników zgodnych z
normą EN 1860-3! 
Uwaga!  To urządzenie nagrzewa się do bardzo wysokich temperatur. Nie podejmować prób przesuwania rozpalonego
urządzenia. 
Nie używać w pomieszczeniach! 
Rozpalanie 

1. Ustawić grill na twardej, niepalnej powierzchni z dala od materiałów palnych. 
2. Otworzyć pokrywę i otwory wentylacyjne. 
3. Upewnić się, że pojemnik na popiół jest pusty i bezpiecznie zamocowany. 
4. Zdjąć ruszt. 
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5. Ułożyć i podpalić paliwo zgodnie z instrukcjami na opakowaniu paliwa. 
6. Przed wyłożeniem potraw na ruszt zaczekać aż paliwo rozżarzy się. 

Pieczenie
Podczas korzystania z urządzenia należy stosować się do następujących zaleceń 

ZAWSZE należy myć ręce przed i po obróbce surowego mięsa oraz przed jedzeniem. 
Przed gotowaniem zamrożone mięso i drób należy całkowicie rozmrozić w lodówce. Surowe mięso oraz drób nie może mieć
kontaktu z potrawami ugotowanymi. 
NależyZAWSZE przechowywać surowe mięso z dala od ugotowanego mięsa i innych potraw. 
Przed grillowaniem upewnić się, że powierzchnie grilla i narzędzia są czyste i nie ma na nich pozostałości wcześniej
przyrządzanych potraw. 
NIE UŻYWAĆ tych samych narzędzi do obróbki ugotowanych i surowych potraw. 
Przed spożyciem upewnić sie, że potrawy są ugotowane. 
OSTRZEŻENIE— spożywanie surowego lub niedogotowanego mięsa może spowodować zatrucie pokarmowe (np. szczepami
bakterii E. coli). 
Aby ograniczyć to ryzyko, należy sprawdzić temperaturę wewnątrz potrawy przy użyciu termometru kuchennego lub naciąć
porcję i upewnić się, że mięso jest w środku dobrze wypieczone. 
UWAGA: soki wyciekające z prawidłowo wypieczonego mięsa są przezroczyste i pozbawione czerwonych/różowych smug. 
Przed włączeniem grilla i rozpoczęciem pieczenia należy się upewnić, że urządzenie zostało dokładnie wyczyszczone. 
Podczas pieczenia upewnić się, że grill jest dobrze rozgrzany. Ułożyć większe, grubsze porcje jak najdalej od najsilniejszego
płomienia, aby mieć pewność, że się dokładnie upieką i nie spalą, oraz przewracać je regularnie. 
Pieczenie na pełnym ogniu 
1.  Otworzyć pokrywę i zdjąć ruszt.
2.  Umieścić węgiel drzewny i rozpalić zgodnie z zaleceniami producenta paliwa. Pozostawić pokrywę otwartą.
3.  Używając rękawic ochronnych, ostrożnie rozprowadzić węgiel po całej powierzchni kratki 
za pomocą długiego narzędzia. 

4.  Ostrożnie nałożyć ruszt, zamknąć pokrywę i zaczekać aż się rozgrzeje. 
5.  Otworzyć pokrywę, a następnie wyłożyć potrawy na ruszt. 
6.  Piec (z zamkniętą lub otwartą pokrywą), aż temperatura w środku potrawy osiągnie odpowiedni poziom.
7.  Zamknąć pokrywę i otwory wentylacyjne grilla, aby węgiel się wypalił. 

Powolne opiekanie — idealne do przyrządzania pieczeni 
1.   Otworzyć pokrywę i zdjąć ruszt.
2.   Umieścić węgiel drzewny i rozpalić zgodnie z zaleceniami producenta paliwa. Pozostawić pokrywę otwartą. 
3.   Korzystając z rękawic ochronnych ostrożnie rozsunąć węgiel do brzegów kratki   
lub umieścić go po jednej stronie kratki za pomocą długiego narzędzia. 

4.  Umieścić metalową tacę na kratce na węgiel, aby zapobiec skapywaniu tłuszczu na paliwo.
5.  Ostrożnie nałożyć ruszt. 
6.  Umieścić potrawy na ruszcie, dokładnie nad metalową tacą. 
7.  Piec (z zamkniętą lub otwartą pokrywą), aż temperatura w środku potrawy osiągnie odpowiedni poziom.
8.  Zamknąć pokrywę i otwory wentylacyjne grilla, aby węgiel się wypalił. 
Wskazówki, które pomogą urządzić lepsze przyjęcia plenerowe i przedłużą żywotność urządzenia 
148. Przechowywać paliwo w wodoszczelnym pojemniku, z dala od źródeł zaprószenia ognia. 
149. Do szybkiego i łatwego rozpalania używać komina. 
150. Spryskać lub posmarować powierzchnię olejem roślinnym przed przystąpieniem do grillowania, aby zapobiec przywiera-
niu potraw. 
151.  Warzywa lub delikatne potrawy umieszczać w sakiewkach z folii aluminiowej. 
152.  Po każdym użyciu wyczyścić urządzenie za pomocą solidnej szczotki. Zapewni to utrzymanie urządzenia w czystości i za-
pobiegnie rdzewieniu. 
153. Po każdym użyciu usunąć popiół i odpowiednio go zutylizować. 
154.  Po ostygnięciu nakryć pokrowcem o rozmiarze dopasowanym do konkretnego urządzenia.  

CZYSZCZENIE I KONSERWACJA
Po każdym użyciu należy dokładnie czyścić powierzchnie grilla i narzędzia. 

Uwaga: 
1.   wszystkie prace związane z czyszczeniem i konserwacją należy przeprowadzać po całkowitym ostygnięciu urządzenia. 
2.   NIE CZYŚCIĆ żadnych części urządzenia w piekarniku samoczyszczącym. Ekstremalna temperatura zniszczy  
powłokę wykończeniową. 

3.   Użycie ściernych środków czyszczących spowoduje zniszczenie urządzenia. 
4.   Nigdy nie stosować środków do czyszczenia piekarnika. 

Czyszczenie powierzchni 
1.   Powierzchnie ścieralne czyścić łagodnym płynem do mycia naczyń lub sodą oczyszczoną.  
2.   Do czyszczenia wytrzymałych powierzchni używać detergentów na bazie cytrusów i nylonowej szczotki do szorowania. 
3.   Spłukać wodą. 

WAŻNE — przebarwienia powstające na powlekanych metalowych powierzchniach grilla podczas użytkowania są zjawiskiem
normalnym powodowanym przez ciepło uwalniane z rozżarzonego węgla. Powlekane powierzchnie mogą ulegać przyciemnie-
niu i sprawiać wrażenie kredowego lub matowego wykończenia. 

KASUTAMISJUHEND 
Teie turvalisuse huvides
1. Kontrollige, et kõik sildid, kogu pakend ja kaitsev kile oleks grillilt

eemaldatud.
2. Eemaldage enne esmakordset grillil küpsetamist tehase määrdeõli,
lastes grillil vähemalt 15 minutit kinnise kaanega küpsetada. Nii "kuumutate puhtaks"
grilli seesmised osad ja eemaldate lõhnad.
ETTEVAATUST! Kiirsüttiv puusüsi võib süütamise ajal põleda väga kõrgetel temperatuuridel. Sulgege kaas alles siis, kui puusüsi

EE

on muutunud hõõguvateks süteks.    
Grill on mõeldud kasutamiseks ainult kvaliteetse söebriketi, suuretükilise söe või küttepuiduga. 
Hoiatus!   Hoidke lapsed ja koduloomad eemal. 
Ettevaatust!    Ärge kasutage süütamiseks või uuestisüütamiseks piiritust, bensiini või muid sarnaseid vedelikke! Kasu-
tage ainult tulekustuteid, mis vastavad standardile EN 1860-3! 
Tähelepanu!  Grill muutub kasutamise käigus väga kuumaks. Ärge liigutage grilli kasutamise ajal.    Ärge kasutage siseruumides! 
Süütamine 

1. Paigutage grill kõvale, mittesüttivale, tasasele pinnale, eemale süttivatest esemetest. 
2. Avage kaas ja ventilatsiooniavad. 
3. Kontrollige, et tuhaanum oleks tühi ja tugevalt kinnitatud. 
4. Eemaldage küpsetusrest. 
5. Pange sisse küttematerjal ja süüdake see, vastavalt küttematerjali pakendil olevale juhendile. 
6. Enne küpsetamist oodake, kuni on tekkinud hõõguvad söed. 

Küpsetamine
Grillil küpsetamisel järgige allolevat nõuannet. 

Peske ALATI käsi enne ja pärast toore liha käsitsemist ning enne söömist. 
Enne küpsetamist sulatage külmutatud liha ja linnulina põhjalikult külmkapis. Hoidke toores liha ja linnuliha küpsetatud toitudest
eraldi. 
Hoidke ALATI toores liha eemal küpsetatud lihast ja muudest toitudest. 
Enne küpsetamist kontrollige, et grilli pinnad ja grillimisvahendid oleks puhtad ning neil ei oleks toidujäätmeid. 
ÄRGE kasutage samu söögiriistu küpsetatud ja toorete toitude käsitsemiseks. 
Enne söömist kontrollige, et liha oleks täielikult küpsenud. 
ETTEVAATUST!-toore või väheküpsenud liha söömine võib põhjustada mürgitust (nt selline bakteritüvi nagu E. coli). 
Väheküpsenud liha söömise ohu vähendamiseks kontrollige liha temperatuuri küpsetustermomeetri abil või lõigake liha lahti,
veendumaks, et see on seestpoolt täielikult küpsenud. 
ETTEVAATUST!-kui liha on piisavalt küps, peaks liha mahlad olema värvitud ja lihast tulev vedelik või liha värv ei tohiks olla
roosa/punane. 
Enne grilli süütamist ja küpsetamist veenduge, et grill on põhjalikult puhastatud. 
Küpsetamisel veenduge, et grill on täiesti kuum. Asetage suuremad, paksemad tükid intensiivsest kuumusest eemale, et need
küpseksid põhjalikult, aga ei põleks, ja pöörake neid pidevalt. 
Küpsetamine restil 
1.  Avage kaas ja eemaldage küpsetusrest.
2.  Puistake sisse süsi ja süüdake see, vastavalt söe tootja juhistele. Jätke kaas lahti.
3.  Kandes kaitsekindaid, ajage söed resti peal ettevaatlikult laiali,
kasutades selleks pika varrega vahendit. 

4.  Pange küpsetusrest ettevaatlikult oma kohale tagasi, sulgege kaas ja laske grillil kuumeneda. 
5.  Avage kaas ja pange toit küpsetusrestile. 
6.  Küpsetage kas avatud või suletud kaanega, kuni grilli sees on saavutatud soovitud toidu temperatuur.
7.  Laske söel ära kustuda, sulgedes grilli kaane ja kõik ventilatsiooniavad. 

Ahjupanniga küpsetamine – ideaalne röstimiseks 
1.   Avage kaas ja eemaldage küpsetusrest.
2.   Puistake sisse süsi ja süüdake see, vastavalt söe tootja juhistele. Jätke kaas lahti. 
3.   Kandes kaitsekindaid, ajage söed resti peal ettevaatlikult laiali, lükates need
resti välisservale või resti ühele poolele, kasutades selleks pika varrega vahendit. 

4.  Asetage tilkuva rasva kogumiseks söerestile metallkandik, millel poleks süsi.
5.  Asetage küpsetusrest ettevaatlikult tagasi. 
6.  Asetage toit küpsetusrestile, otse küpsetuspanni kohale. 
7.  Küpsetage kas avatud või suletud kaanega, kuni grilli sees on saavutatud soovitud toidu temperatuur.
8.  Laske söel ära kustuda, sulgedes grilli kaane ja kõik ventilatsiooniavad. 
Nõuanded küpsetamistulemuse parandamiseks ja toote tööea pikendamiseks 
155. Hoidke põletusmaterjali veekindlas mahutis, süttimisallikatest eemal. 
156. Kasutage süütamise hõlbustamiseks spetsiaalset süütevahendit. 
157. Pritsige või määrige küpsetuspindu enne küpsetamist taimeõliga, et vältida toidu kinnijäämist. 
158.  Pange köögiviljad või õrnad toiduained fooliumpaunadesse. 
159.  Pärast grilli kasutamist puhastage seda iga kord kvaliteetse grilliharjaga, et küpsetuspinnad püsiksid puhtad ja roostevabad. 
160. Eemaldage kõik söed ja utiliseerige need ettenähtud viisil pärast iga kasutuskorda. 
161.  Kui grill on jahtunud, katke see kvaliteetse kattega, mis sobiks suuruse poolest Teie seadmele.  

PUHASTAMINE JA HOOLDAMINE
Pärast grillil küpsetamist puhastage alati kõik grilli küpsetuspinnad ja söögiriistad. 

Ettevaatust! 
1.   Kõiki puhastus- ja hooldustöid tohib teha ainult siis, kui grill on jahtunud. 
2.   ÄRGE puhastage ühtki grilli osa isepuhastuvas ahjus. Suur kuumus kahjustab
pinnaviimistlust. 

3.   Abrasiivsed puhastusvahendid kahjustavad seadet. 
4.   Ärge kasutage kunagi grilli osade puhastamiseks ahju puhastusvahendit. 

Pindade puhastamine 
1.   Küürige pinnad puhtaks õrna nõudepesuvahendi või söögisooda abil.  
2.   Tõrksate plekkide korral kasutage tsitrusel põhinevat rasvatustajat ja nailonist küürimisharja. 
3.   Loputage puhta veega. 

NB! Pange tähele, et grilli metallpindade kate võib põlevast söest tekkiva kuumuse tõttu kasutamise käigus värvi muuta. Pin-
nakate võib tumeneda, tõmbuda kriitjaks või matiks. 

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ 



Για την ασφάλειά σας
1. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι έχετε αφαιρέσει όλες τις ετικέτες, τα υλικά συσκευασίας και τις προστατευτικές μεμβράνες από την 

ψησταριά.
2. Για να αφαιρέσετε τα λάδια που έχουν απομείνει από τη φάση της κατασκευής, προτού χρησιμοποιήσετε την ψησταριά αυτή
για πρώτη φορά, 
ανάψτε την και αφήστε την να κάψει επί 15 λεπτά τουλάχιστον, με το καπάκι της ψησταριάς κλειστό. Έτσι, θα καούν όλα τα υπο-
λείμματα 
πάνω στα εσωτερικά μέρη της ψησταριάς και θα απομακρυνθούν τυχόν οσμές.
ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Τα κάρβουνα ταχείας ανάφλεξης αναπτύσσουν υψηλές θερμοκρασίες κατά το άναμμά τους. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι θα αφή-
σετε το καπάκι ανοικτό μέχρις ότου τα κάρβουνα ανάψουν πλήρως.    
Η ψησταριά αυτή έχει σχεδιαστεί αποκλειστικά για χρήση με καλής ποιότητας μπρικέτες, κάρβουνα και ξύλα για ψησταριές. 
Προειδοποίηση!   Μην επιτρέπετε σε παιδιά και οικόσιτα ζώα να πλησιάζουν την ψησταριά. 
Προσοχή!    Μη χρησιμοποιείτε διαλύτες, βενζίνη ή άλλα παρόμοια υγρά για να ανάψετε ή να ξανανάψετε την ψησταριά! Χρησι-
μοποιείτε μόνον προσανάμματα που συμμορφούνται με το Ευρωπαϊκό πρότυπο EN 1860-3! 
Προσοχή!  Κατά τη χρήση, η ψησταριά αυτή θα αναπτύξει υψηλές θερμοκρασίες. Μην επιχειρήσετε να την μετακινήσετε, όσο
είναι αναμμένη. 
Μην την χρησιμοποιείτε σε εσωτερικούς χώρους! 
Άναμμα 

1. Τοποθετήστε την ψησταριά πάνω σε μια σταθερή και οριζόντια άκαυστη βάση, μακριά από εύφλεκτα υλικά. 
2. Ανοίξτε το καπάκι και τα στόμια εξαερισμού. 
3. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το δοχείο συλλογής στάχτης είναι κενό και καλά τοποθετημένο στη θέση του. 
4. Αφαιρέστε την σχάρα ψησίματος. 
5. Διατάξτε την καύσιμη ύλη και κατόπιν ανάψτε την, σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες που αναγράφονται στη συσκευασία της. 
6. Αφήστε την καύσιμη ύλη να ανάψει τελείως και να “καθήσει”, δηλ. να σκεπαστεί με μια άσπρη στάχτη, προτού αρχίσετε το

ψήσιμο. 
Ψήσιμο
Όταν ψήνετε στην ψησταριά αυτή, ακολουθείτε τις παρακάτω συμβουλές: 

ΠΑΝΤΟΤΕ πλένετε τα χέρια σας πριν και αφού πιάσετε ωμό κρέας, καθώς και πριν γευματίσετε. 
Αποψύχετε σχολαστικά τα κατεψυγμένα κρέατα και πουλερικά, αφήνοντάς τα για όσο χρόνο χρειάζεται στη συντήρηση του ψυ-
γείου σας, προτού τα ψήσετε. Φυλάσσετε το ωμό κρέας και τα πουλερικά ξεχωριστά από τα ψημένα/μαγειρεμένα τρόφιμα. 
ΠΑΝΤΟΤΕ φυλάσσετε το ωμό κρέας μακριά από το ψημένο κρέας και από τα υπόλοιπα τρόφιμα. 
Πριν αρχίσετε να ψήνετε, βεβαιωθείτε ότι οι επιφάνειες της ψησταριάς και τα εργαλεία είναι καθαρά και χωρίς υπολείμματα τρο-
φών. 
ΜΗ χρησιμοποιείτε τα ίδια μαγειρικά σκεύη για τα ωμά και τα ψημένα τρόφιμα. 
Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το κρέας έχει ψηθεί καλά, προτού το καταναλώσετε. 
ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Εάν καταναλώσετε ωμό ή μισοψημένο κρέας, μπορεί να πάθετε τροφική δηλητηρίαση (π.χ. από στελέχη βακτηρίων
όπως το E. coli). 
Για να μειωθεί ο κίνδυνος ανεπαρκούς ψησίματος του κρέατος, ελέγχετε τη θερμοκρασία στο κέντρο του κρέατος με τη βοήθεια
του ειδικού θερμομέτρου ή κόβετε το κρέας για να βεβαιωθείτε ότι έχει ψηθεί καλά μέχρι μέσα. 
ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Εάν το κρέας έχει ψηθεί επαρκώς, οι χυμοί του είναι άχρωμοι και δεν υπάρχουν ίχνη ροζ/κόκκινων χυμών ή χρωματι-
σμών στο κρέας. 
Βεβαιωθείτε ότι η ψησταριά έχει καθαριστεί σχολαστικά προτού την ανάψετε και ψήσετε σε αυτήν. 
Κατά το ψήσιμο, βεβαιωθείτε ότι η ψησταριά έχει κάψει καλά. Τοποθετήστε τα μεγαλύτερα και παχύτερα τεμάχια κρέατος όσο το
δυνατόν πιο μακριά από την θερμότερη περιοχή, για να βεβαιωθείτε ότι θα ψηθούν καλά χωρίς να καούν, και γυρίζετέ τα τα-
κτικά. 
Άμεσο ψήσιμο (γκριλ) 
1.  Ανοίξτε το καπάκι και αφαιρέστε τη σχάρα ψησίματος.
2.  Προσθέστε και ανάψτε τα κάρβουνα, σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες που αναγράφονται στη συσκευασία τους. Αφήστε το καπάκι
ανοικτό.
3.  Φορώντας προστατευτικά γάντια, απλώστε ομοιόμορφα τα κάρβουνα σε ολόκληρη την επιφάνεια της κάτω σχάρας 
με μια μακριά λαβίδα. 

4.  Επανατοποθετήστε προσεκτικά τη σχάρα ψησίματος στη θέση της, κλείστε το καπάκι και αφήστε την ψησταριά να προθερμαν-
θεί. 
5.  Ανοίξτε το καπάκι και τοποθετήστε τα τρόφιμα πάνω στη σχάρα ψησίματος. 
6.  Με το καπάκι ανοικτό ή κλειστό, ψήστε μέχρις ότου επιτευχθεί η επιθυμητή θερμοκρασία στο κέντρο των τροφίμων.
7.  Για να σβήσετε τα κάρβουνα, κλείστε το καπάκι και όλα τα στόμια εξαερισμού. 

Έμμεσο ψήσιμο (φούρνος) – Ιδανικό για μεγάλα τεμάχια κρέατος 
1.   Ανοίξτε το καπάκι και αφαιρέστε τη σχάρα ψησίματος.
2.   Προσθέστε και ανάψτε τα κάρβουνα, σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες που αναγράφονται στη συσκευασία τους. Αφήστε το καπάκι ανοι-
κτό. 
3.   Φορώντας προστατευτικά γάντια, απλώστε ομοιόμορφα τα κάρβουνα απλώστε ομοιόμορφα τα κάρβουνα στην περιφέρεια
(όχι στο κέντρο)   
ή στο ένα άκρο της κάτω σχάρας, με μια μακριά λαβίδα. 

4.  Τοποθετήστε έναν μεταλλικό δίσκο στο κέντρο της κάτω σχάρας, εκεί όπου δεν υπάρχουν κάρβουνα, για να μαζεύονται οι
χυμοί που θα στάξουν. 
5.  Επανατοποθετήστε την σχάρα ψησίματος στη θέση της. 
6.  Τοποθετήστε το κρέας πάνω στην σχάρα ψησίματος, πάνω ακριβώς από τον μεταλλικό δίσκο. 
7.  Με το καπάκι ανοικτό ή κλειστό, ψήστε μέχρις ότου επιτευχθεί η επιθυμητή θερμοκρασία στο κέντρο των τροφίμων.
8.  Για να σβήσετε τα κάρβουνα, κλείστε το καπάκι και όλα τα στόμια εξαερισμού. 
Συμβουλές για καλύτερο ψήσιμο και μεγαλύτερη διάρκεια ζωής της ψησταριάς 
162. Φυλάσσετε την καύσιμη ύλη σε αδιάβροχο δοχείο, μακριά από πηγές ανάφλεξης. 
163. Για γρήγορο και εύκολο άναμμα, μπορείτε να χρησιμοποιήσετε την ειδική χοάνη ανάμματος (“διαβολέτα”). 
164. Ψεκάζετε ή αλείφετε τις επιφάνειες ψησίματος με φυτικό λάδι πριν το ψήσιμο, για να μην κολλούν τα τρόφιμα που ψήνετε. 
165.  Ψήνετε τα λαχανικά ή τα ευαίσθητα τρόφιμα τυλιγμένα σε αλουμινόχαρτο. 
166.  Χρησιμοποιείτε μια καλή βούρτσα καθαρισμού μετά από κάθε ψήσιμο, για να παραμένουν οι επιφάνειες ψησίματος καθα-
ρές και χωρίς σκουριές. 
167. Αφαιρείτε και απορρίπτετε κατάλληλα ολόκληρη την ποσότητα στάχτης μετά από κάθε χρήση. 
168.  Αφού η ψησταριά κρυώσει τελείως, σκεπάστε την με ένα καλής ποιότητας κάλυμμα στις κατάλληλες διαστάσεις.  

ΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΜΟΣ ΚΑΙ ΦΡΟΝΤΙΔΑ
Μετά το ψήσιμο στην ψησταριά, καθαρίζετε πάντα τις επιφάνειες ψησίματος της ψησταριάς και τα σκεύη. 

Προσοχή: 
1.    Όλες οι εργασίες καθαρισμού και συντήρησης θα πρέπει να γίνονται με την ψησταριά κρύα. 
2.   ΜΗΝ τοποθετήσετε οποιοδήποτε μέρος της ψησταριάς μέσα σε αυτοκαθαριζόμενο ηλεκτρικό φούρνο. Η εξαιρετική υψηλή θερ-
μότητα θα προκαλέσει ζημιά  
στο φινίρισμα. 

3.   Τα καθαριστικά που χαράζουν θα προκαλέσουν ζημιά στην ψησταριά. 
4.   Ποτέ μη χρησιμοποιείτε τα ειδικά προϊόντα καθαρισμού ηλεκτρικών φούρνων για να καθαρίζετε την ψησταριά. 

Καθαρισμός των επιφανειών 
1.   Περάστε τις επιφάνειες με διάλυμα απορρυπαντικού πιάτων ή μαγειρικής σόδας σε νερό.  
2.   Στους επίμονους λεκέδες, χρησιμοποιήστε ειδικά προϊόντα αφαίρεσης λιπών με βάση το πορτοκάλι και μια πλαστική βούρτσα. 
3.   Ξεπλύντε με νερό. 

ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΟ:Σημειώνεται ότι οι βαμμένες μεταλλικές επιφάνειες της ψησταριάς είναι φυσιολογικό να παρουσιάσουν χρωματικές
αλλοιώσεις κατά τη χρήση, λόγω της θερμότητας που παράγεται από τα αναμμένα κάρβουνα. Οι βαμμένες επιφάνειες μπορεί να
σκουρύνουν ή να αποκτήσουν λευκούς ή ματ λεκέδες. 

UA

ІНСТРУКЦІЇ ДЛЯ КОРИСТУВАЧА
Задля вашої безпеки
1.Переконайтеся, що з гриля знято всі етикетки, елементи пакування та захисні плівки.
2.Перед першим використанням гриля видаліть заводські масла, залишивши його працювати щонайменше 15 хвилин із 
закритою кришкою. Це забезпечить «гаряче чищення» внутрішніх частин і розжене запахи.
УВАГА! Під час початкового розпалювання швидкозаймисте деревне вугілля може горіти при дуже високих температурах. 
Слідкуйте, щоб кришка була відкрита, поки вугілля не перетвориться на жар.
Цей гриль призначений для використання тільки з якісним брикетованим деревним вугіллям, кусковим деревним вугіллям або 
дровами.
Обережно! Не підпускайте близько дітей і домашніх тварин.
Увага! Не використовуйте для розпалювання або поновлення горіння спирт, бензин або подібні рідини! Використовуйте лише 
розпалювачі, що відповідають стандарту EN 1860-3!
Увага! Барбекю нагрівається до дуже високої температури. Не пересувайте його під час користування.
Не користуйтеся грилем у приміщенні!
Розпалювання
1.Розмістіть гриль на твердій негорючій рівній поверхні на достатній відстані від горючих матеріалів.
2.Відкрийте кришку та вентиляційні отвори.
3.Переконайтеся, що попелозбірник порожній і надійно встановлений.
4.Зніміть решітку для приготування страв.
5.Розкладіть і запаліть паливо відповідно до інструкцій на упаковці палива.
6.Перш ніж готувати страву, почекайте, поки паливо згорить на попіл із жаром.
Готування
Під час готування на грилі дотримуйтеся наведених нижче порад.
ЗАВЖДИ мийте руки до і після обробки сирого м'яса, а також перед вживанням їжі.
Ретельно розморожуйте заморожене м'ясо та птицю в холодильнику перед приготуванням. Зберігайте сире м'ясо та птицю 
окремо від готових страв.
ЗАВЖДИ тримайте сире м'ясо віддалік від приготованого м'яса та інших продуктів харчування.
Перед приготуванням потурбуйтеся, щоб поверхні барбекю гриля та інструменти були чистими, без старих залишків їжі.
НЕ використовуйте один і той самий посуд і приладдя для приготованих і сирих продуктів.
Перед вживанням переконайтеся, що все м'ясо приготоване ретельно.
ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ! Вживання сирого або недосмаженого м'яса може викликати харчове отруєння (наприклад, спричинене 
штамами бактерій, таких як кишкова паличка).
Щоб зменшити ризик недостатнього просмажування м'яса, перевіряйте температуру м'яса кулінарним термометром або 
розріжте, щоб переконатися, що воно повністю готове всередині.
ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ! Якщо м'ясо доведено до повної готовності, м'ясні соки повинні бути світлого кольору і не повинно бути ніяких 
слідів рожевих/червоних соків або такого ж забарвлення м'яса.
Перед запалюванням барбекю та приготуванням страв переконайтеся, що решітка ретельно очищена.
При приготуванні переконайтеся, що барбекю дійсно добре розігрітий. Помістіть більші, товщі частини якомога далі від найбільш 
інтенсивного тепла, щоб забезпечити ретельне приготування без підгоряння, і регулярно перевертайте.
Пряме приготування
1.Відкрийте кришку та зніміть решітку для приготування страв.
2.Викладіть і підпаліть деревне вугілля згідно з інструкцією його виробника. Залиште кришку відкритою.
3.Надягши захисні рукавиці, обережно рівномірно розподіліть вугілля по решітці для вугілля за допомогою інструмента з довгою 
ручкою.
4.Обережно встановіть на місце решітку для приготування страв, закрийте кришку й дайте барбекю нагрітися.
5.Відкрийте кришку й покладіть продукти на решітку для приготування страв.
6.Готуйте їх із відкритою або закритою кришкою, поки не буде досягнуто потрібної внутрішньої температури.
7.Припиніть горіння деревного вугілля, закривши кришку та всі вентиляційні отвори.
Непряме приготування — ідеальне для приготування ростбіфів
1.Відкрийте кришку та зніміть решітку для приготування страв.
2.Викладіть і підпаліть деревне вугілля згідно з інструкцією його виробника. Залиште кришку відкритою.
3.Надягши захисні рукавиці, за допомогою інструмента з довгою ручкою обережно розподіліть вугілля ззовні решітки для вугілля 
або розташуйте його по один бік від неї.
4.Установіть металевий піддон для збирання крапель на вільній від вугілля частині решітки для вугілля.
5.Обережно встановіть решітку для приготування страв.
6.Покладіть продукти на решітку для приготування страв безпосередньо над металевим піддоном.
7.Готуйте їх із відкритою або закритою кришкою, поки не буде досягнуто потрібної внутрішньої температури.
8.Припиніть горіння деревного вугілля, закривши кришку та всі вентиляційні отвори.



Поради для успішного користування та продовження терміну експлуатації 
1.Зберігайте паливо у водонепроникному контейнері, далеко від джерел загоряння.
2.Для швидкого та безпроблемного розпалювання користуйтеся витяжною трубою.
3.Перед приготуванням збризніть або змастіть робочі поверхні олією, щоб уникнути прилипання.
4.Кладіть овочі або ніжні продукти в пакети з алюмінієвої фольги.
5.Користуйтеся якісною щіткою для грилю після кожного користування, щоб зберегти робочі поверхні чистими та 
незаржавілими.
6.Після кожного користування видаляйте весь попіл і утилізуйте його належним чином.
7.Коли гриль охолоне, накрийте його якісною кришкою для грилю строго відповідних розмірів.
ЧИЩЕННЯ ТА ДОГЛЯД
Після приготування на барбекю необхідно завжди чистити робочі поверхні гриля та використане приладдя.
Увага!
1.Усі операції з чищення та догляду слід виконувати, коли гриль холодний.
2.НЕ чистьте жодну частину гриля у духовці, що самоочищається. Надмірне нагрівання пошкодить покриття.
3.Абразивні засоби для чищення можуть пошкодити цей виріб.
4.Ніколи не використовуйте для чищення жодної частини гриля засіб для чищення духовок.
Чищення поверхонь
1.Витріть поверхні начисто м'яким засобом для миття посуду або харчовою содою.
2.Для видалення стійких забруднень користуйтеся знежирювальним засобом на основі цитрусових і нейлоновою щіткою.
3.Промийте чистою водою.
ВАЖЛИВО! Зауважте, що знебарвлення покриття металевих поверхонь барбекю під дією тепла від палаючого вугілля під час 
використання — це нормально. Покриття поверхонь може ставати потемнілим, міняючись на крейдяну або матову 
поверхню.




